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1 COVER FUND GROUP “SKUPNI POKOJNINSKI SKLAD” 

 

1.1 BUSINESS REPORT 
 

 

1.1.1 INFORMATION ON THE COVER FUND GROUP 

 
The name of the cover fund group implementing the life-cycle policy is Skupni pokojninski sklad (Mutual Pension Fund). 

 

 

As at 31 January 2024, Triglav, pokojninska družba d.d. merged the lifecycle cover fund group Triglav pokojnine+ 

into the cover fund group Skupni pokojninski sklad at the beginning of February. 

 

Since the integration of the life-cycle cover fund group Triglav pokojnine+, the cover fund group Skupni pokojninski 

sklad has been the provider of five pension plans, namely the Collective Supplementary Life-Cycle Pension Plans 

PN SK 01, PN SK 03, and PN TPD 04 and the Individual Supplementary Life-Cycle Pension Plans PN SK-02 and 

PN TPD 05. 

 

The operator of the cover fund group Skupni pokojninski sklad is Triglav, pokojninska družba d.d., with its registered 

office in Ljubljana, Dunajska cesta 22. The company manages the funds in accordance with the rules of prudent 

and safe business conduct. The cover funds are the property of the pension company and are created as separate 

assets and managed exclusively for the benefit of the members of the supplementary insurance. The provident 

funds of the supplementary insurance may be used only for the purpose of making payments under that insurance. 

 

All pension plans allow a choice between a life-cycle investment policy and an investment policy providing a 

guaranteed return. 

 

The group Skupni pokojninski sklad is composed of three cover funds, namely Delniški Skupni pokojninski sklad 

(Equity Mutual Pension Fund, abbreviated as Delniški), Mešani Skupni pokojninski sklad (Mixed Mutual Pension 

Fund, abbreviated as Mešani), and Obvezniški Skupni pokojninski sklad z zajamčenim donosom (Bond Guaranteed 

Return Mutual Pension Fund, abbreviated as Zajamčeni). The funds differ in terms of their investment policy and 

the target age group of members for whom they are primarily intended. The cover fund aimed at the youngest age 

group of members, those who have not yet reached the age of 50, is the Equity fund Delniški, which can invest a 

minimum of 60% of its assets in riskier investments. The mixed cover fund Mešani is aimed at the middle age group 

of members from 50 years of age up to and including the age of 60 years and may invest a minimum of 35% of the 

fund's assets in riskier investments. The cover fund aimed at the oldest age group of members from and including 

the age of 60 may invest a maximum of 40% of its assets in riskier investments; this is a guaranteed return fund 

Zajamčeni. 

 

A contribution to Skupni pokojninski sklad is a sum of money paid by or for the benefit of a member by an employer, 

by virtue of which the member acquires supplementary pension rights. The operator implements the member's life-

cycle investment policy by allocating the contributions made to the member's special cash account of the cover fund 

group to the special cash account of the individual cover fund chosen by the member or intended for the age group 

in which the member is classified. A contribution received into the special cash account of Skupni pokojninski sklad 

within an accounting period is treated as a contribution of that accounting period and is covered into the  
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corresponding number of units on the accounting day on which it is received into the cash account, taking into 

account the value of the unit of the cover fund as at that day. 

 

The accounting day is the last day of the calendar month and the accounting period is the period between two 

consecutive accounting days. 

 

A member may switch between funds on reaching the age limit or on request, provided that the cover fund chosen 

may not be for a younger age group than the age group to which the member belongs. The operator is required to 

transfer the assets in the member's personal account to a cover fund intended for a higher age group of members 

to which the member belongs (in simple terms, a transfer to a less risky cover fund) within a maximum period of 

three years from the first day of the next accounting period following the day on which the member reaches the age 

limit of the cover fund's age group. The transfer of assets is a one-off transfer and is carried out in its entirety. An 

automatic transfer is possible from the Equity Fund to the Mixed Fund or from the Mixed Fund to the Guaranteed 

Fund. In the case of transfers between the cover funds of the fund group, the operator is not entitled to 

reimbursement of the administrative costs of the transfer and of the entry and exit costs of the transfer. Claims and 

liabilities arise between the individual cover funds of the group of life-cycle cover funds as a result of members' cash 

contributions to the special cash account of the cover fund group and as a result of transfers between funds. Their 

situation as at 31 December 2024 and one year earlier is shown in the tables below: 

 

Table 1: Breakdown of mutual claims and liabilities of the funds in the cover fund group as at 31 Dec 2024 

 Skupni – 
liabilities to 

Delniški – 
liabilities to 

Mešani – 
liabilities to 

Zajamčeni – 
liabilities to 

Total –  
liabilities to 

Skupni – liabilities to 0 0 0 0 0 

Delniški – liabilities to 1,282,336 0 20,906 133,673 1,436,915 

Mešani – liabilities to 786,626 37,467 0 138,047 962,140 

Zajamčeni – liabilities to 1,986,479 0 63,589 0 2,050,068 

Total – liabilities to 4,055,440 37,467 84,495 271,720 4,449,123 

 
 

Table 2: Breakdown of mutual claims and liabilities of the funds in the cover fund group as at 31 Dec 2023 restated 

 Skupni – 
liabilities to 

 
restated 

Delniški – 
liabilities to 

 
restated 

Mešani – 
liabilities to 

 
restated 

Zajamčeni – 
liabilities to 

 
restated 

Total –  
liabilities to 

 
restated 

Skupni – liabilities to 0 0 0 0 0 

Delniški – liabilities to 1,243,914 0 0 24,021 1,267,935 

Mešani – liabilities to 763,576 5,904 0 112,599 882,079 

Zajamčeni – liabilities to 2,156,970 0 12,788 0 2,169,758 

Total – liabilities to 4,164,460 5,904 12,788 136,620 4,319,772 

 
 

Table 3: Breakdown of mutual claims and liabilities of the funds in the cover fund group as at 1 Jan 2023 restated 

 Skupni – 
liabilities to 

 
restated 

Delniški – 
liabilities to 

 
restated 

Mešani – 
liabilities to 

 
restated 

Zajamčeni – 
liabilities to 

 
restated 

Total –  
liabilities to 

 
restated 

Skupni – liabilities to 0 0 0 0 0 

Delniški – liabilities to 867,990 0 0 12,842 880,832 

Mešani – liabilities to 650,849 85,262 0 35,217 771,328 

Zajamčeni – liabilities to 2,190,360 9,740 186,718 0 2,386,819 

Total – liabilities to 3,709,199 95,002 186,718 48,059 4,038,979 
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The management and operating costs of the Skupni pokojninski sklad fund group are all costs incurred in connection 

with the provision of the fund group's management and trustee services and are charged to the assets of the cover 

funds. Only the costs defined in the fund management rules may be charged to the cover funds. These include in 

particular fees to the operator (entry, management and exit fees), costs of custodian services, costs related to the 

acquisition and disposal of the assets of the cover funds, costs related to the communication of information to the 

members. Costs that cannot be directly allocated to a particular cover fund within the group of cover funds are 

charged to each cover fund in proportion to the net asset value of each cover fund. 

 
The operator informs the members annually, by 31 January of the current year at the latest, of the balance of their 

personal account and of all contributions and withdrawals made to the Skupni pokojninski sklad cover fund during 

the previous year, according to the balance as at 31 December of the previous year. 

 
All documents on the cover fund group and the individual cover funds are available to members and the public on 

the operator's website at www.triglavpokojnine.si. 

 
Table 4: Exposure of Skupni pokojninski sklad to the custodian 
 

31/12/ 2024 
   31/12/ 2023 

restated 

1/1/2023 

restated 
Value in EUR 

Cash balances in pension fund custodian accounts 7,844,186 8,257,763 9,225,817 

Total 7,844,186 8,257,763 9,225,817 

 

Skupni pokojninski sklad has no exposure to the operator, i.e. Triglav, pokojninska družba d.d., as at 31 December 

2024 (the same as in the previous year). 

 
The Board of the Skupni pokojninski sklad fund group is a professional body composed of five members, three of 

whom are representatives of the members and two of whom are representatives of the employers. In 2024, these 

were Bogdan Polanec, Franci Florjančič, Zlatko Ratej, Nuška Vihar Rakovec and Žan Zeba. The term of office of 

the members is 4 years and they are eligible for reappointment. 

 
Triglav, pokojninska družba d.d. operates in the life insurance group and provides only voluntary supplementary 

pension insurance in accordance with the provisions of the Pension and Disability Insurance Act (ZPIZ-2). 
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1.2 STATEMENT OF THE OPERATOR’S MANAGEMENT 
RESPONSIBILITY 

 
The Management Board of Triglav, pokojninska družba d.d. hereby approves the financial statements of the Skupni 

pokojninski sklad cover fund group for the financial year ended 31 December 2024, the notes to those statements 

and the accounting policies applied. 

 
The Management Board confirms that the appropriate accounting policies have been applied consistently in the 

preparation of the financial statements, that the accounting estimates have been made on the basis of prudence 

and good management and that the financial statements give a true and fair view of the state of the assets of the 

Skupni pokojninski sklad cover fund group and of the results of its operations for the year 2024. 

 
The Management Board is responsible for the preparation of the annual report and for the proper accounting and 

safeguarding of the assets and other resources and certifies that the financial statements and notes thereto have 

been prepared on a going concern basis in accordance with applicable law and International Financial Reporting 

Standards as adopted by the European Union. 

 

 
Ljubljana, 31 March 2025 
 
 
 
Vida Šeme Hočevar Peter Krassnig  Aljoša Uršič 
 
Member of the Management Board Member of the Management Board President of the Management Board 
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1.3 FINANCIAL REPORT 

1.3.1 CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS 
 

 
1.3.1.1 CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION 

 Note 31/ 12/ 2024 31/ 12/ 2023 

restated 

1/1/2023 

restated 
In EUR   

ASSETS 1.3.3.1.1 464,163,329 414,491,103 378,850,134 

Financial investments 1.3.3.1.1.1 454,928,029 394,200,899 358,231,756 

- at fair value through profit or loss 1.3.3.1.1.1.1 285,972,247 197,200,759 135,769,787 

- at amortised cost 1.3.3.1.1.1.2 168,955,782 197,000,140 222,461,969 

Receivables and other assets 1.3.3.1.1.2 91,113 39,935 748,625 

Cash and cash equivalents 1.3.3.1.1.3 9,144,186 20,250,269 19,869,753 

LIABILITIES 1.3.3.1.2 464,163,329 414,491,103 378,850,134 

Liabilities to members - insurance 

technical provisions 
1.3.3.1.2 461,828,915 412,942,104 377,251,018 

Trade and other payables 1.3.3.1.2 2,334,414 1,548,999 1,599,116 

 
Significant accounting policies and notes to the accounts are an integral part of the financial statements. 
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1.3.1.2 CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT 
 

Note 2024 2023 

restated 

1/1/2023 

In EUR   

Financial income 1.3.3.2.1 42,051,898 23,350,095 0 

Dividend income 1.196.813 779,995 0 

Interest income 7.685.936 6,689,013 0 

Gains on disposals of investments 127.880 44,660 0 

Revaluation financial income 27.368.208 15,080,018 0 

Other financial income 5.673.061 756,409 0 

Financial expenses 1.3.3.2.2 4,208,163 2,516,387 0 

Losses on disposals of investments 31.733 190,520 0 

Revaluation financial expenses 4.116.181 2,176,367 0 

Other financial expenses 60.249 149,500 0 

Investment return 1.3.3.2.3 37,843,735 20,833,708 0 

Management fee 1.3.3.2.4 4,373,815 3,919,140 0 

Expenses related to the custodian bank 1.3.3.2.5 91,850 82,302 0 

Other expenses 1.3.3.2.6 173,867 121,630 0 

Result from fund management -4.639.532 -4,123,073 0 

NET OPERATING RESULT 33.204.203 16,710,635 0 

 
Significant accounting policies and notes to the accounts are an integral part of the financial statements. 

 
 

 

1.3.2 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 
 

 
1.3.2.1 DECLARATION OF COMPLIANCE 

 
The management of the company approved the 2024 financial statements of the Skupni pokojninski sklad cover 

fund group and the 2025 financial statements of the pension funds Delniški, Mešani in Zajamčeni, which make up 

the group, on 10 March 2025. The financial statements of the Skupni pokojninski sklad cover fund group are drawn 

up in accordance with the decision of the Insurance Supervision Agency (hereinafter: "AZN") and the financial 

statements of the individual cover funds are drawn up in accordance with the International Financial Reporting 

Standards as adopted by the EU (hereinafter IFRS). 

 

1.3.2.2 BASIS FOR THE PREPARATION OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

 
The financial statements of the Skupni pokojninski sklad cover fund group are prepared in accordance with the 

Decision of the Insurance Supervision Agency on the annual report and interim financial statements of a pension 
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fund organised as a cover fund and a group of cover funds (Official Journal of the Republic of Slovenia No 79/2013, 

as amended) as the sum of the financial statements of the cover funds Delniški Skupni pokojninski sklad, Mešani 

Skupni pokojninski sklad and Obvezniški Skupni pokojninski sklad z zajamčenim donosom. The total is adjusted in 

the statement of financial position of Skupni pokojninski sklad for the items receivable and payable from internal 

accounting relationships between the pension funds and for the cash and unallocated contributions balance of 

Skupni pokojninski sklad. 

 
The financial statements are prepared on the historical cost basis, except for investments valued at fair value 

through profit or loss and liabilities under contracts with members, which are measured at fair value. 

 
The accounting policies set out below have been consistently applied in the preparation of the 2024 financial 

statements. There have been no changes to the accounting policies in 2024. 

 
For the 2023 comparative period, a restatement has been made for the preparation of the financial statements and 

disclosures. As at 31 January 2024, the Triglav pokojnine+ group of life-cycle funds was merged into the Skupni 

pokojninski sklad cover fund group, and therefore the retrospective method was applied in the preparation of the 

financial statements, whereby the figures for the comparative period were also restated as if the merger had already 

taken place in the past. 

 

 

1.3.3 NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS 
 

 
1.3.3.1 NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION 

 
The statement of financial position of Skupni pokojninski sklad is the sum of the items in the individual statements 

of financial position of the cover funds as at the cut-off date, except for accounts receivable and other assets, 

accounts payable and other liabilities and cash. However, cash and accounts payable and accrued liabilities are 

higher than the sum of the individual statement amounts by the cash balance and the balance of the unallocated 

transfer liability of Skupni pokojninski sklad. 

 

 

1.3.3.1.1 ASSETS 

 
The statement of financial position comprises investments at fair value through profit or loss, investments measured 

at amortised cost, accounts receivable and other assets, and cash and cash equivalents, all of which are assets 

held in accounts of members (pension policyholders) that guarantee the fulfilment of obligations under contracts 

with members. 

 
The company does not recognise investment property as an asset in the statement of financial position of Skupni 

pokojninski sklad. There were no pledges or lending of the fund's assets as at the cut-off date or in the full year 

2024 (the same as in the previous year). 
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Table 5: Assets 

In EUR 31/ 12/ 2024 
31/ 12/ 2023 

restated 
1/1/2023 
restated 

Financial investments 454,928,029 394,200,899 358,231,756 

Receivables and other assets 91,113 39,935 748,625 

Cash and cash equivalents 9,144,186 20,250,269 19,869,753 

Total 464,163,329 414,491,103 378,850,134 

 
 

 

1.3.3.1.1.1 FINANCIAL INVESTMENTS 

 
Table 6: Financial investments 
 31/12/2024 31/12/2023 

restated 

1/1/2023 

restated 
In EUR 

At fair value through profit or loss 285,972,247 197,200,759 135,769,787 

At amortised cost 168,955,782 197,000,140 222,461,969 

Total 454,928,029 394,200,899 358,231,756 

 
 

 

1.3.3.1.1.1.1 INVESTMENTS AT FAIR VALUE THROUGH PROFIT OR LOSS 

 
Table 7: Investments at fair value through profit or loss 
 31/12/2024 31/ 12/ 2023 

restated 

1/1/2023 

restated 
In EUR 

Debt securities 169,122,646 118,753,631 78,094,679 

- of domestic issuers 7,031,936 11,687,978 12,236,215 

- of foreign issuers 162,090,710 107,065,652 65,858,463 

Equity securities 99,676,971 45,595,779 31,135,263 

- of domestic issuers 1,017,907 1,009,955 1,009,955 

- of foreign issuers 98,659,063 44,585,824 30,125,308 

Interests in investment funds of domestic issuers 17,172,630 32,851,350 26,539,845 

- of domestic issuers 0 628,767 8,036,978 

- of foreign issuers 17,172,630 32,222,583 18,502,868 

Total 285,972,247 197,200,759 135,769,787 
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Table 8: Valuation hierarchy of investments at fair value through profit or loss 

In EUR 31/12/2024 
31/12/2023 
restated 

1/1/2023 
restated 

Level 1: Using market rates 142,525,366 80,817,173 62,113,203 

Level 2: Valuation based on market data 131,233,457 104,643,538 66,054,964 

Level 3: Not valued on the basis of market parameters 12,213,425 11,740,048 7,601,620 

Total 285,972,247 197,200,759 135,769,787 

 
 

 

1.3.3.1.1.1.2 INVESTMENTS AT AMORTISED COST 
 

 
Table 9: Investments at amortised cost 

In EUR 
31/ 12/ 2024 31/12/2023 

restated 
1/1/2023 
restated 

 Fair value   Carrying 
amount 

Fair value Carrying 
amount 

Fair 
value 

Carrying 
amount 

Debt securities held to 
maturity of domestic 
issuers 

 
14,670,587 

 
16,168,976 

 
18,734,446 

 
20,319,697 

 
17,640,990 

 
20,313,333 

Debt securities held to 
maturity of foreign 
issuers 

147,465,146 152,786,806 169,403,664 176,680,443 167,155,732 181,677,451 

Deposits 0 0 0 0 20,471,204 20,471,185 

Total 162,135,733 168,955,782 188,138,110 197,000,140 205,267,926 222,461,969 

 

 
Table 10: Fair value disclosures for financial assets not at fair value 

In EUR 31/12/2024 
31/12/2023 

restated 
1/1/2023 
restated 

Fair value 162,135,733 188,138,110 205,267,926 

Carrying amount 168,955,782 197,000,140 222,461,969 

Difference 6,820,049 8,862,030 17,194,043 

 
Table 11: Valuation hierarchy for financial assets not measured at fair value 

In EUR 31/12/2024 31/12/2023 

restated 

1/1/2023 

restated 

Level 1: Using market rates 24,344,202 38,796,931 47,406,770 

Level 2: Valuation based on market data 137,791,531 149,341,178 157,861,140 

Level 3: Not valued on the basis of market parameters 0 0 0 

Total 162,135,733 188,138,110 205,267,910 

 

 

1.3.3.1.1.2 RECEIVABLES AND OTHER ASSETS 

 
The item receivables and other assets of EUR 91,113 (previous year EUR 39,935, restated) mainly represents 

receivables for deposit interest, dividends, management fee participations, receivables for non-achievement of 

guaranteed returns, and receivables for the PDPZ premium. 
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1.3.3.1.1.3 CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 

 
Table 12: Cash and cash equivalents 

In EUR 31/12/2024 
31/12/2023 
restated 

1/1/2023 
restated 

Money in custodian accounts 7,844,186 8,257,763 9,221,305 

Cash equivalents 1,300,000 11,992,505 10,648,448 

Total 9,144,186 20,250,269 19,869,753 

 

The interest rate on demand deposits is 2.0% nominal (previous year 0.0%) and interest is paid monthly. The 

company has no open lines of credit. 

 

 

1.3.3.1.2 LIABILITIES 

 
Liabilities are the obligations arising from all contracts concluded with members under pension plans PN-SK-01, 02 

and 03, and PN TPD 04 and 05, which are divided into liabilities to members (insurance technical provisions), and 

trade and other payables. 

 
Table 13: Liabilities 

In EUR 31/12/2024 
31/12/2023 
restated 

1/1/2023 
restated 

Liabilities to members - insurance technical provisions 461,828,915 412,942,104 377,251,018 

Trade and other payables 2,334,414 1,548,999 1,599,116 

Total 464,163,329 414,491,103 378,850,134 

 
Table 14: Liabilities to members - insurance technical provisions 

In EUR 31/12/2024 
31/12 2023 
restated 

1/1/2023 
restated 

- for members of the guaranteed fund 334,966,647 327,028,054 315,263,761 

- for members taking investment risk 126,862,268 85,914,050 61,987,257 

Total 461,828,915 412,942,104 377,251,018 

 

The aggregate liabilities to members, or insurance technical provisions, are divided into those in favour of members 

who have a guaranteed return (Obvezniški Skupni pokojninski sklad z zajamčenim donosom), amounting to EUR 

334,966,647 (previous year: EUR 327,028,054) and to those in favour of life policyholders who bear the investment 

risk (Mešani and Delniški Skupni pokojninski sklad), amounting to EUR 126,862,268 (previous year: EUR 

85,914,050, restated). 

 
Table 15: Value of liabilities to dormant members 

In EUR 31/12/2024 
31/12/2023 
restated 

1/1/2023 
restated 

Value of liabilities to dormant members 109,443,008 98,375,858 90,591,878 

Total 109,443,008 98,375,858 90,591,878 
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Table 16: Trade and other payables 

In EUR 31/12/2024 
31/12/2023 
restated 

1/1/2023 
restated 

- to the operator for the fees accrued 435,943 394,905 363,003 

- for the surrender values accrued 1,886,247 1,146,936 1,225,493 

- to the custodian bank 12,225 7,158 9,985 

- for unallocated transfers 3,759 0 636 

- for the payment of interest 0 0 0 

Total 2,334,414 1,548,999 1,599,116 

 

 

1.3.3.1.3 CONTINGENT ASSETS AND LIABILITIES 

 
Contingent assets and liabilities, i.e. contractual commitments to contribute to alternative funds, are recorded in the 

off-balance sheet. As at 31 December 2024, the balance of unrealised commitments remains at EUR 656,693 

(previous year EUR 1,436,693). 

 

 

1.3.3.1.4 AGGREGATE NET ASSET VALUE 

 
Table 17: Aggregate net asset value of pension funds 

In EUR 31/12/2024 
31/12/2023 
restated 

1/1/2023 
restated 

Assets 464,163,329 414,491,103 378,850,134 

Trade and other payables 2,334,414 1,548,999 1,599,116 

Aggregate net asset value of pension funds 461,828,915 412,942,104 377,251,018 

 
 
 

 

1.3.3.2 NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT 
 

 

1.3.3.2.1 FINANCIAL INCOME 

 
Table 18: Financial income 

In EUR 2024 
2023 

restated 
1.1.2023 
restated 

Dividend income 1,196,813 779,995 0 

Interest income 7,685,936 6,689,013 0 

- at fair value through profit or loss 4,062,284 2,673,003 0 

- at amortised cost 3,623,652 4,016,009 0 

Gains on disposals of investments 127,880 44,660 0 

Revaluation financial income 27,368,208 15,080,018 0 

Other financial income 5,673,061 756,409 0 

Total 42,051,898 23,350,095 0 

 

Most of the dividend income, gains on disposals of investments and revaluation gains relate to investments 

designated at fair value through profit or loss. Revaluation financial income is higher year-on-year due to positive 

developments in financial markets in 2024. Other financial income mainly relates to the acquisition of the Triglav 

pokojnine+ lifecycle cover fund group, income from investments in alternative funds, and income for non-

achievement of guaranteed returns. 
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1.3.3.2.2 FINANCIAL EXPENSES 

 
Table 19: Financial expenses 

In EUR 2024 
2023 

restated 
1.1.2023 
restated 

Losses on disposal of investments 31,733 190,520 0 

Revaluation financial expenses 4,116,181 2,176,367 0 

Other financial expenses 60,249 149,500 0 

Total 4,208,163 2,516,387 0 

 

All losses on disposals of investments in both years relate to investments designated at fair value through profit or 

loss. Revaluation financial expenses relate to differences in market prices. The year-on-year increase in revaluation 

financial expenses is due to positive movements in financial markets in 2024. 

 

 

1.3.3.2.3 AGGREGATE NET EFFECTS OF INVESTMENTS 
 

 
Table 20: Aggregate net effects of financial income and expenses 

In EUR 2024 
2023 

restated 

1.1.2023 

restated 

Financial income 42,051,898 23,350,095 0 

Financial expenses 4,208,163 2,516,387 0 

Total 37,843,735 20,833,708 0 

 
Table 21: Aggregate net effects on disposals of investments 

In EUR 2024 
2023 

restated 

1.1.2023 

restated 

Gains on disposals 127,880 44,660 0 

Losses on disposals 31,733 190,520 0 

Total 96,147 -145,860 0 

 
Table 22: Aggregate net revaluation effects 

In EUR 2024 
2023 

restated 

1.1.2023 

restated 

Revaluation financial income 27,368,208 15,080,018 0 

Revaluation financial expenses 4,116,181 2,176,367 0 

Total 23,252,027 12,903,651 0 

 
 
 

 

1.3.3.2.4 AGGREGATE MANAGEMENT FEE 

 
The pension funds paid EUR 4,373,815 (previous year EUR 3,919,140 restated) to the operator for management 

in 2024. 
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1.3.3.2.5 AGGREGATE EXPENSES RELATING TO THE CUSTODIAN BANK 

 
The operator may charge the funds for the costs of carrying out the activities of the custodian bank. In 2024, these 

costs amount to EUR 91,850 (and in 2023 to EUR 82,302, restated). 

 

 

1.3.3.2.6 AGGREGATE OTHER EXPENSES 

 
In 2024, other expenses amounted to EUR 173,867 (previous year EUR 121,630, restated), mainly for securities 

brokerage commissions and other custodian costs (transaction and securities safekeeping costs) as well as for 

costs for informing members. 

 

 

1.3.4 RELATIONSHIPS WITH RELATED PARTIES 

 
In 2024, the parent company of Triglav, pokojninska družba d.d. was Zavarovalnica Triglav d.d. with 100% 

ownership (the same as in the previous year). Triglav skladi d.o.o. as a subsidiary, and TRIGAL, upravljanje naložb 

in svetovanje d.o.o. as an associated company, are also part of the Zavarovalnica Triglav group. 

 
Skupni pokojninski sklad does not recognise any equity investments in related companies at the balance sheet 

date. Other relationships are shown in the tables below. 

 
Table 23: Investments balance 
 31/12/2024 31/12/2023 

restated 

1/1/2023 

restated 
In EUR 

Triglav Skladi 0 0 7,517,198 

TRIGAL 5,730,568 5,436,309 1,548,012 

Total 5,730,568 5,436,309 9,065,210 

 

 
Table 24: Receivables balance 
 

31/12/2024 31/12/2023 

restated 

1/1/2023 

restated 
In EUR 

Triglav Skladi 0 8 2,271 

Total 0 8 2,271 

 
Table 25: Liabilities balance 

                                                                                                                            31/12/2024 31/12/ 2023 

restated 

1/1/2023 

restated In EUR 

Zavarovalnica Triglav 0 0 634,048 

Total 0 0 634,048 
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Table 26: Investment income from related party transactions 

In EUR 2024 
2023 

restated 
1/1/2023 
restated 

Triglav Skladi 0 87,570 0 

Revaluation income 0 83,148 0 

Income from sales 0 438 0 

Income from management fees ceded 0 3,985 0 

TRIGAL 356,348 205,271 0 

Revaluation income 294,259 151,460 0 

Other income 62,090 53,811 0 

Total 356,348 292,841 0 

 

 
Table 27: Investment expenses from related party transactions 

2024 2023 

restated 

1/1/2023 

restated In EUR 

Triglav Skladi 0 436 0 

Income from sales 0 436 0 

Total 0 436 0 

 
 
 

 

1.3.5 SIGNIFICANT EVENTS AFTER THE BALANCE SHEET DATE 

 
There were no events to highlight in the period after the balance sheet date. 
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1.4 OPINION OF THE PENSION FUND BOARD 
 
 

OPINION OF THE SKUPNI POKOJNINSKI SKLAD PENSION FUND BOARD 
OF TRIGLAV, POKOJNINSKA DRUŽBA D.D.  

ON THE AUDITED ANNUAL REPORT  
OF THE SKUPNI POKOJNINSKI SKLAD COVER FUND GROUP 

 
 
The Pension Fund Board, composed of: 

- Franc Florjančič, policyholders' representative  

- Nuška Vihar Rakovec, employers' representative  

- Bogdan Polanec, employers' representative  

- Zlatko Ratej, policyholders' representative 

- Žan Zeba, policyholders' representative 

 

having read the audited annual report of the Skupni pokojninski sklad cover fund group of Triglav, pokojninska družba 

d.d. for 2024, hereby gives the following 

 

Opinion on the audited annual report 

 

adopted on 10 April 2025: 

1. In 2024, the Pension Fund Board monitored the performance and management of the fund within its terms of 

reference. 

2. The management of the fund operator reported regularly to the Pension Fund Board at its meetings. 

3. The Pension Fund Board notes that the audited annual report contains all the mandatory elements prescribed 

by the Decision on the annual report and interim financial statements of a pension fund constituted as a cover 

fund and a group of cover funds adopted by the Insurance Supervision Agency (Official Journal of the Republic 

of Slovenia, No 79/2013 and 12/2018). The Board notes that the financial statements are prepared in accordance 

with the applicable legislation and international financial reporting standards. 

4. The Pension Fund Board also took note of the Independent Auditor's Report and noted that it had no comments 

to make on the audit reports issued by Deloitte revizija d.o.o., Ljubljana, in accordance with international 

accounting standards on auditing. 

5. The auditor's report shows that the financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial 

position of the Skupni pokojninski sklad cover fund group as at 31 December 2024, and its income statement 

and its cash flows for the year then ended, and comply with the International Financial Reporting Standards as 

adopted by the EU and the Pension and Disability Insurance Act (ZPIZ-2). 

6. In view of the above, the Pension Fund Board has no comments to make on the audited annual report. 

7. The Pension Fund Board concludes that the management and performance of the Skupni pokojninski sklad 

cover fund group have been in accordance with the law, the fund's rules and investment policy. 

 

Ljubljana, 10 April 2025 

Bogdan Polanec 

Vice-Chairman of the Skupni pokojninski sklad Pension Fund Board of 

Triglav, pokojninska družba d.d. 
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1.5 OPINION OF THE ACTUARIAL FUNCTION HOLDER ON THE 
ANNUAL REPORT OF THE COVER FUND GROUP 

 

  

Opinion of the Actuarial Function Holder on the Annual Report of the Skupni 
pokojninski sklad Cover Fund Group 

 

As the actuarial function holder of Triglav, pokojninska družba d.d., I have actuarially reviewed the calculation of 

the liabilities under pension insurance contracts as at 31 December 2024, the state of the insurance technical 

provisions and the capital adequacy. The management of the pension company is responsible for the company's 

operations and the state of insurance technical provisions. 

I performed the actuarial review in accordance with the Pension and Disability Insurance Act, relevant regulations, 

International Financial Reporting Standards, the Rules on the Actuarial Function in Triglav, pokojninska družba 

d.d. and the fundamental actuarial principles. I am confident that my actuarial review is an appropriate basis for 

the issuance of the opinion of the actuarial function holder. 

Based on the actuarial review carried out, I consider that the information required to calculate the pension 

obligation is appropriate, sufficient and of good quality, and that the pension scheme uses appropriate methods, 

models and assumptions to calculate the pension obligation. Where assumptions have been used, they have 

been reasonably determined on the basis of experience or actuarial judgement. The obligations under pension 

benefit contracts, as established by the pension company, are measured at an appropriate level in relation to the 

pension company's obligations arising under or in connection with the pension benefit contracts. 

The pension company does not have a general policy on pension insurance contracts. The pension company did 

not start any new types of pension insurance contracts during the year. As the actuarial function holder, I am 

involved in the implementation of the risk management system. 

In my opinion, the insurance technical provisions are adequately calculated (including the appropriateness of the 

methods and assumptions used in the calculation) and estimated in accordance with the provisions of the 

decision governing the insurance technical provisions. For each of the three cover funds, the insurance technical 

provisions are considered to be covered by investments. 

The minimum capital requirement is EUR 14,667,289. As the available capital amounts to EUR 65,124,369, the 

pension company meets the capital requirements as of 31 December 2024 and the capital adequacy ratio is 

444%. The proposal to use the balance sheet profit does not reduce the capital adequacy ratio. 

Ljubljana, 9 March 2025 

 

Dejan Širaj, PhD (UK), Chartered Actuary (AlA), full member of SAD, 

Actuarial Function Holder of Triglav, pokojninska družba d.d. 
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1.6 INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT 
 

 

 

 

Deloitte. 

 

 

 

 

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT 

To users of the financial statements of the Skupni pokojninski sklad cover fund group 

 

 

Opinion 

We audited the financial statements of the cover funds Obvezniški skupni pokojninski sklad z 
zajamčenim donosom, Mešani skupni pokojninski sklad and Delniški skupni pokojninski sklad 
(hereinafter the "cover funds"), which comprise the Statement of Financial Position as at 31 December 
2024, the Income Statement and the Cash Flow Statement for the year then ended, and the 
consolidated financial statements of the Skupni pokojninski sklad cover fund group of Triglav, 
pokojninska družba d.d. (hereinafter the "cover fund group"), which comprise the Consolidated 
Statement of Financial Position as at 31 December 2024 and the Consolidated Income Statement for 
the year then ended, and notes to the financial statements, including significant accounting policy 
information. The operator of the cover fund group is Triglav, pokojninska družba d.d. 

 

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements are prepared in all material respects in 
accordance with the Pension and Disability Insurance Act (ZPIZ-2) and the Decision on the annual 
report and interim financial statements of a pension fund organised as a cover fund or a group of cover 
funds (Official Journal of the Republic of Slovenia No 79/13 and No 12/2018). 

 

Basis for opinion 

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing. Our responsibilities 
under those rules are described in this report in the paragraph on Auditor's Responsibilities for the 
audit of the consolidated financial statements. In accordance with the International Code of Ethics for 
Accounting Professionals (including the International Independence Standards issued by the 
International Ethics Standards Board for Accounting Professionals (IES8A Code) and the ethical 
requirements applicable to the audit of the financial statements in Slovenia, we confirm our 
independence from the cover fund group and that we have complied with all other ethical 
requirements in accordance with these requirements and the IESBA Code. We believe that the audit 
evidence obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion. 

 

Highlighted issues 

We draw attention to note 1.3.2 2 "Basis of preparation of the financial statements" in the financial 
statements, which describes the effects of the merger of the Triglav pokojnine+ group of life-cycle 
funds into the Skupni pokojninski sklad cover fund group, using the retrospective method in the cover 
funds' financial statements. Our opinion is unmodified in respect of this matter. 
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Deloitte. 

 

 

 

 

Other information 

Other information is the responsibility of management. Other information comprises the information in 
the Annual Report, but excludes the financial statements and the auditor's report thereon. The other 
information was obtained before the date of the auditor's report, except for the opinion of the Pension 
Funds Committee and the Opinion of the Actuarial Function Holder on the Annual Report of the Cover 
Fund Group, which will be available at a later date. 

 

Our opinion on the financial statements does not relate to, and we do not express any form of 
assurance on, the other information. 

 

In connection with our audit of the financial statements, it is our responsibility to read the other 
information and, in doing so, to assess whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the 
financial statements, legal requirements or our knowledge acquired in the audit, or otherwise appears 
to be materially misstated. If, as a result of our work, we conclude that a material misstatement of 
other Information exists, we are required to report such circumstances. In this regard, based on the 
procedures described above, we report that: 

- the other information is consistent, in all material respects, with the audited financial statements: 

- the other information is prepared in accordance with applicable local regulations; and 

- based on our knowledge and understanding of the cover funds and the cover fund group and its 
environment obtained during the audit, we did not identify any material misstatements in relation to the 
other information. 

 

Responsibilities of management and those charged with governance for the financial 
statements 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in 
accordance with the Pension and Disability Insurance Act (hereinafter "ZPIZ-2") and the Decision on 
the annual report and interim financial statements of a pension fund organised as a cover fund and a 
group of cover funds, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable 
the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud 
or error. 

 

In preparing the financial statements of the cover fund group, management is responsible for 
assessing the group's ability to continue as a going concern, for disclosing matters related to going 
concern and for using the going concern basis of accounting, unless management intends to liquidate 
the cover fund group or to discontinue operations, or it has no alternative but to do one or the other. 

 

Management is responsible for overseeing the financial reporting process of the cover fund group. 

 

Auditor's responsibility for the audit of the financial statements 

Our objectives are to obtain acceptable assurance about whether the financial statements taken as a 
whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's 
report that includes our opinion. Acceptable assurance is a high level of assurance, but it is not a 
guarantee that an audit performed in accordance with International Standards on Auditing will always 
detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements may arise from fraud or error and are 
considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they can reasonably be expected to influence 
the economic decisions of users made on the basis of these financial statements. 
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Deloitte. 

 

 

 

 

We use professional judgement and maintain professional discretion when carrying out audits in 
accordance with International Standards on Auditing. We also: 

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due 
to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures in response to those risks, and obtain 
sufficient and appropriate audit evidence to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not 
detecting a material misstatement due to fraud is higher than the risk due to error, as fraud may 
involve collusion, forgery, deliberate omissions, misrepresentations or circumvention of internal 
controls; 

- Obtain an understanding of internal controls relevant to the audit in order to design audit 
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an 
opinion on the effectiveness of the internal controls of the cover funds and the cover fund group; 

- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting 
estimates and related disclosures made by management. 

- Based on the audit evidence obtained about the existence of a material uncertainty about 
events or circumstances that cast doubt about the entity's ability to continue as a going concern, 
we conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of 
accounting. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention 
in the auditor's report to the appropriate disclosures in the financial statements or, if such 
disclosures are inadequate, to adjust the opinion. The auditor's conclusions are based on audit 
evidence obtained up to the date of the auditor's report. However, subsequent events or 
circumstances may cause the organisation to cease to be a going concern; 

- We evaluate the overall presentation, structure, content of the financial statements, including 
disclosures, and whether the financial statements present the relevant transactions and events 
in a manner that achieves fair presentation. 

 

We discuss with those charged with governance, inter alia, the planned scope and timing of the audit 
and the significant audit findings, including the material weaknesses in internal controls identified 
during our audit. 

 

 

 

DELOITTE REVIZIJA d.o.o. 

Dunajska cesta 165 

1000 Ljubljana 

 

Barbara Žibert Kralj 

Authorised auditor 

 

 

Ljubljana, 31 March 2025 
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1.7 APPENDIX TO THE ANNUAL REPORT ACCORDING TO THE 
AZN METHODOLOGY (UNAUDITED) 

 

 
1.7.1 CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET 

In EUR 31/12/2024 
31/12/2023 

restated 
1/1/2023 
restated 

Index 

I. ASETS * 464,163,329 414,491,103 378,850,134 112.0 

A. Investment property and other real property  
rights 

0 0 0 / 

B. Financial investments 454,928,029 394,200,899 358,231,756 115.4 

 1. Measured at amortised cost, of which 168,955,782 197,000,140 222,461,969 85.8 

- Loans and deposits 0 0 20,471,185  

- Debt securities 168,955,782 197,000,140 201,990,784 85.8 

 2. Measured at fair value through other comprehensive 
income, of which 

0 0 0 / 

 3. Measured at fair value through profit or loss of  
which 

285,972,247 197,200,759 135,769,787 145.0 

  - Debt securities 169,122,646 118,753,632 78,094,679 142.4 

  - Equity securities 116,849,601 78,447,128 57,675,108 149.0 

C. Receivables * 91,113 39,935 748,625 228.2 

 1. Receivables from the operator for non-achievement of 
the guaranteed return 

916 8,852 16,658 10.3 

 2. Other receivables * 90,198 31,083 731,968 290.2 

D. Cash and cash equivalents * 9,144,186 20,250,269 19,869,753 45.2 

E. Other assets 0 0 0 / 

F. Off-balance sheet assets 656,693 1,436,693 1,496,988 45.7 

 1. Derivative financial instruments 0 0 0 / 

 2. Other off-balance sheet assets 656,693 1,436,693 1,496,988 45.7 

II. LIABILITIES * 464,163,329 414,491,103 378,850,134 112.0 

A. Insurance technical provisions 461,828,915 412,942,104 377,251,018 111.8 

 1. Mathematical provisions for net premiums paid 0 0 0 / 

 2. Mathematical provisions for the attributed return of the 
cover fund, of which: 

0 0 0 / 

 3. Provisions for unit-linked policies,  
of which 

461,828,915 412,942,104 377,251,018 111.8 

 - revaluation surplus 0 0 0 / 

B. Financial liabilities 0 0 0 / 

C. Trade payables * 2,330,655 1,548,999 1,598,480 150.5 

 1. Liabilities arising from the purchase of securities and 
other financial instruments 

390,000 0 0 / 

 2. Liabilities to the cover fund operator * 435,943 394,904 363,003 110.4 

 3. Liabilities for the payment of surrender values to cover 
fund members 

1,492,488 1,146,936 1,225,493 130.1 

 4. Other trade payables * 12,225 7,159 9,985 170.8 

D. Other liabilities * 3,759 0 636 / 

F. Off-balance sheet liabilities 656,693 1,436,693 1,496,988 45.7 

 1. Arising from derivative financial instruments 0 0 0 / 

 2. Arising from guarantees given 0 0 0 / 

 3. Other off-balance sheet liabilities 656,693 1,436,693 1,496,988 45.7 

* The consolidated balance sheet of Skupni pokojninski sklad is the sum of the items of the individual statements of financial position of the cover 
funds in the group of life-cycle cover funds, except for other receivables and other liabilities and for cash and other trade payables, in all items. The 
items receivables and other liabilities do not include the values arising from internal accounting relationships between funds within the group at the 
cut-off date. However, cash and other trade payables are higher than the bare sum of the individual statements by the cash balance or the balance 
of the unallocated transfer liability of the cover fund group. 
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1.7.2 CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT 

 

In EUR 2024 
2023 

restated 
1/1/2023 
restated Index 

I. Financial income 42,003,617 23,181,958 0 181.2 

 1. Dividend and share income 1,196,813 779,995 0 153.4 

 2. Interest income 7,685,936 6,689,012 0 114.9 

 3. Gains on disposal of investments 127,880 44,660 0 286.3 

 4. Net gains arising from changes in the fair 
value of investments at fair value through profit 
or loss 

 
24,461,142 

 
14,771,864 

 
0 

 
165.6 

 5. Other financial income 8,531,846 896,427 0 951.8 

II. Income from investment property 0 0 0 / 

III. Financial expenses 4,208,163 2,516,387 0 167.2 

 1. Interest expenses 0 0 0 / 

 2. Loss on disposal of investments 31,733 190,521 0 16.7 

 3. Net change in fair value expenses on 
investments recognised at fair value through 
profit or loss 

 
4,021,867 

 
1,128,759 

 
0 

 
356.3 

 4. Other financial expenses 154,563 1,197,107 0 12.9 

IV. Expenses on investment property 0 0 0 / 

V. Investment result (I. + II. - III. - IV.) 37,795,454 20,665,571 0 182.9 

     

VI. Income from payments by the operator for non-
achievement of the guaranteed return 

48,281 168,136 0 28.7 

VII. Other income 0 0 0 / 

VIII. Expenditure relating to management and 
operations 

4,639,532 4,123,073 0 112.5 

 1. Management fee 4,373,815 3,919,142 0 111.6 

 2. Expenses relating to the custodian bank 91,850 82,301 0 111.6 

 3. Expenses relating to auditing 0 0 0 / 

 4. Expenses relating to informing the members 
of the cover fund 

68,343 64,499 0 106.0 

 5. Expenses arising from brokerage in connection 
with the purchase and sale of securities 

24,893 8,519 0 292.2 

 6. Other expenses directly chargeable to the cover 
fund in accordance with the management rules 

80,631 48,612 0 165.9 

IX. Other expenses 0 0 0 / 

X. Net operating result attributable to policyholders 
(V. + VI. + VII. - VIII. - IX.) 

33,204,203 16,710,634 0 198.7 
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2 OBVEZNIŠKI SKUPNI POKOJNINSKI SKLAD Z 
ZAJAMČENIM DONOSOM (GUARANTEED-RETURN 
BOND MUTUAL PENSION FUND) 

 

2.1 BUSINESS REPORT 
 
 

2.1.1 RELEVANT INFORMATION ABOUT THE OPERATOR 
 

The Obvezniški Skupni pokojninski sklad z zajamčenim donosom cover bond is part of the group of life-cycle cover 

funds called Skupni pokojninski sklad, managed by Triglav, pokojninska družba d.d. It was entered in the court 

register at the District Court in Ljubljana on 19 December 2000, by decision Srg 2000/15021, under the entry number 

1/34008/00 (then Skupna pensionninska družba d.d., Ljubljana). The company was established for the purpose of 

carrying out the activity of voluntary supplementary pension insurance under the Pension and Disability Insurance 

Act (hereinafter referred to as "ZPIZ-2"). The activity of pension funds is registered in the Court Register. 

 

Company name: Triglav, pokojninska družba, d.d.  

Short company name: Triglav PD, d.d. 

Registered office: Dunajska 22, Ljubljana, Slovenia  

Company registration number: 1584774 

Company tax number: 17849942 

Company's activity code: 65.300, Pension funds activity 

 

The company manages the Skupni pokojninski sklad cover fund group consisting of three life-cycle investment 

policy cover funds - in addition to Obvezniški Skupni pokojninski sklad z zajamčenim donosom, there are also 

Delniški Skupni pokojninski sklad and Mešani Skupni pokojninski sklad. The funds are designed in accordance with 

the collective pension plans PN SK 01, PN SK 03 and PN TPD 04, and the individual pension plans PN SK-02 and 

PN TPD 05. 

 

Organisationally, the company operates under a three-person management board, with 27 employees at 31 

December 2024 (previous year 26). The Supervisory Board is composed of representatives of capital and 

representatives protecting the interests of policyholders. In addition to the Chairman, the Supervisory Board has six 

other members (at the cut-off date of the previous year there were seven other members in addition to the 

Chairman). The company has a Pension Fund Committee with five members. 

 

 

2.1.2 COVER FUND INFORMATION 
 

a. Cover fund name: Obvezniški Skupni pokojninski sklad z zajamčenim donosom 

Cover fund short name: Zajamčeni 

Cover fund manager: Triglav, pokojninska družba, d.d., Dunajska 22, Ljubljana 

Pension Fund Board members' names: Bogdan Polanec, Franci Florjančič, Zlatko Ratej, Nuška Vihar Rakovec 

and Žan Zeba 
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b. Website where the data and information referred to in Article 253 of ZPIZ-2 are published: 
www.triglavpokojnine.si 

 
c. The Obvezniški Skupni pokojninski sklad z zajamčenim donosom cover fund is part of the Skupni pokojninski 

sklad group of three life-cycle cover funds, which is the provider of the three pension plans. These are the 

Collective Supplementary Life-Cycle Pension Plan PN SK 01, the Collective Supplementary Life-Cycle Pension 

Plan PN SK 03, the Collective Supplementary Life-Cycle Pension Plan PN TPD 04, the Individual 

Supplementary Life-Cycle Pension Plan PN SK-02 and the Individual Supplementary Life-Cycle Pension Plan 

PN TPD 05. 

 
The Guaranteed Fund is primarily intended for members in the age group 60 years and over. The investment 

policy is adapted to the age structure of the members and the risk of the fund is adjusted accordingly. Voluntary 

supplementary pension insurance in the Obvezniški Skupni pokojninski sklad z zajamčenim donosom cover 

fund is a form of insurance in which the policyholder bears the investment risk above the guaranteed return on 

the net premium paid in. 

 

The PN SK 01 pension plan was approved by the Minister responsible for Labour, Family and Social Affairs on 

16 November 2000. The last amendment was approved on 1 July 2021. The pension plan was entered in the 

register of pension plans with the Tax Administration of the Republic of Slovenia on 22 December 2000. 

 
The PN SK-02 pension plan was approved by the Minister responsible for Labour, Family and Social Affairs on 

23 December 2002. The last amendment was approved on 1 July 2021. The pension plan was entered in the 

register of pension plans with the Tax Administration of the Republic of Slovenia on 23 December 2002. 

 
The PN SK 03 pension plan was approved by the Minister responsible for Labour, Family and Social Affairs on 

8 December 2004. The last amendment was approved on 1 July 2021. The pension plan was entered in the 

register of pension plans with the Tax Administration of the Republic of Slovenia on 22 December 2004. 

 
The PN TPD 04 pension plan was approved by the Minister responsible for Labour, Family and Social Affairs 

on 23 November 2020. The pension plan was entered in the register of pension plans with the Tax 

Administration of the Republic of Slovenia on 25 January 2021. 

 
The PN TPD 05 pension plan was approved by the Minister responsible for Labour, Family and Social Affairs 

on 18 November 2020. The pension plan was entered in the register of pension plans with the Tax 

Administration of the Republic of Slovenia on 25 January 2021. 

 
On 17 December 2015, we received consent from the Insurance Supervision Agency to the Management Rules 

for the Skupni pokojninski sklad cover fund group and, on 21 December 2022, to the latest amendments to the 

Management Rules. The amendments entered into force on 1 February 2023. 

 
d. The investment objective of the Obvezniški Skupni pokojninski sklad z zajamčenim donosom cover fund is to 

achieve at least the guaranteed return on the net contribution. 
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The annual guaranteed return on net deposits provided by the operator is set at 25% above the minimum 

guaranteed return. The methodology for calculating and the amount of the minimum guaranteed rate of return 

are determined by the Minister responsible for finance. In the event of a change in the methodology, the 

operator may amend the mark-up above the minimum guaranteed return by amending the Management Rules. 

If the value of the assets of a member of the pension fund on the accounting day is less than the guaranteed 

value of its assets, the operator establishes liabilities to the extent of the underachievement of the guaranteed 

value of the assets of the pension fund. In the event that the surrender value of the member's assets at the 

time of payment is less than the member's guaranteed asset value, the operator will pay the member's 

guaranteed asset value. 

 

The fund is managed using an active investment policy, which means that the composition of investments is 

adjusted to the conditions of the financial markets. 

 

The Guaranteed Fund will have between 40% and 100% of its assets invested in low-risk investments. Low-

risk investments are cash, cash deposits, money market instruments and debt securities issued by the Republic 

of Slovenia, the Bank of Slovenia, an EU Member State or an OECD Member State, an international financial 

organisation, or an organisation guaranteed by one of these entities. Low-risk investments also include units 

or shares of open-end or closed-end investment funds that invest predominantly in such debt securities or 

money market instruments. 

 

It will have between 0% and 40% of its assets invested in high-risk investments. High-risk investments are 

equity securities and shares or units of closed-end and open-end investment funds investing predominantly in 

equity securities, real property, derivatives and other alternative investments; high-risk investments are also 

investments in venture capital and debt securities of issuers rated below investment grade, and closed-end or 

open-end investment funds investing predominantly in such debt securities. 

 

The investments of the cover fund are not limited by geography or sector. 
 
 

The total exposure of the cover fund to units or shares of open-end and closed-end investment funds and units 

of European long-term investment funds, social entrepreneurship funds and European venture capital funds 

may represent up to a maximum of 50% of the fund's assets. 

 

Investments in units or shares of open-ended equity investment funds, together with investments in equity 

transferable securities and other equity financial instruments, may represent a maximum of 20% of the assets 

of the cover fund. 

 

Investments in units or shares of open-end money market funds, together with money market instruments, may 

represent a maximum of 20% of the assets of the cover fund. 

 

The investment objectives, strategy and investment policies are described in more detail in the Management 

Rules of the Skupni pokojninski sklad cover fund group, which are available on the company's website 

(www.triglavpokojnine.si). 

 
e. The line chart of the return generated on the last day of each quarter in 2023 and 2024 - the chart shows the 

cumulative three-month return on the last day of the quarter as a percentage: 
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f. Actual and guaranteed returns of the Obvezniški pokojninski sklad z zajamčenim donosom cover fund in 
2023 and 2024 

 
For all paid-in assets, if the actual value of the assets in the Obvezniški pokojninski sklad z zajamčenim 

donosom cover fund at the end of the accounting period is higher than the guaranteed assets in that fund, the 

difference between them is the excess return. The excess return of the cover fund is used to cover the 

difference between the guaranteed return and the actual return in accounting periods in which the actual return 

is lower than the guaranteed return. If the value of the assets of the cover fund in the personal account of a 

member of the guaranteed return cover fund is less than the guaranteed value of his assets of the cover fund 

on the accounting day, the operator makes a provision or creates a liability for the amount of the shortfall in the 

guaranteed value of the assets of the pension fund (hereinafter: "the provision"). The provision for the 

aggregate of the negative balances of members is equal to the sum of any shortfall in the value of the assets 

of members and the guaranteed value of the assets of members on each accounting day. The value of the 

cover fund provision may not exceed 20% of the capital of the operator and at the same time may not exceed 

10% of the actual net asset value of the fund in which the operator provides the guaranteed return. 
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g. Data on the number and changes in the number and composition of the membership during 2024, namely: 

 
 

- Number of members of the cover fund by sex and age (within a five-year range) on the first and last day 

of 2024: 

 
Table 28: Number of Bond Fund members by gender and age (5-year range) at the last day of 2024 

Age up to 25 26-30 31-35 36-40 41-45 46-50 51-55 56-60 61-65 above 65 Total 

Men 10 143 644 2,055 3,637 4,713 5,333 5,753 2,272 1,005 25,565 

Women 3 31 144 778 1,987 2,848 3,120 3,520 1,140 350 13,921 

Total 13 174 97 174 315 2,535 3,260 887 3,412 1,355 39,486 

 
Table 29: Number of members of the Bond Fund by sex and age ( 5-year range) on the first day of 2024, restated 

Age up to 25 26-30 31-35 36-40 41-45 46-50 51-55 56-60 61-65 above 65 Total 

Men 19 198 898 2,365 4,038 4,975 5,473 5,849 2,145 962 26,922 

Women 6 38 217 971 2,223 2,970 3,338 3,638 1,015 311 14,727 

Total 25 236 1,115 3,336 6,261 7,945 8,811 9,487 3,160 1,273 41,649 

 
 

Table 30: Number of members of the Bond Fund by sex and age (5-year range) on the first day of 2023, restated 

Age up to 25 26-30 31-35 36-40 41-45 46-50 51-55 56-60 61-65 above 65 Total 

Men 31 265 1,208 2,694 4,336 5,229 5,692 5,836 2,020 891 28,202 

Women 10 45 339 1,211 2,463 3,062 3,580 3,612 956 255 15,533 

Total 41 310 1,547 3,905 6,799 8,291 9,272 9,448 2,976 1,146 43,735 

 

- Number of members who have retained the rights from the paid-in funds in their personal account at 

the end of 2024: 19,203 (previous year 119,645, restated); 

- Number of new members in 2024: 40 (previous year 42, restated); 

- Number of regular and extraordinary terminations in 2024: 2,443 (previous year 2,698, restated); 

- Number of members transferring to another pension fund in 2024: 126 (92 in the previous year, 

restated); 

- Number of members transferring assets to the fund from another pension fund in 2024: 25 (previous 

year 20, restated). 

 
h. Obvezniški kritni sklad z zajamčenim donosom is mainly exposed to debt investments and is therefore most 

exposed to price movements in these investments. In 2024, the fund returned 2.51% and in 2023, its annual 

return was 2.47%. 

 
i. The assets of the cover fund are divided into equal units. The product of the number of all units of the cover 

fund and the unit value of the cover fund represents the net asset value of the cover fund. The assets of a 

member's personal account are held in number of units. The product of the number of units in the personal 

account and the unit value of the cover fund represents the net asset value of the member. The cover fund 

operator calculates the surrender values of the voluntary supplementary pension insurance policy using the 

units of the cover fund, as shown in the following paragraph. 
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j. Presentation of unit values: 

 
Table 31: Unit value for 2024 

Unit value in EUR Number of units Net asset value in EUR 

1/1/2024 10,533 31,011,872 326,648,046 

31/12/2024 10,7969 31,024,240 334,965,616 

Change in 2024 in % 2.51 0.04 2.55 

 

 
Table 32: Unit value for 2023 

Unit value in EUR Number of units Net asset value in EUR 

1/1/2023 10,2793 30,655,805 315,121,316 

31/12/2023 10,5330 31,011,872 326,651,050 

Change in 2023 in % 2.47 1.16 3.66 

 

 

k. Under the pension plans and the management rules, the fund operator is entitled to entry charges of up to 3% 

of the premium paid. Exit charges in the event of an extraordinary termination are calculated at 1% of the 

amount of the member's personal account at the time of the extraordinary termination. In the event of a regular 

termination, no exit charges apply. Management fees are capped at 1% of the average annual net asset value 

of the cover fund, subject to the possibility for the operator to charge an advance on management fees at the 

end of each month equal to one-twelfth of the annual management fee on the assets of the pension fund on 

the last day of the month. The operator is not entitled to reimbursement of other expenses charged to the assets 

of the cover fund. 

 
l. Other costs that may be charged directly to the cover fund include the costs of informing members and costs 

directly related to the acquisition and disposal of the fund's assets. 

 
m. The operator pays the costs of the custodian bank's operations to the pension fund. The fee for the provision 

of these services is fixed in each contract between the operator and the authorised custodian - since the entry 

into force of the detailed rules for the management of the Obvezniški pokojninski sklad z zajamčenim donosom 

cover fund, it is up to a maximum of 0.025% of the average annual net asset value of the cover fund. It is 

calculated and paid in twelfths per month. 

 
n. The custodian is not entitled to reimbursement of other expenses charged to the assets of the cover fund. 
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2.1.3 SELECTED ACCOUNTING AND FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE INDICATORS 
 

 
2.1.3.1 PERFORMANCE INDICATORS 

 
Table 33: Selected accounting and financial performance indicators 

2023 1/1/2023 
INDICATORS 2024 

In EUR     restated     restated 

Net profit of the cover fund    

for the accounting period 8,599,003 7,982,493 0 

Average net asset value    

of the cover fund * 330,467,932 320,366,154 315,052,227 

1 Return on the net assets    

of the cover fund 2.60 2.49 - 

Operating costs ** 3,766,895 3,649,887 0 

Average net asset value    

of the cover fund * 330,467,932 320,366,154 315,052,227 

2 Operating cost indicator 1.14 1.14 - 

Operating costs ** 3,766,895 3,649,887 0 

Contributions or premiums 21,390,254 22,074,252 0 

3 Operating expenses as % of    

premium paid 17.61 16.53 - 

Premium paid in the current year 21,390,254 22,074,252 0 

Premium paid in the previous year 22,074,252 22,103,259 0 

4 Growth in premium paid in (index) 97.45 99.87 - 

Accrued surrender values 21,825,146 18,742,641 0 

Number of surrender value accounts 2,443 2,698 0 

5 Average surrender value paid    

(in EUR) 8,934 6,946.86 - 

* The average net asset value of the cover fund is the arithmetic mean of the net asset value of the cover fund on the last day of each month of the 

financial year. 

** Operating expenses include the accrued expenses of the operator, expenses related to the custodian bank and other expenses directly charged to 

the cover fund in accordance with the management rules. 

 

 

2.1.3.2 NOTES TO PERFORMANCE INDICATORS 

 
The 2024 operating statement of the Obvezniški pokojninski sklad z zajamčenim donosom cover fund was positive 

at EUR 8,599,003 (also positive the previous year at EUR 7,982,493 restated), with a return on net assets of 2.6% 

(previous year 2.5%). 

 
The operating expenses of the fund, which include the accrued expenses of the operator, the expenses related to 

the custodian bank, the expenses related to informing the members, and the expenses related to the acquisition 

and disposal of the fund's assets, amounted to EUR 3,766,895 (previous year: EUR 3,649,887, restated), which 

represents a decrease of 1.1% (previous year: 1.1%) in relation to the average net asset value of the pension fund. 
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2.1.4 EVENTS AFTER THE BALANCE SHEET DATE 

 
There were no events to highlight in the period after the balance sheet date. 
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2.2 STATEMENT OF RESPONSIBILITY OF THE OPERATOR'S 
MANAGEMENT 

 

 
The Management Board of Triglav, pokojninska družba d.d. hereby approves the financial statements of the 

Obvezniški pokojninski sklad z zajamčenim donosom cover fund for the financial year ended 31 December 2024, 

the notes to the financial statements and the accounting policies applied. 

 
The Management Board confirms that the appropriate accounting policies have been applied consistently in the 

preparation of the financial statements, that the accounting estimates have been made on the basis of prudence 

and good management and that the financial statements give a true and fair view of the state of the pension fund's 

assets and of the results of its operations for the year 2024. 

 
The Management Board is responsible for the preparation of the annual report and for keeping proper accounting 

records, for taking appropriate steps to safeguard the assets and other resources, and certifies that the financial 

statements and notes have been prepared on a going concern basis and in accordance with applicable law and 

International Financial Reporting Standards as adopted by the European Union. 

 

 
Ljubljana, 31 March 2025 
 
 
 
Vida Šeme Hočevar Peter Krassnig  Aljoša Uršič 
 
Member of the Management Board Member of the Management Board President of the Management Board 
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2.3 FINANCIAL REPORT 

2.3.1 FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
 

 
2.3.1.1 STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION 

 
        Note 31/12/2024 

31/12/2023 

     restated 

1/1/2023 

restated In EUR   

ASSETS 2.3.5.1.1 337,367,003 328,549,537 316,827,103 

Financial investments 2.3.5.1.1.1 331,724,469 312,636,995 300,364,941 

- at fair value through  

profit or loss 

2.3.5.1.1.1.1    

 162,768,688 115,636,855 82,547,790 

- at amortised cost 0 168,955,782 197,000,140 217,817,151 

Receivables and other assets 2.3.5.1.1.2 2,052,170 2,178,627 3,055,405 

Cash and cash equivalents 2.3.5.1.1.3 3,590,363 13,733,914 13,406,757 

LIABILITIES 2.3.5.1.2 337,367,003 328,549,537 316,827,103 

Liabilities to members - insurance 

technical provisions 

 
334,966,647 327,028,054 315,263,761 

2.3.5.1.2    

Trade and other payables 2.3.5.1.2 2,400,356 1,521,482 1,563,342 

 
Significant accounting policies and notes to the accounts are an integral part of the financial statements. 
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2.3.1.2 INCOME STATEMENT 
 

Note 2024 
2023 

restated 

1/1/2023 

restated In EUR  

Financial income 2.3.5.2.1 13,015,988 11.583.370 0 

Dividend income 251.391 108,246 0 

Interest income 7.195.916 6,262,664 0 

Gains on disposals of investments 60.069 1,470 0 

Revaluation financial income 3.944.171 4,464,090 0 

Other financial income 1.564.440 746,899 0 

Financial expenses 2.3.5.2.2 950,359 255.696 0 

Losses on disposals of investments 0 843 0 

Revaluation financial expenses 892.427 111,103 0 

Other financial expenses 57.932 143,750 0 

Investment return 2.3.5.2.3 12,065,629 11.327.674 0 

Management fee 2.3.5.2.4 3,306,862 3.200.344 0 

Expenses related to the custodian bank 2.3.5.2.5 69,444 67.207 0 

Other expenses 2.3.5.2.6 90,320 77.629 0 

Result from fund management -3.466.625 -3,345,180 0 

NET OPERATING RESULT 8.599.003 7,982,493 0 

 
Significant accounting policies and notes to the accounts are an integral part of the financial statements. 
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2.3.1.3 CASH FLOW STATEMENT 

 
Note 2024 

2023 

restated 

1/1/2023 

restated In EUR   

Premium income  21,500,830 22,088,513 0 

Expenses from the payment of surrender values  15,387,354 16,456,424 0 

Receipts from the transfer of members' assets  465,045 986,608 0 

From another cover fund in the same group of  

cover funds 

 

221,568 801,709 0 

Within the same fund to another pension plan  122,149 51,516 0 

From another cover fund managed by another  

operator 

 

121,327 133,384 0 

Expenses from transfer of members' assets  5,997,384 2,376,137 0 

To another cover fund in the same cover fund group  2,430,794 450,116 0 

Within the same fund to another pension plan  196,227 90,188 0 

To another cover fund managed by another  

operator 

 

3,370,363 1,835,832 0 

Excess receipts/expenditure on business  

expansion 
2.3.5.3 581,137 4,242,561 0 

Receipts from the operator for non-achievement  

of the guaranteed return 

 
56,218 175,940 0 

Expenses on the purchase of financial investments  16,336,725 7,919,067 0 

Other receipts from financial investments (interest,  

dividends, etc.) 

 

9,022,355 7,618,261 0 

Expenses for the payment of other liabilities  3,456,247 3,790,538 0 

Excess receipts/expenses from asset  

management 
2.3.5.3 -10,714,398 -3,915,404 0 

Excess receipts/expenses from business  

expansion and asset management 

 
-10,133,262 327,157 0 

Opening cash balance  13,723,624 13,406,757 13,406,757 

Closing cash balance  3,590,363 13,733,914 13,406,757 

 
Significant accounting policies and notes to the accounts are an integral part of the financial statements. 

 
 
 

 

2.3.2 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 
 

 
2.3.2.1 DECLARATION OF COMPLIANCE 

 
The management of the company approved the 2024 financial statements of the Obvezniški pokojninski sklad z 

zajamčenim donosom cover fund, which is part of the Skupni pokojninski sklad cover fund group, on 10 March 

2025. The financial statements are prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards as  
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adopted by the European Union (IFRS) with interpretations adopted by the International Financial Reporting 

Interpretations Committee, which have also been adopted by the European Union. 

 

 

2.3.2.2 BASIS FOR THE PREPARATION OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

 
The financial statements are prepared on the historical cost basis, except for investments valued at fair value 

through profit or loss and liabilities under contracts with members, which are measured at fair value. 

 
The accounting policies set out below have been consistently applied in the preparation of the 2024 financial 

statements. There have been no changes to the accounting policies in 2024. 

 
For the 2023 comparative period, a restatement has been made for the preparation of the financial statements and 

disclosures. As at 31 January 2024, the Triglav pokojnine+ group of life-cycle funds was merged into the Skupni 

pokojninski sklad cover fund group, and therefore the retrospective method was applied in the preparation of the 

financial statements, whereby the figures for the comparative period were also restated as if the merger had already 

taken place in the past. 

 

 

2.3.2.3 STANDARDS, AMENDMENTS AND INTERPRETATIONS THAT ARE NOT 
YET EFFECTIVE AND HAVE NOT BEEN EARLY APPLIED BY THE 
COMPANY 

 
New and revised IFRS accounting standards effective in the current year 

 

In the current year, Triglav, pokojninska družba d.d. has applied several amendments to IFRS accounting standards 

issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB) and adopted by the EU, which are mandatory for 

the reporting period beginning on or after 1 January 2024. The adoption did not have a material impact on the 

disclosures or amounts presented in these financial statements. 

 

Standard Title 

Amendments to IAS 1 Classification of liabilities as current or non-current and non-current liabilities with 

covenants 

Amendments to IAS 7 and IFRS 7 Supplier financial arrangements 

Amendments to IFRS 16 Lease obligation on sale and leaseback 

 

 
New and revised IFRS accounting standards adopted by the EU but not yet in force 

 

At the date of approval of these financial statements, Triglav, pokojninska družba d.d. does not apply the following 

revised IFRS accounting standards issued by the IASB and adopted by the EU but not yet effective: 

 

Standard Title Effective date 

Amendments to IAS 21 Lack of currency convertibility 1 January 2025 
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New and amended IFRS accounting standards issued but not adopted by the EU 

 

Currently, IFRS as adopted by the EU do not differ significantly from IFRS as adopted by the International 

Accounting Standards Board (IASB), with the exception of the following new standards and amendments to existing 

standards that have not been adopted by the EU as at 31 March 2025: 

 

Standard Title EU adoption status 

Amendments to IFRS 9 

and IFRS 7 

Changes in classification and measurement of 

financial instruments 

(Effective date specified by the IASB: 1 January 2026) 

Not yet adopted in the EU 

Amendments to IFRS 9 

and IFRS 7 

Nature-dependent electricity contracts  

(Effective date specified by the IASB: 1 January 2026) 

Not yet adopted in the EU 

Amendments to IFRS 1, 
IFRS 7, IAS 9, IFRS 10 
and IAS 7 

Annual Improvements to IFRS Accounting Standards - 

11th Edition 

(Effective date specified by the IASB: 1 January 2026) 

Not yet adopted in the EU 

IFRS 18 Presentation and disclosures in financial statements 

(Effective date specified by the IASB: 1 January 2027) 

Not yet adopted in the EU 

IFRS  19 Subsidiaries without public accountability: disclosures 

(Effective date specified by the IASB: 1 January 2027) 

Not yet adopted in the EU 

IFRS 14 Statutory deferral of payment of invoices 

(Effective date specified by the IASB: 1 January 2016) 

The European Commission has 

decided not to start the process of 

adopting this transitional standard 

and to wait for the final standard 

Amendments to IFRS 10 

and IAS 28 

Sale or contribution of assets between an investor and its 

associate or joint venture, and subsequent amendments 

(the IASB has indefinitely delayed the effective date, but 

early application is permitted) 

The validation process is postponed 

indefinitely until the research project 

on the equity method is completed 

 
Triglav, pokojninska družba d.d. does not expect the adoption of the above standards in future periods to have a 

material impact on the financial statements of the Obvezniški pokojninski sklad z zajamčenim donosom cover fund. 

 

Accounting for the risk exposure of a portfolio of financial assets and liabilities, the principles of which have not 

been adopted by the EU, remains unregulated. Triglav, pokojninska družba d.d. estimates that accounting for the 

risk exposure of its portfolio of financial assets and liabilities in accordance with IAS 39 Financial Instruments: 

Recognition and Measurement would not have a material impact on the financial statements if it were 

implemented at the balance sheet date. 

 

 
Brief description of the new and amended standards 

 
 

IFRS 18 Presentation and Disclosures in Financial Statements, issued by the IASB on 9 April 2024, will replace 

IAS 1 Presentation of Financial Statements. The standard introduces three sets of new requirements to improve 

companies' reporting of financial performance and give investors a better basis for analysing and comparing 

companies. The main changes in the new standard compared to IAS 1 are: (a) the introduction of categories. 

(operating, investing, financing, income taxes and discontinued operations) and the inclusion of subtotals in the 
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income statement; (b) the introduction of requirements to improve aggregation and disaggregation; and (c) the 

introduction of disclosures about performance measures determined by management in the notes to the financial 

statements. 

 
IFRS 19 Subsidiaries Without Public Accountability: Disclosures, issued by the IASB on 9 May 2024. The 

standard reduces the disclosure requirements for subsidiaries when applying IFRS accounting standards in their 

financial statements. IFRS 19 is optional for subsidiaries that meet certain conditions and sets out disclosure 

requirements for subsidiaries that choose to apply it. 

 
Amendments to IFRS 16 Leases – Lease Liability in a Sale-Leaseback issued by the IASB on 22 September 

2022. The amendments to IFRS 16 require a vendor-lessee to subsequently measure a lease liability arising from 

a sale-leaseback by not recognising any amount of gain or loss relating to the right-of-use retained by the vendor-

lessee. The new requirements do not preclude a vendor-lessee from recognising in profit or loss a gain or loss 

relating to the partial or complete cancellation of a lease. 

 
Amendments to IAS 1 Presentation of Financial Statements - Classification of Liabilities as Current or Non-

current, issued by the IASB on 23 January 2020, and Amendments to IAS 1 Presentation of Financial 

Statements – Non-current Liabilities with Contingent Liabilities, issued by the IASB on 31 October 2022. The 

amendments issued in January 2020 provide a more general approach to the classification of liabilities under IAS 

1 based on contractual arrangements in place at the reporting date. The amendments issued in October 2022 clarify 

how conditions that an entity must satisfy within 12 months of the reporting period affect the classification of liabilities 

and specify that both amendments are to be applied for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2024. 

 
Amendments to IAS 7 Cash Flow Statement and IFRS 7 Financial Instruments: Disclosures – Vendor 

Financing Arrangements, issued by the IASB on 25 May 2023. The amendments add disclosure requirements 

and 'signposts' within existing disclosure requirements to provide qualitative and quantitative information about 

vendor financing arrangements. 

 
Amendments to IAS 21 The Effects of Changes in Foreign Exchange Rates – Lack of Convertibility of a 

Currency, issued by the IASB on 15 August 2023. The amendments provide guidance on determining when a 

currency is convertible and how to determine the exchange rate when a currency is not convertible. 

 
Amendments to IFRS 9 and IFRS 7 – Changes to Classification and Measurement of Financial Instruments, 

issued by the IASB on 30 May 2024. The amendments clarify the classification of financial assets that have 

characteristics related to environmental, social and governance (ESG) considerations. The amendments also clarify 

the derecognition date of a financial asset or financial liability and introduce additional disclosure requirements for 

investments in equity instruments designated as at fair value through other comprehensive income and for 

disclosures relating to financial instruments with contingent features. 



COVER FUND OBVEZNIŠKI SKUPNI POKOJNINSKI SKLAD Z ZAJAMČENIM DONOSOM 

Audited Annual Report for the Financial Year 
Ended 31 December 2024 

37 

 

 

Amendments to IFRS 9 and IFRS 7 Nature-Dependent Electricity Contracts, issued by the IASB on 18 

December 2024. The own-use requirements in IFRS 9 are amended to include factors that an entity should consider 

when applying IFRS 9:2.4 to contracts for the purchase and off-take of electricity from renewable sources whose 

generation is nature-dependent. The hedge accounting requirements in IFRS 9 are amended to permit an entity 

that uses a nature-dependent renewable electricity contract with specified characteristics as a hedging instrument 

to designate a variable volume of forecast electricity transactions as the hedged item if certain criteria are met and 

to measure the hedged item using the same volume assumptions as those used for the hedging instrument. 

Amendments to IFRS 7 and IFRS 19 introduce disclosure requirements for electricity contracts that depend on the 

nature of the specified features. 

 

 
Amendments to IFRS 1, IFRS 7, IFRS 9, IFRS 10 and IAS 7 – Annual Improvements to IFRS Accounting 

Standards – 11th Edition, issued by the IASB on 18 July 2024. They include clarifications, simplifications, 

corrections and amendments in the following areas: (a) hedge accounting for first-time adopters (IFRS 1); (b) 

derecognition gain or loss (IFRS 7); and (c) disclosure of the deferred difference between fair value and transaction 

price (IFRS 7); (d) introductory and credit risk disclosures (IFRS 7); (e) a lessee's derecognition of a lease liability 

(IFRS 9); (f) transaction price (IFRS 9); (g) the determination of the 'de facto agent' (IFRS 10); (h) the cost method 

(IAS 7). 

 
 

 
IFRS 14 Statutory Deferrals of Invoices, issued by the IASB on 30 January 2014. The objective of the standard 

is to enable first-time adopters that currently recognise statutory deferrals of invoices under previous SSRN to 

continue to do so on transition to IFRSs. 

 

 
Amendments to IFRS 10 Consolidated Financial Statements and IAS 28 Investments in Associates and Joint 

Ventures – Sale or Contribution of Assets between an Investor and its Associate or Joint Venture, issued by 

the IASB on 11 September 2014. The amendments address the divergence between the requirements under IAS 

28 and IFRS 10 and clarify that the extent to which gain or loss is recognised in a transaction with an associate or 

in a joint venture depends on whether the assets sold or contributed constitute a business entity. 

 
 

 

2.3.3 ACCOUNTING POLICIES 
 

 
2.3.3.1 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES AND JUDGEMENTS 

 
The financial statement items where management estimates and judgements have the most significant influence 

are mainly those related to the valuation of non-marketable investments and impairments of financial assets, all of 

which are explained under the individual headings below. 
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2.3.3.2 FINANCIAL INVESTMENTS 

 
Financial investments are those investments held by a cover fund to increase its financial income through the returns 

arising from them. Purchases and sales of investments are recognised on the trade date (transaction date), i.e. the 

date on which the cover fund commits to acquire or dispose of the investment. 

 

 

2.3.3.2.1 FINANCIAL ASSETS 

 
Financial assets are valued in accordance with IFRS 9 and are classified according to: 

- a business model for managing financial assets; 

- the characteristics of their contractual cash flows. 

 
The determination of business models was made assuming the most likely scenarios for the use of financial 

instruments, which means that so-called "worst-case" scenarios are not taken into account. 

 
In the time since the introduction of the standard, the need to update the business model has become apparent. 

We updated the business model for the mixed and equity cover fund as it became clear that under the management 

rules we may place funds in non-tradable cash deposits which should be classified as held-to-maturity (AC) under 

IFRS9. As we did not have these investments specifically identified in the business models, we extended the model 

by collecting contractual cash flows: deposits with the purpose of collecting contractual cash flows. 

Table 34: Business models and categories of financial instruments 

BUSINESS MODEL MEASUREMENT GROUP 

Held to collect contractual cash flows Financial assets measured at amortised cost 
(AC) 

Both held to collect and for sale 
Financial assets at fair value through 
comprehensive income (FVOCI) 

“Other” 

 Trading 

 Asset management on a fair value basis 

 Maximising cash flows through sales 

Financial assets at fair value through profit or 
loss (FVPL) 

 

The company uses the following two business models for the purposes of accounting for the Obvezniški pokojninski 

sklad z zajamčenim donosom cover fund: 

- Collecting contractual cash flows; and 

- “Other”. 

 
The categories of financial assets classified according to the business model of the Obvezniški pokojninski sklad 

z zajamčenim donosom cover fund are as follows: 

- Financial assets measured at amortised cost (AC); 

- Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss (FVPL); 

- Loans and receivables. 
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Investments for which fair value is determined are classified into the following levels:  

Level 1: 

This category includes prices: 

- that are based solely on directly observable data and without the use of indirectly observable data 
(only prices that relate directly to the security are used); 

- where the proportion of binding quotes must be at least 90%; 

- where there must be at least 3 binding quotes, which must not be more than one day old. 

Level 2: 

This category includes prices: 

- that are largely based on directly observable data and where the percentage of indirectly 

observable data must not exceed 10%; 

- where market inputs may be used for directly or indirectly identical or similar assets (e.g. the basis 

for valuation is the yield curve for comparable financial assets of similar maturity and credit risk); 

- where there must be at least 4 quotes, which must not be older than 15 days. 

Level 3: 

This category includes prices that do not meet the above conditions. 
 

 

2.3.3.2.1.1 INVESTMENTS AT AMORTISED COST 

 
A financial asset is measured at amortised cost if both of the following conditions are met: 

• the financial asset is held within a business model that has as its objective the holding of financial assets 

for the purpose of receiving contractual cash flows; and 

• the contractual terms of the financial asset give rise to cash flows that are solely repayments of principal 

and interest on the principal outstanding (the SPPI test). 

 

 

2.3.3.2.1.2 INVESTMENTS AT FAIR VALUE THROUGH PROFIT OR LOSS 

 
A financial asset is measured at fair value through profit or loss: 

• if it is a debt instrument and does not fall into one of the measurement categories above; 

• if it is an equity instrument and does not fall within the fair value through other comprehensive income 

measurement category; 

• if it eliminates or significantly reduces a measurement or recognition inconsistency ('accounting mismatch') 

that would otherwise result from measuring assets or recognising the related gains and losses on different 

bases; 

• if it is a derivative. 
 
 

 

2.3.3.2.2 IMPAIRMENT OF FINANCIAL INVESTMENTS 

 
The calculation of impairment of investments under IFRS 9 is based on the expected credit losses associated with 

the probability of default within the next 12 months, provided that there has been no significant increase in credit 

risk compared to initial recognition. If there has been a significant increase in credit risk compared with initial  

 



COVER FUND OBVEZNIŠKI SKUPNI POKOJNINSKI SKLAD Z ZAJAMČENIM DONOSOM 

Audited Annual Report for the Financial Year 
Ended 31 December 2024 

40 

 

 

recognition, the impairment calculation is based on the lifetime probability of default. 

 
A financial instrument is credit-impaired ("defaulted") in the following cases: 

• non-payment of coupon interest due to inability to pay, 

• non-payment of principal due to inability to pay, 

• initiation of insolvency proceedings. 

 

In determining whether the risk of default has increased significantly compared to the initial recognition, Triglav, 

pokojninska družba d.d. uses both qualitative and quantitative factors: 

 change in the external credit rating of a financial instrument, 

 change in the market price of the financial instrument. 

 
The calculation uses risk parameters (PD and LGD) from external sources. 

 
The PD parameter is obtained from the Bloomberg information system. The PD parameter is determined on the 

basis of statistical methods (sovereign sector) or a combination of statistical methods and a structural model 

(corporate sector). As such, it is time calibrated: it represents the current situation ("point-in-time") and contains the 

most likely future economic circumstances as considered by financial market participants. The PD parameter, where 

information is not available from external sources, is derived from the internal model. The basis for the determination 

is the financial statements on which the Altman Z" Score is calculated. The value of the indicator is converted into 

the corresponding credit score using a transformation matrix. Based on the credit score determined, the PD is 

determined according to the maturity of the financial instrument. 

 
For the determination of the LGD parameter for the exposure categories to central government units, central banks, 

regional or local government institutions and public sector entities, we follow the guidelines of the CRR (Regulation 

(EU) No 575/2013 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 26 June 2013, as amended). For the exposure 

categories to corporates, we use the long-term historical estimate of the value of the loss as perceived by the rating 

houses. 

 

 

2.3.3.3 RECEIVABLES AND OTHER ASSETS 

 
Trade receivables are non-derivative financial assets with fixed or determinable payments that are not quoted on 

an exchange market. They are carried at initial recognition at the amounts recognised in the relevant documents, 

assuming that they will be repaid. They are carried at recoverable amount until the balance sheet date. 

 

 

2.3.3.4 CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 

 
Cash represents book money in bank accounts that can be used for payments, while cash equivalents represent 

demand deposits. There are no automatic borrowings arranged within the cover funds' transaction accounts. The 

carrying amount of a cash asset is equal to its initial nominal value. 



COVER FUND OBVEZNIŠKI SKUPNI POKOJNINSKI SKLAD Z ZAJAMČENIM DONOSOM 

Audited Annual Report for the Financial Year 
Ended 31 December 2024 

41 

 

 

2.3.3.5 LIABILITIES TO MEMBERS - INSURANCE TECHNICAL PROVISIONS 

 
In order to carry out the accumulation of funds under the collective pension plans PN SK 01, PN SK 03 and PN 

TPD 04 (added on 1 February 2024 with the acquisition of KSŽC Triglav pokojnine+ group) and under the individual 

pension plans PN SK-02 and PN TPD 05 (added on 1 February 2024 with the acquisition of KSŽC Triglav 

pokojnine+ group), the life-cycle cover fund for the accumulation period Skupni pokojninski sklad was created as of 

1 January 2016. The Skupni pokojninski sklad life-cycle pension fund is made up of three funds: Obvezniški Skupni 

pokojninski sklad z zajamčenim donosom (guaranteed fund), Mešani Skupni pokojninski sklad (mixed fund) and 

Delniški Skupni pokojninski sklad (equity fund). In the guaranteed fund, the company bears the risk of the monthly 

accrual of the guaranteed return, while in the mixed and equity funds the investment risk is borne by the members. 

 
The required coverage of these funds is shown as a liability in the technical provisions made. The method of 

calculating such liabilities is the same for all insurance schemes (both those under collective voluntary 

supplementary pension schemes and those under individual voluntary supplementary pension schemes). The 

technical provisions are calculated using the retrospective method. The calculation method takes into account actual 

contributions, accrued expenses that may be charged to the funds in accordance with the fund management rules, 

withdrawals and accrued income in the period up to the valuation date. The technical provisions must always be 

made in an amount sufficient to cover all foreseeable liabilities arising from the financial contracts entered into. Their 

calculation and their sufficiency must be verified by a chartered actuary, who must give a written quarterly and 

annual opinion thereon. 

 

 

2.3.3.6 TRADE PAYABLES AND OTHER LIABILITIES 

 
Current and non-current liabilities of all types are recognised at initial recognition at the amounts recognised in the 

relevant documents, assuming that creditors demand repayment. Liabilities are subsequently increased by imputed 

returns (interest, other remuneration) for which there is an agreement with the creditor. Liabilities are reduced by 

amounts repaid and any other settlements agreed with the creditor. 

 

 

2.3.3.7 CONTINGENT ASSETS AND LIABILITIES 

 
A contingent liability is a possible obligation that arises from past events and whose existence is confirmed only by 

the occurrence or non-occurrence of one or more uncertain future events that are not wholly within the entity's 

control. 

 

Contingent assets and liabilities include commitments to purchase shares in alternative funds, which were set out 

in the purchase agreement. The alternative fund issuer decides on the contributions. 

 

 

2.3.3.8 FINANCIAL INCOME 

 
Financial income comprises dividend income, interest income, gains on disposals of investments, revaluation 

financial income and other financial income of pension funds. 
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Interest income is recognised in proportion to the period and the outstanding principal amount and the effective 

interest rate of debt securities classified in the amortised cost group of financial assets. 

 
Revaluation financial income arises when the fair value of investments measured at fair value through profit or loss 

is higher than their last fair value. 

 
Dividend income is recognised in the income statement when the right to receive the dividend is established. 

 
 

 

2.3.3.9 FINANCIAL EXPENSES 

 
Financial expenses are divided into losses on disposals of investments, revaluation financial expenses and other 

financial expenses of pension funds. 

 
Revaluation financial expenses arise when the fair value of investments measured at fair value through profit or 

loss is less than their last fair value. Also included is the measured expected loss under IFRS 9 of those investments 

measured at amortised cost. 

 

 

2.3.3.10 MANAGEMENT FEE 

 
The management fee line reflects the management costs that may be charged to pension funds. These are capped 

at 1% of the average annual net asset value of the cover fund, subject to the possibility for the operator to charge 

an advance of management charges at the end of each month equal to one-twelfth of the annual management 

charge on the net assets of the pension fund on the last day of the month. 

 
The fund operator is also entitled to entry charges of up to 3% of the premium paid, according to the pension plans 

and the management rules. Exit charges in the event of an extraordinary termination of the insurance are calculated 

at a rate of 1% of the amount of the assets in the personal account of the policyholder at the time of the extraordinary 

termination. In the event of an ordinary termination, no exit charges apply. 

 

 

2.3.3.11 EXPENSES RELATED TO THE CUSTODIAN BANK 

 
The annual fee for the provision of custodian services is set in each contract between the operator and the custodian 

and is capped at 0.025% of the average annual net asset value of the cover fund. 

 

 

2.3.3.12 OTHER EXPENSES 

 
Other expenses include other costs that may be charged directly to the cover fund. These are mainly costs of 

informing members and costs directly related to the acquisition and disposal of the fund's assets. 
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2.3.3.13 PROFIT OR LOSS RECOGNITION 

 
The net profit of each cover fund is zero in accounting terms, as all income and expenditure of the cover fund is 

credited to the personal accounts of the members. The liabilities to the personal account balances are increased 

accordingly by the return observed during the accounting period. 

 

 

2.3.3.14 TAXES 

 
Triglav, pokojninska družba d.d., as the operator of the Skupni pokojninski sklad life-cycle cover fund group, was 

established under the Pension and Disability Insurance Act (ZPIZ-2) and is therefore subject to zero-rate taxation 

in accordance with Article 61(2) of the Corporate Income Tax Act (ZDDPO-2). The same applies to the funds it 

manages. 

 

 

2.3.3.15 CLASSIFICATION OF CONTRACTS 

 
Contracts for voluntary supplementary pension insurance in life-cycle cover funds during the savings period are 

classified by Triglav PD d.d. as financial contracts. 

 

 

2.3.3.16 FUNCTIONAL AND PRESENTATION CURRENCY 

 
The company's functional and presentation currency is the euro. The financial statements and notes are prepared 

in EUR, excluding cents. 

 

The translation of assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies into the functional currency is carried out 

at the ECB's exchange rate at the date of the event. Exchange gains and losses arising from such transactions and 

the translation of monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies at the balance sheet date into 

the functional currency are recognised in the income statement. 

 

 

2.3.4 RISK MANAGEMENT 
 

 
2.3.4.1 DESCRIPTION OF THE MAIN RISKS AND UNCERTAINTIES 

 
The establishment and maintenance of an adequate system of internal controls and risk management is dictated 

by the Companies Act itself and is also strictly regulated and legislated by the provisions of the Pension and 

Disability Insurance Act (ZPIZ-2), the Insurance Act (ZZavar), and the by-laws issued by the Insurance Supervision 

Agency (AZN). The objective of risk management is to ensure and maintain the stable and profitable operations of 

the cover fund. 
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The cover fund is mainly exposed to market and financial risks, which the company monitors very closely and 

responds to and manages as far as possible. More narrowly, the bond cover fund is mainly exposed to investment 

and liquidity risk. 

 

The most important individual risks are identified below. 
 
 

Risk of non-achievement of the guaranteed return 
 

The most important risk, the risk of non-achievement of the guaranteed return, was in relation to the guarantee of 

a minimum guaranteed return in the Obvezniški pokojninski sklad z zajamčenim donosom cover fund. In 2024, there 

is no significant change compared to the previous year, the risk is still realised, but the provision for non-

achievement of the guaranteed return is continuously decreasing. As a consequence, most of the provision for 

potential surcharges on members' negative account balances has already been released in 2024. The company 

has been assessing on an ongoing basis the need to make additional provisions for under-performance, while at 

the same time assessing the size of the portfolio in the AC category, where a gradual change is expected in the 

bond cover fund. The maturing bond investments classified as AC are already gradually being reclassified to FVTPL 

through new bond purchases. The AC part of the portfolio (maturity valuation) on the bond cover fund is thus 

gradually decreasing. The bond cover fund and the company's portfolio continue to have a reduced weighting in 

equities and an increased weighting in debt securities and cash. 

 

This risk is also linked to ensuring sufficient capital adequacy, as it arises in the event that the return achieved falls 

short of the guaranteed return and provisions have to be made against own funds to cover the difference. According 

to the current Article 313 of ZPIZ-2N, which was adopted at the end of 2023, the difference in assets must be paid 

irreversibly into the cash account of the cover fund when the value of the provisions for failure to achieve the 

guaranteed return exceeds 20% of the available capital and at the same time exceeds 10% of the actual net asset 

value of the fund in which the operator guarantees the guaranteed return. This risk has been significantly reduced 

as a result of the above-mentioned legislative change. 

 

 
Financial risks 

 

Financial risks include in particular market, liquidity and credit risks. Financial risk management is based on 

projecting future cash flows, controlling the credit exposure of the cover pool, and investing unrestricted funds based 

on the credit rating of the investments, taking into account the appropriate diversification, long-term yield and 

duration of the investments in the case of investments in debt financial instruments. The main financial risk is the 

risk that the assets will not be sufficient to meet the obligations under the contracts entered into with the members. 

Therefore, the assets of the cover fund are invested in accordance with the provisions of the Insurance Act 

(hereinafter: ZZavar-1), the Pension and Disability Insurance Act (hereinafter: ZPIZ-2), by-laws, pension plans, 

management rules and the investment policy. The cover fund is mainly exposed to investment and liquidity risk. 

Liquidity risk is the risk associated with the inability to ensure the payment of funds to members. 

 

Financial risks remain favourably affected in 2024 by the lowering of key interest rates by the most important central 

banks, resulting from contained inflation, which is close to the inflation target at euro area level, and economic 

growth remains low but positive. In view of the above, the European Central Bank cut key interest rates again in 

October and December. Nevertheless, markets expect further rate cuts in 2025. 
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Debt investments, in particular in the context of the guaranteed-return fund, are now less sensitive to financial 

market developments as a result of all the measures taken by the company (a significant proportion of debt 

securities are held in the AC portfolio, so that it is not very sensitive to market fluctuations). The financial market 

continues to be affected by market risks (including interest rate risk and credit spreads, which have an impact on 

bond prices, and other investment grade financial instruments). 

 
Operational risks 

 

Triglav, pokojninska družba d.d. regularly monitors and prevents the possibility of losses due to inadequate or failed 

internal procedures, processes, people and systems, or due to external events and influences. The company 

therefore pays particular attention to cyber security as part of its operational risks. The company operates with a 

minimal number of employees, and therefore the staffing risks in the event of illness or turnover are high, and may 

even potentially prevent the performance of certain functions, but special attention is paid to this risk. The company 

ensures smooth operations through continuous measures such as knowledge transfer between employees, 

departmental rotations, regular monitoring of the situation and staffing needs in the most critical positions, regular 

training, information, work planning and VPN access for employees, and working from home. 

 

 

2.3.4.1.1 RISK OF NON-ACHIEVEMENT OF THE GUARANTEED RETURN 

 
Given the guarantee of a minimum guaranteed return in the Obvezniški pokojninski sklad z zajamčenim donosom 

cover fund, the operator is exposed to the risk of not achieving the minimum guaranteed return. The operator 

protects itself against the risk of non-achievement of the guaranteed return mainly by matching the investments to 

the basket of investments from which the minimum guaranteed return is calculated and by ensuring an appropriate 

balance between the investments classified in the AC group and the other investments. 

 
The minimum guaranteed yield in 2024 was set according to the movements of Slovenian government bonds in 

2022 and 2023, at 1.05% (0.40% last year) on an annual basis and 0.0871% (0.0333% last year) on a monthly 

basis. Triglav PD d.d. guarantees a higher yield for 2024 of 1.31% (last year 0.50%) on an annual basis and 

0.1085% (last year 0.0417%) on a monthly basis. 

 
Excess return of the guaranteed-return covered fund 

 
 

If the difference between the actual value of the assets of the guaranteed-return cover fund at the end of the 

accounting period is higher than the guaranteed assets in that fund, the difference between the two is the excess 

return. The excess return may be used to cover the difference between the guaranteed return and the actual return 

in accounting periods in which the actual return is lower than the guaranteed return. In the event of termination of 

the insurance, the member is entitled to the excess return. 

 
Table 35: Provisions as a percentage of the mathematical provisions of funds 

v % 31/12/2024 
31/12/2023 

    restated 
1/1/2023 
restated 

 Guaranteed 
return 

Reserves 
Guaranteed 

return 
Reserves 

Guaranteed 
return 

Reserves 

Bond SPS 98.35 1.65 99.43 0.57 101.39 -1.39 
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The bond cover fund has, as at 31 December 2024, more cover fund assets than the guaranteed value (it also had 

higher assets last year), and the operator has released the provisions made for this difference to the company's 

profit or loss. The achievement of a higher return than the guaranteed return was influenced by positive 

developments in the financial market. 

 
Table 36: Reserves and provisions for potential surcharges on negative balances of SPS members' accounts in EUR 

Obligations for PDPZ 31/12/2024 
31/12/2023 

restated 

1/1/2023 

restated 

Provisions for potential surcharges for negative balances on members' 
accounts 

189,448 1,148,645 5,100,179 

Reserves 5,702,934 3,033,849 724,808 

 

Reserves represent the excess of the return earned over the guaranteed return, and a provision is established (on 

own funds – part of other reserves) if the return earned on a member's personal account falls below the guaranteed 

return. 

 
The company had EUR 3.0 million (EUR 724.8 million at the beginning of 2024 and EUR 724.8 million at the 

beginning of 2023) in reserves at the beginning of 2024, which increased to EUR 5.7 million by the end of the year 

(EUR 3.0 million in 2023), while the provision for potential surcharges on negative balances on members' accounts 

decreased from EUR 1.1 million to EUR 189.4 thousand (from EUR 5.1 million to EUR 1.1 million in 2023). The 

total value of the assets under guaranteed return as at 31 December 2024 is entirely derived from the Obvezniški 

pokojninski sklad z zajamčenim donosom cover fund (same as last year). 

 

 

2.3.4.1.2 FINANCIAL RISKS 

 
The cover fund is exposed to financial risks through its financial assets and liabilities and through its contractual 

obligations with its members. The main financial risk is the risk that the assets of the cover fund will not be sufficient to 

meet the obligations under the financial contracts entered into with the members. Therefore, the assets of the cover 

fund are invested in accordance with the legal provisions, pension plans, management rules and investment policy. 

 
Financial risks include market, credit and liquidity risks. 

 
 

 

2.3.4.1.2.1 MARKET RISKS 

 
Market risk is measured using limits that are set according to the investment structure of each fund (in the 

Management Rules). The table below shows the structure of the investment portfolio of the cover fund. All exposure 

risks by investment structure are within the legal limits. 

 
The exposure of the investment portfolio of the bond cover fund is higher compared to the end of 2024, mainly due 

to the contributions to the cover fund and positive developments in the financial markets. 
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Table 37: Structure of the investments of the bond cover fund in amounts and shares for the years 2024 and 2023 in EUR 

BOND FUND 31/12/2024 31/12/2024 
31/12/2023 

restated 
31/12/2023 

restated 
1/1/2023 
restated 

1/1/2023 
restated 

Corporate bonds 
86,824,157 25.92% 76,999,562 23.55% 75,091,719 23.82% 

Corporate financial 
bonds 

79,304,391 23.68% 62,933,950 19.24% 40,406,647 12.82% 

Government bonds 141,511,851 42.25% 143,803,804 43.97% 148,476,426 47.10% 

Open-end 
investment funds 5,458,166 1.63% 15,467,964 4.73% 12,256,883 3.89% 

Closed-end 
investment funds 

5,274,322 1.57% 5,172,917 1.58% 4,919,588 1.56% 

Shares 1,017,907 0.30% 1,028,640 0.31% 1,017,821 0.32% 

Commercial paper 0 0.00% 935,051 0.29% 2,369,489 0.75% 

Treasury bills 12,333,674 3.68% 6,295,107 1.92% 0 0.00% 

Concessional deposits 700,000 0.21% 10,298,171 3.15% 9,985,448 3.17% 

Fixed deposits 0 0.00% 0 0% 15,826,367 5.02% 

Receivables 2,052,170 0.61% 2,178,892 0.67% 3,055,470 0.97% 

Cash 2,890,363 0.86% 3,435,743 1.05% 3,421,309 1.09% 

Liabilities -2,400,356 -0.72% -1,521,747 -0.47% -1,563,407 -0.50% 

Total 334,966,647 100.00% 327,028,055 100.00% 315,263,761 100.00% 

 

In the bond fund, the biggest change was in debt investments, which increased by 6.5 percentage points to 95.5%, 

while equity investments decreased by 3.1 percentage points. Deposits, on the other hand, fell by 2.9 percentage 

points to 0.2% of the portfolio. 

 
The data in the above tables form the basis for further business analysis. 

 
 

Interest rate risk 
 

Interest rate risk is assessed by analysing the sensitivity of the price of fixed rate securities to changes in market 

interest rates (Modified Duration). The following tables show the composition of marketable debt securities by fixed 

and variable yield, respectively. In 2024, the number of marketable debt securities with variable interest rates was 

0.9%, the same as the previous year. In terms of asset structure, the Zajamčeni cover fund has the highest exposure 

to interest rate risk compared to the Mešani and Delniški cover funds. 

 
Table 38: Structure of debt securities by type of return in amounts and shares 

 
Fund 

31/12/2024 
 

31/12/2024 
31/12/2023 

restated 
31/12/2023 

restated 
1/1/2023 
restated 

1/1/2023 
restated 

 Fixed 
return 

Variable 
return 

Fixed 
return 

Variable 
return 

Fixed 
return 

Variable 
return 

Bond fund 317,963,858 2,010,215 287,997,847 2,969,627 264,435,727 1,908,555 

 94.92% 0.60% 88.07% 0.91% 83.88% 0.61% 

The duration risk on the Zajamčeni fund increased slightly to 3.54 years in 2024. 
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Table 39: Structure of debt securities by duration (in years) 

BOND FUND 31/12/2024 
31/12/2023 

restated 
1/1/2023 

Restated 

Bond fund 3.54 3.52 4.05 

 
 

 

Sensitivity analysis for interest rate risk 

 

In the analysis, we tracked the fall in the value of debt securities when interest rates rose by 1 percentage point and 

2 percentage points. Based on the current level of interest rates, the value of debt investments in the bond cover 

fund would decrease by 3.54% (3.52% last year, restated) in the event of a 1 percentage point increase in interest 

rates and by 7.07% (7.04% last year, restated) in the event of a 2 percentage point increase in interest rates. 

 
Table 40: Interest rate risk sensitivity analysis – fixed income bonds in 2024 

 
Fund 

 
31/12/2024 

Interest rate 
increase of 1% 
point in EUR 

 
In % 

Interest rate 
increase of 2% 
point in EUR 

 
In % 

Bond fund 319,974,074 -11,315,364 -3.54% -22,630,729 -7.07% 

 
Table 41: Interest rate risk sensitivity analysis – fixed income bonds in 2023, restated 

 
Fund 

 
31/12/2023 

Interest rate 
increase of 1% 
point in EUR 

 
In % 

Interest rate 
increase of 2% 
point in EUR 

 
In % 

Bond fund 290,967,474 -10,241,484 -3.52% -20,482,967 -7.04% 

 
Table 42: Interest rate risk sensitivity analysis - fixed income bonds as at 1 January 2023, restated 

 
Fund 

 
1/1/2023 

Interest rate 
increase of 1% 
point in EUR 

 
In % 

Interest rate 
increase of 2% 
point in EUR 

 
In % 

Bond fund 266,344,282 -10,786,201 -4.05% -21,572,401 -8.10% 

 

The % changes refer to the change in the value of the cover fund in the event of a yield increase. In the case of the 

Obvezniški pokojninski sklad z zajamčenim donosom cover fund, the fall in value is covered by the excess return 

on members' personal accounts and, in the absence thereof, by the company's own operating resources. 

 
Currency risk 

 

Currency risk is the risk of a change in the value of an investment due to a change in the relationship between the 

currency in which the investment is valued and the currency in which the investment is denominated. Currency risk 

can be protected against by ensuring that the majority of investments are denominated in the same currency as the 

valuation of the fund. 

 

The company measures the cover fund's currency risk by the currency matching ratio, i.e. the proportion of 

investments that are invested in the same currency as the currency of the liabilities (the liabilities are fully 

denominated in euro). Article 332k of ZPIZ-2 provides for a matching of investments with liabilities based on 

contracts concluded with members, the amount of which depends on changes in foreign currency exchange rates, 

of at least up to 80%. 
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Table 43: Currency breakdown of assets in amounts and shares 

 
BOND FUND 

 
31/12/2024 

 
31/12/2024 

      31/12/2023 
            restated 

31/12/2023 
restated 

1/1/2023 
restated 

1/1/2023 
restated 

EUR 334,949,860 99,99% 327,012,114 100.00% 315,254,504 100.00% 

USD 15,491 0% 14,591 0.00% 8,389 0.00% 

Other 1,295 0% 1,350 0.00% 867 0.00% 

 

The table above shows the structure of the investments of the bond cover fund by currency. As can be seen, the 

currency risk of the cover fund is negligible, as almost 100% of the investments are in local currency. The foreign 

currency is the dollar. The exposure is within limits. 

 
Geographical risk 

 

Table 44: Geographical breakdown of assets in amounts and shares 

OBVEZNIŠKI SKLAD 31/12/2024 31/12/2024 
31/12/2023 

restated 
31/12/2023 

restated 
1/1/2023 
restated 

1/1/2023 
restated 

Slovenia 23,174,285 6.92% 41,096,435 12.57% 64,049,646 20.32% 

Other EU countries 242,408,768 72.37% 229,157,643 70.07% 198,871,563 63.08% 

Other 69,383,594 20.71% 56,773,977 17.36% 52,342,552 16.60% 

 

The bond cover fund has the highest relative exposure to other EU countries. This is mainly due to its higher 

exposure to European euro bonds. The bond fund's investments in other EU countries at 31 December 2024 have 

increased compared to the previous year, at the expense of Slovenia. 

 

 

2.3.4.1.2.2 CREDIT RISK 

 
Credit risk is the risk of a change in the value of investments due to a change in the credit rating of the issuer of the 

securities. This mainly relates to debt securities of issuers other than sovereigns or banks. Equity securities are 

excluded from the analysis as they do not bear direct credit risk. 

 
Credit risk is managed by setting further limits on individual amounts and already established maximum exposure 

levels for individual securities. The analysis and credit ratings of the issuers of the securities are monitored and 

reviewed to minimise the risk exposure. Credit risk is also managed by investing in government securities or by 

investing in highly rated securities. Credit risk is monitored on a regular basis. 

 
The credit rating of a debt security is determined on the basis of the credit ratings of Standard & Poors, Fitch and 

Moody's, where the second-best credit rating is taken into account. Investments in debt securities that do not have 

a published credit rating are classified in the unrated category. 

 
In 2024, the Zajamčeni cover fund has been increasing its investments in better-rated debt securities while 

decreasing those with a worse rating. Thus, in 2024, we have slightly improved the average credit rating (Moody's 

credit score = MCS = 279), which ranges between AAA and A-. The credit rating of the Zajamčeni cover fund's 

portfolio moves within the limits. 
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Table 45: Structure of assets by credit rating as at 31/12/2024, 31/12/2023 and 1/1/2023 in EUR 

BOND FUND 31/12/2024 
31/12/2023 

restated 
1/1/2023 
restated 

AAA to A- 199,072,508 170,574,898 127,575,901 

BBB+ to BBB- 111,145,472 106,523,407 114,982,725 

BB+ to D 5,286,995 7,796,577 17,980,000 

No rating 4,469,100 6,072,593 5,805,656 

Total 319,974,074 290,967,474 266,344,282 

Credit rating 239 271 349 

 
Table 46: Age structure of receivables as at 31 February 2024 

In EUR Not overdue Overdue up to 1 year Overdue more than 1 year Total 

Zajamčeni 1,186 0 0 1,186 

 
Table 47: Age structure of receivables as at 31 December 2023, restated 

In EUR Not overdue Overdue up to 1 year Overdue more than 1 year Total 

Zajamčeni 17 0 0 17 

 
Table 48: Age structure of receivables as at 1 January 2023, restated 

In EUR Not overdue Overdue up to 1 year Overdue more than 1 year Total 

Zajamčeni 596,102 71,875 0 667,977 

 

We have no overdue receivables in the bond cover fund at the cut-off date 31 December 2024. In 2023, we had an 

overdue receivable for coupon interest on a Russian government bond that was due to be paid in December 2022. 

As the receivable is still outstanding in 2023, we have impaired it to 0. 

 
 

 

2.3.4.1.2.3 LIQUIDITY RISK 

 
Liquidity risk is the risk associated with the inability to guarantee the payment of the cover fund's assets (regular 

and extraordinary fund liabilities) without selling the cover fund's investments at a very unfavourable price. 

 
Liquidity risks are managed by planning future cash flows, monitoring the company's credit exposure and investing 

available financial resources based on the credit rating of investments, taking into account appropriate 

diversification, long-term return and duration of investments in the case of investments in debt financial instruments, 

in accordance with the provisions of the ZZavar-1 and ZPIZ-2 act, pension plans, governance rules and investment 

policy. 
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Table 49: Maturity structure of financial assets and liabilities for 2024 

In EUR 
Book value 

< 1 year 1-5 years > 5 years 

BONDS and COMMERCIAL PAPER 319,974,074 77,593,527 135,635,732 106,744,814 

Held to maturity 168,955,782 33,062,914 65,925,315 69,967,554 

At fair value through profit or loss 151,018,292 44,530,614 69,710,417 36,777,261 

Fixed deposits 0 0 0 0 

Cash and demand deposits 3,590,363 3,590,363 0 0 

Other investments 11,750,396 0 0 0 

Receivables 2,052,170 2,052,170 0 0 

Assets from contracts with members 337,367,003 83,236,061 135,635,732 118,495,210 

Payables to members 334,966,647 5,188,813 25,465,505 304,312,329 

Other liabilities 2,400,356 2,400,356 0 0 

Liabilities from contracts with members 337,367,0030 7,589,169 25,465,505 304,312,329 

Net exposure 0 75,646,892 110,170,227 -185,817,119 

 

 
Table 50: Maturity structure of financial assets and liabilities for 2023, restated 

In EUR 
Book value 

< 1 year 1-5 years > 5 years 

BONDS and COMMERCIAL PAPER 290,967,475 62,917,365 150,688,529 77,361,581 

Held to maturity 197,000,140 31,234,896 91,490,131 74,275,114 

At fair value through profit or loss 93,967,334 31,682,469 59,198,397 3,086,468 

Fixed deposits 0 0 0 0 

Cash and demand deposits 13,733,914 13,733,914 0 0 

Other investments 21,669,520 0 0 21,669,521 

Receivables 2,178,627 2,178,627 0 0 

Assets from contracts with members 328,549,536 78,829,907 150,688,529 99,031,102 

Payables to members 1,521,482 1,521,482 0 0 

Other liabilities 327,028,054 5,210,139 26,376,749 295,441,166 

Liabilities from contracts with members 328,549,536 6,731,621 26,376,749 295,441,166 

Net exposure 0 72,098,285 124,311,780 -196,410,064 
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Table 51: Maturity structure of financial assets and liabilities as at 1 January 2023, restated 

In EUR 
Book value 

< 1 year 1-5 years > 5 years 

BONDS and COMMERCIAL PAPER 266,344,282 28,696,630 152,754,215 84,893,437 

Held to maturity 201,990,784 5,479,903 115,923,771 80,587,110 

At fair value through profit or loss 64,353,498 23,216,727 36,830,443 4,306,327 

Fixed deposits 15,826,367 15,826,367 0 0 

Cash and demand deposits 13,406,757 13,406,757 0 0 

Other investments 18,194,292 0 0 18,194,292 

Receivables 3,055,406 3,055,406 0 0 

Assets from contracts with members 316,827,103 60,985,160 152,754,215 103,087,729 

Payables to members 1,563,342 1,563,342 0 0 

Other liabilities 315,263,761 4,646,019 24,093,285 286,524,457 

Liabilities from contracts with members 316,827,103 6,209,361 24,093,285 286,524,457 

Net exposure 0 54,775,799 128,660,930 -183,436,728 

 

The tables above show the investments of the bond cover fund and the liabilities to members by maturity for the 

years 2024 and 2023. The cover fund has in total the relatively most unequal amount of investments with maturities 

of more than 5 years, as this is where the highest exposure is. A perfect matching of assets and liabilities in the 

maturity structure is not fully feasible in practice, as the composition of investments between assets is shaped by 

current financial market conditions. Investments have shorter maturities than contractual liabilities, which means 

that we have significantly more assets invested with shorter maturities than liabilities. 

 
 
 

 

2.3.5 NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
 

 
2.3.5.1 NOTES TO THE STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION 

 
 

 
2.3.5.1.1 ASSETS 

 
The statement of financial position comprises investments at fair value through profit or loss, investments measured 

at amortised cost, accounts receivable and other assets, and cash and cash equivalents, all of which are assets 

held in members' (policyholders') accounts that guarantee the fulfilment of the obligations arising from the contracts 

entered into with members. 

 
The company does not recognise investment property as an asset in the statement of financial position of the 

Obvezniški pokojninski sklad z zajamčenim donosom cover fund. There were no pledges or lending of the fund's 

assets either at the cut-off date or throughout 2024 and 2023. 
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Table 52: Assets 

In EUR 31/12/2024 
31/12/2023 

   restated 
1/1/2023 
restated 

Financial investments 331,724,469 312,636,995 300,364,941 

Receivables and other assets 2,052,170 2,178,627 3,055,405 

Cash and cash equivalents 3,590,363 13,733,914 13,406,757 

Total 337,367,003 328,549,537 316,827,103 

 

 

2.3.5.1.1.1 FINANCIAL INVESTMENTS 

 
Table 53: Financial investments 

In EUR 31/12/2024 
31/12/2023 
   restated 

1/1/2023 
restated 

At fair value 162,768,688 115,636,855 82,547,790 

At amortised cost 168,955,782 197,000,140 217,817,151 

Total 331,724,469 312,636,995 300,364,941 

 
 

 

2.3.5.1.1.1.1 FINANCIAL INVESTMENTS AT FAIR VALUE 

 
Table 54: Financial investments at fair value through profit or loss 

In EUR 31/12/2024 
31/12/2023 
   restated 

1/1/2023 
restated 

Debt securities 151,018,292 93,967,334 64,353,498 

- of domestic issuers 5,287,402 9,468,612 10,878,483 

- of foreign issuers 145,730,890 84,498,722 53,475,015 

Equity securities 1,017,907 1,028,640 1,017,821 

- of domestic issuers 1,017,907 1,009,955 1,009,955 

- of foreign issuers 0 18,685 7,866 

Interests in investment funds of domestic and foreign issuers 10,732,488 20,640,881 17,176,471 

- of domestic issuers 0 0 6,036,061 

- of foreign issuers 10,732,488 20,640,881 11,140,410 

Total 162,768,688 115,636,855 82,547,790 

 
Table 55: Fair value hierarchy of investments 

In EUR 31/12/2024 
31/12/2023 
    restated 

1/1/2023 
restated 

Level 1: Using market rates 32,696,992 22,160,212 19,768,192 

Level 2: Valuation based on market data 118,321,300 82,100,245 55,523,189 

Level 3: Not valued on the basis of market parameters 11,750,396 11,376,399 7,256,409 

Total 162,768,688 115,636,855 82,547,790 

 
Table 56: Reclassification of investments at fair value between levels 

In EUR 2024 
2023 

restated 
1/1/2023 
restated 

Reclassification from Level 1 to Level 2 5,478,650 2,979,926 4,190,502 

Reclassification from Level 2 to Level 1 2,174,726 6,616,183 3,988,354 

Total 7,653,376 9,596,108 8,178,856 
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2.3.5.1.1.1.2 FINANCIAL INVESTMENTS AT AMORTISED COST 
 

 
Table 57: Financial investments at amortised cost 

31/12/2024 
31/12/2023 

   restated 
1/1/2023 
restated 

In EUR Fair value Book value Fair value Book value Fair value Book value 

Debt securities held 
to maturity of 
domestic issuers 

 
14,670,587 

 
16,168,976 

 
18,734,446 

 
20,319,697 

 
17,640,990 

 
20,313,333 

Debt securities held 
to maturity of 
foreign issuers 

147,465,146 152,786,806 169,403,664 176,680,443 167,155,732 181,677,451 

Deposits 0 0 0 0 15,826,370 15,826,367 

Total 162,135,733 168,955,782 188,138,110 197,000,140 200,623,092 217,817,151 

 

 
Table 58: Fair value disclosures for investments at amortised cost 

In EUR 31/12/2024 
31/12/2023 

    restated 
1/1/2023 
restated 

Fair value 162,135,733 188,138,110 200,623,092 

Book value 168,955,782 197,000,140 217,817,151 

Difference 6,820,049 8,862,030 17,194,059 

 
Table 59: Valuation hierarchy for investments at amortised cost 

In EUR 31/12/2024 
31/12/2023 

    restated 
1/1/2023 
restated 

Level 1: Using market rates 24,344,202 38,796,931 47,406,770 

Level 2: Valuation based on market data 137,791,531 149,341,178 153,216,322 

Level 3: Not valued on the basis of market parameters 0 0 0 

Total 162,135,733 188,138,110 200,623,092 

 
Table 60: Reclassification of investments at amortised cost between investment levels 

In EUR 2024 
31/12/2023 

   restated 
1/1/2023 
restated 

Reclassification from Level 1 to Level 2 26,652,425 33,486,984 2,454,403 

Reclassification from Level 2 to Level 1 11,998,568 20,529,936 2,787,747 

Total 38,650,993 54,016,920 5,242,150 

 
 
 

 

2.3.5.1.1.2 RECEIVABLES AND OTHER ASSETS 

 
Table 61: Receivables 

In EUR 31/12/2024 
31/12/2023 
   restated 

1/1/2023 
restated 

- for premiums paid to the Mutual Fund 1,986,479 2,160,009 2,174,270 

- to other cover funds in the same group of cover funds 63,590 9,748 196,501 

- other receivables 2,102 8,870 684,634 

Total 2,052,170 2,178,627 3,055,405 

 

The most significant item among the receivables, amounting to EUR 1,986,479 (previous year EUR 2,160,009), is 

the receivable from the Skupni pokojninski sklad mutual fund for contributions received into the special cash account 

within the last accounting period, in December 2024. The contributions of the last accounting period are converted  
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into the corresponding number of units at the accounting date, taking into account the value of the unit of the 

Zajamčeni cover fund as at that date according to the situation at that date. 

 
Other receivables in 2024 include a receivable for non-achievement of the guaranteed return of EUR 916 (previous 

year EUR 8,870, restated) and a receivable for interest on a successor deposit of EUR 1,186 (previous year EUR 0). 

 
All receivables are incurred in December 2024, are unadjusted, of a short-term nature and are not at risk. 

 

2.3.5.1.1.3 CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 

 
Table 62: Cash and cash equivalents 

In EUR 31/12/2024 
31/12/2023 
   restated 

1/1/2023 
restated 

Cash in custodian account 2,890,363 3,435,743 3,421,309 

Cash equivalents 700,000 10,298,171 9,985,448 

Total 3,590,363 13,733,914 13,406,757 

 

The interest rate on demand deposits is 2.0% nominal (previous year 0.0%) and interest is paid monthly. The 

company has no open lines of credit. 

 

 

2.3.5.1.2 LIABILITIES 

 
Liabilities are the contractual obligations under the pension plans PN SK 01, PN SK-02 and PN SK 03, which are 

divided into the accrued liabilities to members (technical provisions) and the operational and other liabilities. 

 
Table 63: Liabilities 

In EUR 31/12/2024 
31/12/2023 
   restated 

1/1/2023 
restated 

Liabilities to members - technical provisions 334,966,647 327,028,054 315,263,761 

Trade and other payables 2,400,356 1,521,483 1,563,342 

Total 337,367,003 328,549,537 316,827,103 

 
 

Table 64: Liabilities to members - technical provisions 

In EUR 31/12/2024 
31/12/2023 
   restated 

1/1/2023 
restated 

- from contributions 280,815,118 284,495,025 284,058,405 

- from guaranteed returns 48,585,941 40,652,302 35,574,264 

- from returns above the guaranteed return 5,565,588 1,880,727 -4,368,908 

Total 334,966,647 327,028,054 315,263,761 

 

For the total return above the guarantee, additional liabilities or technical provisions are created towards members 

and are fully earmarked to cover any future required difference between the higher guaranteed return and the lower 

actual return. In 2024, positive developments in the financial markets resulted in a higher return on the cover fund 

than the required guaranteed return, which had the effect of increasing the liabilities to members and, at the same 

time, releasing the provisions on the company's own resources for the necessary coverage of the difference for 

non-achievement of the guaranteed return. 
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Table 65: Movement in liabilities to members – technical provisions 

In EUR 2024 
2023 

restated 

1/1/2023 

restated 

- Situation as at 31 December one year earlier 326,651,050 315,263,761 336,839,032 

- Increase by net premiums paid 22,017,072 22,610,864 24,354,558 

- Decrease for written surrender values -21,915,604 -18,829,063 -21,614,775 

- Decrease for the charges levied on the cover fund -3,417,780 -3,345,180 -3,354,014 

- Increase for attributed return 7,934,938 5,078,038 3,818,599 

- Increase/decrease in return above the guaranteed return 3,696,970 6,249,635 -24,779,639 

Situation as at 31 December 334,966,647 327,028,054 315,263,761 

 
 

Table 66: Value of liabilities to dormant members 

In EUR 31/12/2024 
31/12/2023 
   restated 

1/1/2023 
restated 

Value of liabilities to dormant members 85,323,505 82,974,568 79,640,271 

Total 85,323,505 82,974,568 79,640,271 

 
Table 67: Trade and other payables 

In EUR 31/12/2024 
31/12/2023 
   restated 

1/1/2023 
restated 

- to the operator for the fees accrued 307,322 300,513 292,383 

- to other cover funds in the same cover fund group 271,779 136,621 48,059 

- for accrued surrender values 1,813,025 1,078,643 1,215,199 

- to the custodian bank 8,230 5,706 7,701 

Total 2,400,356 1,521,483 1,563,342 

 

Trade and other payables were incurred in December 2024 and fall due in January 2025. 
 

 

2.3.5.1.3 CONTINGENT ASSETS AND LIABILITIES 

 
Contingent assets and liabilities represent contractual commitments to contribute to alternative funds. As at 31 

December 2024, the balance of unrealised pledged contributions remains at EUR 656,693 (previous year EUR 

1,371,693, restated). 

 

2.3.5.1.4 NET ASSET VALUE AND UNIT VALUE 

 
Table 68: Net asset value of the cover fund 

 31/12/2024 31/12/2023 

   restated 

1/1/2023 

restated 
In EUR 

Assets 337,367,003 328,549,537 316,827,103 

Trade and other payables 2,400,356 1,521,482 1,563,342 

Net asset value of the cover fund 334,966,647 327,028,054 315,263,761 

Unit value 10.7969 - - 
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2.3.5.2 NOTES TO THE INCOME STATEMENT 
 

 
2.3.5.2.1 FINANCIAL INCOME 

 
Table 69: Financial income 

In EUR 2024 
2023 

restated 
1/1/2023 
restated 

Dividend income 251,391 108,246 0 

Interest income 7,195,916 6,262,664 0 

- at fair value through profit or loss 3,572,264 1,933,892 0 

- at amortised cost 3,623,652 4,328,772 0 

Gains on disposals of investments 60,069 1,470 0 

Revaluation financial income 3,944,171 4,464,090 0 

Other financial income 1,564,440 746,899 0 

Total 13,015,988 11,583,370 0 

 

Dividend income, gains on disposals of investments and revaluation finance income all relate to investments 

designated at fair value through profit or loss and amortised cost. Revaluation financial income is higher compared 

to the previous year due to positive developments on financial markets in 2024. Other financial income in 2024 

mainly relates to investments in alternative funds (EUR 1,130,284) and partly to income from the acquisition of the 

Triglav pokojnine+ life-cycle cover fund group (EUR 385,874) and income for non-achievement of guaranteed 

returns (EUR 48,281). 

 

 

2.3.5.2.2 FINANCIAL EXPENSES 

 
Table 70: Financial expenses 

In EUR 2024 
2023 

restated 
1/1/2023 
restated 

Losses on disposal of investments 0 843 0 

Revaluation financial expenses 892,427 111,103 0 

Other financial expenses 57,932 143,750 0 

Total 950,359 255,696 0 

 

All losses on disposals of investments in both years relate to investments designated at fair value through profit or 

loss. In 2024, revaluation financial expenses relate to market price differences and foreign exchange gains. 

Revaluation financial expenses are lower in 2024 compared to the previous year due to positive movements in 

financial markets. Other financial expenses in 2024 relate to the write-down of investments. 
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2.3.5.2.3 NET EFFECTS OF INVESTMENTS 

 
Table 71: Net effects of financial income and expenses 

In EUR 2024 
2023 

restated 
1/1/2023 
restated 

Financial income 13,015,988 11,583,370 0 

Financial expenses 950,359 255,696 0 

Total 12,065,629 11,327,674 0 

 
Table 72: Net effects of disposals of investments 

In EUR 2024 
2023 

restated 
1/1/2023 
restated 

Gains on disposals 60,069 1,470 0 

Losses on disposals 0 843 0 

Total 60,069 627 0 

 
Table 73: Net effects of revaluation 

In EUR 2024 
2023 

restated 
1/1/2023 
restated 

Revaluation financial income 3,944,171 4,464,090 0 

Revaluation financial expenses 892,427 111,103 0 

Total 3,051,744 4,352,987 0 

 
 
 

2.3.5.2.4 MANAGEMENT FEE 

 
Table 74: Management fee 

In EUR 2024 
2023 

 restated 
1/1/2023 
restated 

Management fee 3,306,862 3,200,344 0 

Total 3,306,862 3,200,344 0 

 

Management charges are capped at 1% of the average annual net asset value of the cover fund, subject to the 

possibility for the operator to charge a management charge at the end of each month equal to one-twelfth of the 

annual management fee on the assets of the pension fund on the last day of the month. The operator is not entitled 

to reimbursement of other expenses charged to the assets of the cover fund. 

 

 

2.3.5.2.5 EXPENSES RELATED TO THE CUSTODIAN BANK 

 
The operator may charge the costs of the custodian bank to the fund. In 2024, these costs amounted to EUR 69,444 

(previous year EUR 67,207, restated). 

 

 

2.3.5.2.6 OTHER EXPENSES 

 
Other expenses include other costs that may be charged directly to the cover fund. These are mainly costs of 

informing members and costs directly related to the acquisition and disposal of the fund's assets. In 2024 these 

amounted to EUR 90,320 (previous year EUR 77,629, restated). 
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2.3.5.3 NOTES TO THE CASH FLOW STATEMENT 

 
The cash flows from the operation and management of the pension fund's assets are prepared on the basis of 

balance sheet data and adjusted for accounting items that do not represent cash flows. 

 
The company generated a positive operating cash flow for the fund of EUR 581,137 (previous year: EUR 4,242,561, 

restated) as a result of premiums paid in the period being higher than surrender values paid out. 

 

 
The cash flow from asset management was negative in 2024, at the same level as the previous year, amounting to 

EUR 10,714,398 (previous year: EUR 3,915,404, restated), mainly as a result of expenses for the purchase of 

financial investments. 

 

 

2.3.6 ADDITIONAL DISCLOSURES UNDER THE AZN DECISION 
 

 
2.3.6.1 RELATIONSHIPS WITH RELATED PARTIES 

 
In 2024, the parent company of Triglav, pokojninska družba d.d. was Zavarovalnica Triglav d.d. with 100% 

ownership (the same as in the previous year). Triglav skladi d.o.o., as a subsidiary, and TRIGAL, upravljanje naložb 

in svetovanje d.o.o., as an associated company, are also part of the Triglav Group. 

 
The Obvezniški Skupni pokojninski sklad z zajamčenim donosom cover fund does not show any equity investments 

in related companies as at the balance sheet date. Other relationships are shown in the tables below. 

Table 75: Investments balance 

In EUR 31/12/2024 
31/12/2023 
   restated 

1/1/2023 
restated 

Triglav Skladi 0 0 6,036,061 

TRIGAL 5,458,166 5,193,527 1,326,866 

Total 5,458,166 5,193,527 7,362,927 

 
 

Table 76: Receivables balance 

In EUR 31/12/2024 
31/12/2023 
   restated 

1/1/2023 
restated 

Triglav Skladi 0 6 1,039 

Total 0 6 1,039 
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Table 77: Investment income from related party transactions 

In EUR 2024 
31/12/2023 
restated 

1/1/2023 
restated 

Triglav Skladi 0 59,022 0 

Revaluation gains 0 56,275 0 

Proceeds from sales 0 330 0 

Management fee income ceded 0 2,417 0 

TRIGAL 317,859 175,947 0 

Revaluation gains 264,639 129,823 0 

Other income 53,220 46,124 0 

Total 317,859 234,969 0 

 

The cover fund does not recognise investment expenses from transactions with related parties as at the balance 

sheet date. 

 

2.3.6.2 MEMBERS' CONTRIBUTIONS 

 
Table 78: Members' contributions 

In EUR 2024 
31/12/2023 

restated 
1/1/2023 
restated 

Members' contributions 21,390,254 22,074,252 0 

Transfers of funds 451,753 761,184 0 

From other providers 121,327 133,383 0 

From other funds of the Skupni pokojninski sklad group 330,426 627,800 0 

Total 21,842,008 22,835,436 0 

 

Members' contributions (premiums collected) relate to collective and individual insurance policies taken out in 

Slovenia. They are paid in monthly instalments. 

 

 

2.3.6.3 PAYMENTS TO MEMBERS 

 
Table 79: Payments to members 

In EUR 2024 
2023 

restated 
1/1/2023 
restated 

Regular termination 10,871,224 9,887,006 0 

Extraordinary termination 7,204,508 7,594,943 0 

Withdrawal from insurance 6,497,458 6,971,460 0 

Death of the policyholder 707,050 623,483 0 

Transfers of assets 3,749,414 1,263,946 0 

To other providers 1,061,370 673,752 0 

To other funds of the Skupni pokojninski sklad fund group 2,688,044 590,193 0 

Total 21,825,146 18,745,894 0 

 

The table above shows the payouts to members (gross claims or surrender values accrued) totalling EUR 

21,825,146 (previous year EUR 18,745,894 restated) and includes both extraordinary and regular withdrawals as 

well as the value of transfers to other PDPZ providers and to other funds in the Skupni pokojninski sklad fund group. 
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Regular withdrawals are those which represent the members' decision to receive premiums from the funds saved 

upon fulfilment of the conditions for retirement. In 2024, these amounted to EUR 10,871,224 (previous year: EUR 

9,887,006 restated). Within extraordinary terminations, the vast majority of EUR 6,497,458 (previous year: EUR 

6,971,460, restated) relate to withdrawals by withdrawal of savings, while EUR 707,050 (previous year: EUR 

623,483, restated) relate to payments due to the death of members. Among transfers of assets, EUR 2,688,044 

(previous year EUR 590,193 restated) relate to transfers of saved assets to other funds in the Skupni pokojninski 

sklad fund group and EUR 1,061,370 (previous year EUR 673,752, restated) to transfers of assets to other providers 

of voluntary supplementary pension insurance. 

 

 

2.3.6.4 OPERATING COSTS OF THE PENSION FUND 

 
The operator may charge management, entry and exit fees. In addition to the above, the pension fund is also 

charged with custodian bank charges and certain other charges in accordance with the management rules of this 

fund. The items are presented in more detail in the section Financial Expenses. 

 
Table 80: Operating costs of the pension fund 

In EUR 2024 
2023 

restated 
1/1/2023 
restated 

Operator's accrued costs 3,306,862 3,200,344 0 

Custodian bank costs 69,444 67,207 0 

Other costs of the fund 90,320 77,629 0 

Total 3,466,625 3,345,180 0 

 

 

2.3.6.5 NOTE ON INVESTMENT EXPOSURES 

 
The following tables show the list of issuers to which the Obvezniški Skupni pokojninski sklad z zajamčenim 

donosom cover fund has an exposure of more than 5% of the value of assets as at the last day of 2023. There were 

no such issuers at the last day of 2024: 

 
Table 81: Exposure of more than 5% to each issuer from investments as at 31 December 2024 

Issuer and type of investment         Value in EUR Share in % 

Other issuers 337,367,003 100.00 

Total value of assets 337,367,003 100.00 

 
Table 82: Exposure of more than 5% to each issuer from investments as at 31 December 2023, restated 

Issuer and type of investment Value in EUR Share in % 

Ministry of Finance of the Republic of Slovenia 16,671,896 5.07 

RS66-AC 505,713 0.15 

RS70 3,424,771 1.04 

RS74 7,631,380 2.32 

RS77 22,463 0.01 

RS78 5,087,569 1.55 

Other issuers 311,877,641 94.93 

Total value of assets 328,549,537 100.00 
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Table  83: Exposure of more than 5% to each issuer from investments as at 1 January 2023, restated 

Issuer and type of investment Value in EUR Share in % 

Ministry of Finance of the Republic of Slovenia 17,198,100 5.43 

RS33 595,054 0.19 

RS66-AC 504,388 0.16 

RS70 3,420,163 1.08 

RS74 7,599,122 2.40 

RS78 5,092,723 1.61 

Other issuers 299,629,003 94.57 

Total value of assets 316,827,103 100.00 

 

 
Table 84: Exposure to the custodian and its related parties in respect of investments as at 31 December 2024 

Custodian and related parties by type of investment Value in EUR Share in % 

Cash in the custodian account 2,890,363 0.86 

Total custodian and related parties 2,890,363 0.86 

Total value of assets 337,367,003 100.00 

 
 

 
Table 85: Exposure to the custodian and its related parties in respect of investments as at 31 December 2023, restated 

Custodian and related parties by type of investment Value in EUR Share in % 

Cash in the custodian account 3,435,743 1.05 

Total custodian and related parties 3,435,743 1.05 

Total value of assets 328,549,537 100.00 

 

 
Table 86: Exposure to the custodian and its related parties in respect of investments as at 1 January 2023, restated 

Custodian and related parties by type of investment Value in EUR Share in % 

Cash in the custodian account 3,421,309 1.08 

Total custodian and related parties 3,421,309 1.08 

Total value of assets 316,827,103 100.00 

 
 
 

Table 87: Exposure to individual employers funding PDPZ as at 31 December 2024 

Issuer and type of investment Value in EUR Share in % 

GORENJSKA BANKA D.D., KRANJ 1,040,598 0.31 

Bonds 1,040,598 0.31 

NOVA LJUBLJANSKA BANKA D.D. 2,890,363 0.86 

Cash 2,890,363 0.86 

Total employers funding PDPZ 3,930,961 1.17 

Total value of assets 337,367,003 100.00 
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Table 88: Exposure to individual employers funding PDPZ as at 31 December 2023, restated 

Issuer and type of investment Value in EUR Share in % 

DARS DRUŽBA ZA AVTOCESTE V RS D.D. 3,683,320 1.12 

DRS1 3,683,320 1.12 

GORENJSKA BANKA D.D., KRANJ 1,056,046 0.32 

Deposit 1,056,046 0.32 

NOVA LJUBLJANSKA BANKA D.D. 3,425,453 1.04 

Cash 3,425,453 1.04 

Total employers funding PDPZ 8,164,820 2.49 

Total value of assets 328,549,537 100.00 

 

 
Table 89: Exposure to individual employers funding PDPZ as at 1 January 2023, restated 

Issuer and type of investment Value in EUR Share in % 

DARS DRUŽBA ZA AVTOCESTE V RS D.D. 3,710,287 1.17 

DRS1 3,710,287 1.17 

GORENJSKA BANKA D.D., KRANJ 3,000,566 0.95 

Deposit 3,000,566 0.95 

NOVA LJUBLJANSKA BANKA D.D. 3,417,284 1.08 

Cash 3,417,284 1.08 

Triglav DZU d.o.o. 6,037,100 1.91 

TRIMMEU SV 6,036,061 1.91 

Receivables for participation in management fees 1,039 0 

Total employers funding PDPZ 16,165,238 5.10 

Total value of assets 316,827,103 100.00 

 

 
Table 90: Exposure to the operator and its related parties on investments as at 31 December 2024 

Operators and related parties by type of investment         Value in EUR Share in % 

Trigal d.o.o. 5,458,166 1.62 

TRIGAL RE FUND 3,823,763 1.13 

TRIGAL AIF SICAV-RAIF 1,634,404 0.48 

Total operators and their related parties 5,458,166 1.62 

Total value of assets 337,367,003 100.00 

 

 
Table 91: Exposure to the operator and its related parties on investments as at 31 December 2023, restated 

Operators and related parties by type of investment Value in EUR Share in % 

Triglav DZU d.o.o. 6 0.00 

Receivables for participation in management fees 6 0.00 

Total operators and their related parties 6 0.00 

Total value of assets 328,549,537 100.00 
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Table 92: Exposure to the operator and its related parties on investments as at 1 January 2023, restated 

Operators and related parties by type of investment Value in EUR Share in % 

Triglav DZU d.o.o. 6,037,100 1.91 

TRIMMEU SV 6,036,061 1.91 

Receivables for participation in management fees 1,039 0 

Total operators and their related parties 6,037,100 1.91 

Total value of assets 316,827,103 100.00 

 

 

The pension fund's assets are partly managed by Zavarovalnica Triglav d.d. and partly by Triglav Skladi d.o.o.  As 

at 31 December 2024, the Zajamčeni fund has EUR 138.6 million of assets under management with Zavarovalnica 

Triglav d.d. (last year EUR 86.5 million), or 41.4% of the net asset value of the fund (last year 26.5%), while it has 

not transferred any assets to Triglav Skladi d.o.o. for management in 2024 and 2023. 

 
At the cut-off date, the fund does not have any exposure to venture capital investments. 

 
 
 

 

2.3.7 SIGNIFICANT EVENTS AFTER THE BALANCE SHEET DATE 

 
There were no events to highlight in the period after the balance sheet date. 
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2.4 OPINION OF THE PENSION FUND BOARD 
 
 

OPINION OF THE SKUPNI POKOJNINSKI SKLAD PENSION FUND BOARD 
OF TRIGLAV, POKOJNINSKA DRUŽBA D.D.  

ON THE AUDITED ANNUAL REPORT OF THE OBVEZNIŠKI SKUPNI 
POKOJNINSKI SKLAD Z ZAJAMČENIM DONOSOM COVER FUND 

 
 
The Pension Fund Board, composed of: 

- Franc Florjančič, policyholders' representative  

- Nuška Vihar Rakovec, employers' representative  

- Bogdan Polanec, employers' representative  

- Zlatko Ratej, policyholders' representative 

- Žan Zeba, policyholders' representative 

 

having read the audited annual report of the Obvezniški Skupni pokojninski sklad z zajamčenim donosom cover fund 

of Triglav, pokojninska družba d.d. for 2024, hereby gives the following 

 

Opinion on the audited annual report 

 

adopted on 10 April 2025: 

8. In 2024, the Pension Fund Board monitored the performance and management of the fund within its terms of 

reference. 

9. The management of the fund operator reported regularly to the Pension Fund Board at its meetings. 

10. The Pension Fund Board notes that the audited annual report contains all the mandatory elements prescribed 

by the Decision on the annual report and interim financial statements of a pension fund constituted as a cover 

fund and a group of cover funds adopted by the Insurance Supervision Agency (Official Journal of the Republic 

of Slovenia, No 79/2013 and 12/2018). The Board notes that the financial statements are prepared in accordance 

with the applicable legislation and international financial reporting standards. 

11. The Pension Fund Board also took note of the Independent Auditor's Report and noted that it had no comments 

to make on the audit reports issued by Deloitte revizija d.o.o., Ljubljana, in accordance with international 

accounting standards on auditing. 

12. The auditor's report shows that the financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial 

position of the Obvezniški Skupni pokojninski sklad z zajamčenim donosom cover fund as at 31 December 2024, 

and its income statement and its cash flows for the year then ended, and comply with the International Financial 

Reporting Standards as adopted by the EU and the Pension and Disability Insurance Act (ZPIZ-2). 

13. In view of the above, the Pension Fund Board has no comments to make on the audited annual report. 

14. The Pension Fund Board concludes that the management and performance of the Obvezniški Skupni pokojninski 

sklad z zajamčenim donosom cover fund have been in accordance with the law, the fund's rules and investment 

policy. 

 

Ljubljana, 10 April 2025 

Bogdan Polanec 

Vice-Chairman of the Skupni pokojninski sklad Pension Fund Board of 

Triglav, pokojninska družba d.d. 
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2.5 OPINION OF THE ACTUARIAL FUNCTION HOLDER 
 

Opinion of the Actuarial Function Holder on the cover fund: 

Obvezniški Skupni pokojninski sklad z zajamčenim donosom 

 

As the actuarial function holder of Triglav, pokojninska družba d.d., I have actuarially reviewed the calculation of 

the liabilities under pension insurance contracts as at 31 December 2024, the state of the insurance technical 

provisions and the capital adequacy. The management of the pension company is responsible for the company's 

operations and the state of insurance technical provisions. 

I performed the actuarial review in accordance with the Pension and Disability Insurance Act, relevant regulations, 

International Financial Reporting Standards, the Rules on the Actuarial Function in Triglav, pokojninska družba 

d.d. and the fundamental actuarial principles. I am confident that my actuarial review is an appropriate basis for 

the issuance of the opinion of the actuarial function holder. 

Based on the actuarial review carried out, I consider that the information required to calculate the pension 

obligation is appropriate, sufficient and of good quality, and that the pension scheme uses appropriate methods, 

models and assumptions to calculate the pension obligation. Where assumptions have been used, they have 

been reasonably determined on the basis of experience or actuarial judgement. The obligations under pension 

benefit contracts, as established by the pension company, are measured at an appropriate level in relation to the 

pension company's obligations arising under or in connection with the pension benefit contracts. 

The pension company does not have a general policy on pension insurance contracts. The pension company did 

not start any new types of pension insurance contracts during the year. As the actuarial function holder, I am 

involved in the implementation of the risk management system. 

In my opinion, the insurance technical provisions are adequately calculated (including the appropriateness of the 

methods and assumptions used in the calculation) and estimated in accordance with the provisions of the 

decision governing the insurance technical provisions. For each of the three cover funds, the insurance technical 

provisions are considered to be covered by investments. 

The minimum capital requirement is EUR 14,667,289. As the available capital amounts to EUR 65,124,369, the 

pension company meets the capital requirements as of 31 December 2024 and the capital adequacy ratio is 

444%. The proposal to use the balance sheet profit does not reduce the capital adequacy ratio. 

Ljubljana, 9 March 2025 

 

Dejan Širaj, PhD (UK), Chartered Actuary (AlA), full member of SAD, 

Actuarial Function Holder of Triglav, pokojninska družba d.d. 
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2.6 APPENDIX TO THE ANNUAL REPORT ACCORDING TO THE 
INSURANCE SUPERVISION AGENCY'S METHODOLOGY 
(UNAUDITED) 

 

 
2.6.1 BALANCE SHEET 

 
   

31/12/2024 
31/12/2023 

restated 
1/1/2023 
restated 

Index 

I. ASETS  337,367,003 328,549,537 316,827,103 102.7 

A. Investment property and other real property  
rights 

0 0 0 / 

B. Financial investments 331,724,469 312,636,996 300,364,941 106.1 

 1. Measured at amortised cost, of which 168,955,782 197,000,140 217,817,150 85.8 

  - Loans and deposits 0 0 15,826,367 0.0 

  - Debt securities 168,955,782 197,000,140 201,990,783 85.8 

 2. Measured at fair value through other comprehensive 
income, of which 

0 0 0 / 

  - Debt securities 0 0 0 / 

  - Equity securities 0 0 0 / 

 3. Measured at fair value through profit or loss of  
which 

162,768,688 115,636,856 82,547,791 140.8 

  - Debt securities 151,018,292 93,967,334 64,353,498 160.7 

  - Equity securities 11,750,396 21,669,521 18,194,293 54.2 

C. Receivables 2,052,170 2,178,627 3,055,405 94.2 

 1. Receivables from the operator for non-achievement of 
the guaranteed return 

916 8,852 16,658 10.3 

 2. Other receivables 2,051,255 2,169,775 3,038,747 94.5 

D. Cash and cash equivalents 3,590,363 13,733,914 13,406,757 26.1 

E. Other assets 0 0 0 / 

F. Off-balance sheet assets 656,693 1,371,693 1,431,988 47.9 

 1. Derivative financial instruments 0 0 0  

 2. Other off-balance sheet assets 656,693 1,371,693 1,431,988 47.9 

II. LIABILITIES 337,367,003 328,549,537 316,827,103 102.7 

A. Insurance technical provisions 334,966,647 327,028,054 315,263,761 102.4 

 1. Mathematical provisions for net premiums paid 0 0 0 / 

 2. Mathematical provisions for the attributed return of the 
cover fund, of which: 

0 0 0 / 

  - revaluation surplus 0 0 0 / 

 3. Provisions for unit-linked policies,  
of which: 

334,966,647 327,028,054 315,263,761 102.4 

  - revaluation surplus 0 0 0 / 

B. Financial liabilities 0 0 0 / 

C. Trade payables 2,128,636 1,384,863 1,515,283 153.7 

 1. Liabilities arising from the purchase of securities and 
other financial instruments 

357,500 0 0 / 

 2. Liabilities to the cover fund operator 307,381 300,513 292,383 102.3 

 3. Liabilities for the payment of surrender values to cover 
fund members 

1,455,525 1,078,644 1,215,199 134.9 

 4. Other trade payables 8,230 5,706 7,701 144.2 

D. Other liabilities  271,720 136,620 48,059 198.9 

F. Off-balance sheet liabilities 656,693 1,371,693 1,431,988 47.9 

 1. Arising from derivative financial instruments 0 0 0 / 

 2. Arising from guarantees given 0 0 0 / 

 3. Other off-balance sheet liabilities 656,693 1,371,693 1,431,988 47.9 
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2.6.2 INCOME STATEMENT 

 
  

2024 
2023 

restated 
1/1/2023 
restated Index 

I. Financial income 12,967,706 11,415,235 0 113.6 

 
1. Dividend and share income 251,391 108,246 0 232,2 

 
2. Interest income 7,195,916 6,262,664 0 114,9 

 
3. Gains on disposal of investments 60,069 1,470 0 4.086,3 

 4. Net gains arising from changes in the fair value of 
investments at fair value through profit or loss 

 
3,926,067 

 
4,254,723 

 
0 

 
92,3 

 
5. Other financial income 1,534,263 788,132 0 194,7 

II. Income from investment property 0 0 0 / 

 1. Income from leasing investment property 0 0 0 / 

 2. Gains on disposal of investment property 0 0 0 / 

 3. Net gains arising from changes in fair value of investment 
property recognised at fair value through profit or loss 

 
0 

 
0 

 
0 

 
/ 

III. Financial expenses 950,359 255,697 0 371.7 

 
1. Interest expenses 0 0 0 / 

 
2. Loss on disposal of investments 0 843 0 0,0 

 3. Net change in fair value expenses on investments 
recognised at fair value through profit or loss 

 
892,421 

 
106,362 

 
0 

 
839,0 

 
4. Other financial expenses 57,938 148,492 0 39,0 

IV. Expenses on investment property 0 0 0 / 

 1. Expenses relating to the management and lease of 
investment property 

0 0 0 / 

 2. Loss on disposal of investment property 0 0 0 / 

 3. Net loss arising from changes in fair value of 
investment property recognised at fair value through 
profit or loss 

 
0 

 
0 

 
0 

 
/ 

V. Investment result (I. + II. - III. - IV.) 12,017,347 11,159,538 0 107.7 

     

VI. Income from payments by the operator for non-achievement of 
the guaranteed return 

48,281 168,136 0 28.7 

VII. Other income 0 0 0 / 

VIII. Expenditure relating to management and operations 3,466,625 3,345,181 0 103.6 
 1. Management fee 3,306,862 3,200,345 0 103,3 

 2. Expenses relating to the custodian bank 69,444 67,207 0 103,3 

 3. Expenses relating to auditing 0 0 0 / 

 4. Expenses relating to informing the members of the cover 
fund 

46,682 47,563 0 98,1 

 5. Expenses arising from brokerage in connection with the 
purchase and sale of securities 

3,220 912 0 353,1 

 6. Other expenses directly chargeable to the cover fund in 
accordance with the management rules 

40,418 29,154 0 138,6 

IX. Other expenses 0 0 0 / 

     

X. Net operating result attributable to policyholders (V. + VI. + VII. - 
VIII. - IX.) 

8,599,003 7,982,493 0 107.7 
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2.6.3 PROFIT ATTRIBUTION STATEMENT 
 

 
2.6.3.1 UNIT VALUE ACCOUNT 

 

In EUR 2024 
2023 

restated 
1/1/2023 
restated 

Unit value on the first day of the current year 326,651,050 315,263,761 336,839,032 

Units paid in 21,632,197 22,610,864 24,354,558 

Units paid out 21,915,604 18,829,063 21,614,775 

Net operating result for the year 8,599,003 7,982,493 -24,315,054 

Closing balance of the unit value 334,966,647 327,028,054 315,263,761 

 

 
2.6.3.2 UNIT NUMBER ACCOUNT 

 

 
 

2024 
2023 

restated 
1/1/2023 
restated 

Opening number of units 31,011,872 30,670,757 30,378,471 

Number of units paid in 2,065,638 2,191,701 2,354,566 

Number of units paid out 2,053,270 1,813,179 2,062,281 

Closing number of units 31,024,240 31,049,279 30,670,757 

 

 
2.6.3.3 NOTES TO THE PROFIT ATTRIBUTION STATEMENT 

 
As Triglav, pokojninska družba d.d., as the manager of the Obvezniški Skupni pokojninski sklada z zajamčenim 

donosom cover fund, calculates the surrender values of the voluntary supplementary pension insurance policies 

using the units of the cover fund (and not on the basis of the member's pro rata share of the cover fund's return), 

the profit and loss account is divided into two accounts, the unit value account and the unit number account. 

 
The unit value account shows the opening unit value plus the value of the units paid in and the pension fund's profit 

or loss less the value of the units paid out, all of which represent the closing unit value. The value of the units 

increased by EUR 7,938,593 or 2.4% in 2024 (previous year: EUR 11,764,293 or 3.7%, as restated). 

 
The closing balance of the number of units in the unit number account reflects the opening balance of units plus the 

number of units paid in minus the number of units paid out. The number of units decreased by EUR 25,039 or 0.1% 

in 2024 (increased by EUR 378,522 or 1.2% in the previous year, as restated). 
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2.6.4 CASH FLOW STATEMENT 

 
2024 

2023 

restated 

1/1/2023 

restated 
     Index 

In EUR   

Premium income 21,500,830 22,088,513 0 97.3 

Expenses from the payment of surrender values 15,387,354 16,456,424 0 93.5 

Receipts from the transfer of members' assets 465,044 986,609 0 47.1 

From another cover fund in the same group of cover funds 221,568 801,709 0 27.6 

Within the same fund to another pension plan 122,149 51,516 0 237.1 

From another cover fund managed by another operator 121,327 133,384 0 91.0 

Expenses from transfer of members' assets 5,997,384 2,376,136 0 252.4 

To another cover fund in the same cover fund group 2,430,794 450,116 0 540.0 

Within the same fund to another pension plan 196,227 90,188 0 217.6 

To another cover fund managed by another operator 3,370,363 1,835,832 0 183.6 

Excess receipts/expenditure on business expansion 581,136 4,242,562 0 13.7 

Receipts from the operator for non-achievement 

of the guaranteed return 
56,218 175,940 0 32.0 

Expenses on the purchase of financial investments 16,336,725 7,919,067 0 206.3 

Other receipts from financial investments (interest, dividends…) 9,022,355 7,618,261 0 118.4 

Expenses for the payment of other liabilities 3,456,247 3,790,538 0 91.2 

Excess receipts/expenses from asset management -10,714,399 -3,915,404 0 273.6 

Excess receipts/expenses from business 

expansion and asset management 
-10,133,263 327,158 0 -3,097.4 

Opening cash balance 13,723,626 13,406,757 13,406,757 102.4 

Closing cash balance 3,590,363 13,733,915 13,406,757 26.1 
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2.6.5 STATEMENT OF ASSET 

 
Table 93: Statement of assets as at 31 December 2024 

  
Limits In EUR Share in % 

1. Share in debt investments 40-100% 319,974,074 95.53 

Investments in units or shares of open-end debt investment funds 
together with investments in transferable debt securities and other 
debt financial instruments 

2. Share in equity investments 20% 1,017,907 0.30 

Investments in units or shares of open-ended equity investment funds 
together with investments in equity transferable securities and other 
equity financial instruments 

3. Share in money market instruments 20% 0 0.00 

Investments in units or shares of open-end money market funds 
together with money market instruments 

4. Share in real property and real property funds 20% 0 0.00 

5. Share in other transferable securities 10% 10,732,488 3.20 

6. Share in deposits 20% 0 0.00 

7. Additional liquid assets 20% 3,590,363 1.07 

 Cash and demand deposits    

8. Other  -348,185 -0.11 

    Receivables and payables     

 TOTAL  334,966,647 100.00 

 
Table 94: Statement of assets at 31 December 2023, restated 

  
Limits In EUR Share in % 

1. Share in debt investments 40-100% 291,054,501 89.00 

Investments in units or shares of open-end debt investment funds 
together with investments in transferable debt securities and other 
debt financial instruments 

2. Share in equity investments 20% 11,206,763 3.43 

Investments in units or shares of open-ended equity investment funds 
together with investments in equity transferable securities and other 
equity financial instruments 

3. Share in money market instruments 20% 9287 0.00 

Investments in units or shares of open-end money market funds 
together with money market instruments 

4. Share in real property and real property funds 20% 0 0.00 

5. Share in other transferable securities 10% 10,366,444 3.17 

6. Share in deposits 20% 0 0.00 

7. Additional liquid assets 20% 13,733,914 4.20 

 Cash and demand deposits    

8. Other  661,337 0.20 

    Receivables and payables     

 TOTAL  327,032,246 100.00 
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Table 95: Statement of assets as at 1 January 2023, restated 

  
Limits In EUR Share in % 

1. Share in debt investments 40-100% 26,152 18.36 

Investments in units or shares of open-end debt investment funds 
together with investments in transferable debt securities and other 
debt financial instruments 

2. Share in equity investments 20% 13,541 9.51 

Investments in units or shares of open-ended equity investment funds 
together with investments in equity transferable securities and other 
equity financial instruments 

3. Share in money market instruments 20% 17,607 12.36 

Investments in units or shares of open-end money market funds 
together with money market instruments 

4. Share in real property and real property funds 20% 0 0.00 

5. Share in other transferable securities 10% 0 0 

6. Share in deposits 20% 14,717 10.33 

7. Additional liquid assets 20% 4,025 2.83 

 Cash and demand deposits    

8. Other  66,403 46.62 

 Receivables and payables    

 
TOTAL 

 
142,445 100 

 
 
 

 

2.6.5.1 NOTES TO THE STATEMENT OF ASSETS 

 
Table 96: Investment in units of investment funds as a proportion of total assets of the pension fund 
 2024 2023 

restated 

1.1.2023 

restated In EUR  

Total pension fund assets 337,354,440 328,549,537 316,827,103 

Value of investments in units of investment funds 10,732,488 20,640,881 17,176,471 

Share in % 3.18 6.28 5.42 
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3 MEŠANI SKUPNI POKOJNINSKI SKLAD (MIXED MUTUAL 
PENSION FUND) 

 

3.1 BUSINESS REPORT 
 
 

3.1.1 RELEVANT INFORMATION ABOUT THE OPERATOR 

 
The Mešani Skupni pokojninski sklad cover bond is part of the group of life-cycle cover funds called Skupni 

pokojninski sklad, managed by Triglav, pokojninska družba d.d. The company was entered in the court register at 

the District Court in Ljubljana on 19 December 2000, by decision Srg 2000/15021, under the entry number 

1/34008/00 (then Skupna pensionninska družba d.d., Ljubljana). The company was established for the purpose of 

carrying out the activity of voluntary supplementary pension insurance under the Pension and Disability Insurance 

Act (hereinafter referred to as "ZPIZ-2"). The activity of pension funds is registered in the Court Register. 

 
Company name: Triglav, pokojninska družba, d.d.  

Short company name: Triglav PD, d.d. 

Registered office: Dunajska 22, Ljubljana, Slovenia  

Company registration number: 1584774 

Company tax number: 17849942 

Company's activity code: 65.300, Pension funds activity 

 

The company manages the Skupni pokojninski sklad cover fund group consisting of three life-cycle investment 

policy cover funds – in addition to Mešani Skupni pokojninski sklad, there are also Obvezniški Skupni pokojninski 

sklad z zajamčenim donosom and Delniški Skupni pokojninski sklad. The funds are designed in accordance with 

the collective pension plans PN SK 01, PN SK 03 and PN TPD 04, and the individual pension plans PN SK-02 and 

PN TPD 05. 

 

Organisationally, the company operates under a three-person management board, with 27 employees at 31 

December 2024 (previous year 26). The Supervisory Board is composed of representatives of capital and 

representatives protecting the interests of policyholders. In addition to the Chairman, the Supervisory Board has six 

other members (at the cut-off date of the previous year there were seven other members in addition to the 

Chairman). The company has a Pension Fund Committee with five members. 

 

 

3.1.2 COVER FUND INFORMATION 
 

a. Cover fund name: Mešani Skupni pokojninski sklad 

Cover fund short name: Mešani 

Cover fund manager: Triglav, pokojninska družba, d.d., Dunajska 22, Ljubljana 

Pension Fund Board members' names: Bogdan Polanec, Franci Florjančič, Zlatko Ratej, Nuška Vihar 

Rakovec and Žan Zeba 

 

b. Website where the data and information referred to in Article 253 of ZPIZ-2 are published: 
www.triglavpokojnine.si 
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c. The Mešani Skupni pokojninski sklad cover fund is part of the Skupni pokojninski sklad group of three life-

cycle cover funds, which is the provider of five pension plans. These are the Collective Supplementary Life-

Cycle Pension Plan PN SK 01, the Collective Supplementary Life-Cycle Pension Plan PN SK 03, the Collective 

Supplementary Life-Cycle Pension Plan PN TPD 04, the Individual Supplementary Life-Cycle Pension Plan 

PN SK-02 and the Individual Supplementary Life-Cycle Pension Plan PN TPD 05. The Mešani fund is primarily 

intended for members belonging to the age group from 50 years of age up to and including the age of 60 

years. The investment policy is adapted to the age structure of the members and the risk of the fund is adjusted 

accordingly. Voluntary supplementary pension insurance in the Mešani Skupni pokojninski sklad cover fund 

is a form of insurance in which the member fully assumes the investment risk on the net premium paid. 

 
The PN SK 01 pension plan was approved by the Minister responsible for Labour, Family and Social Affairs 

on 16 November 2000. The last amendment was approved on 1 July 2021. The pension plan was entered in 

the register of pension plans with the Tax Administration of the Republic of Slovenia on 22 December 2000. 

 
The PN SK-02 pension plan was approved by the Minister responsible for Labour, Family and Social Affairs 

on 23 December 2002. The last amendment was approved on 1 July 2021. The pension plan was entered in 

the register of pension plans with the Tax Administration of the Republic of Slovenia on 23 December 2002. 

 
The PN SK 03 pension plan was approved by the Minister responsible for Labour, Family and Social Affairs 

on 8 December 2004. The last amendment was approved on 1 July 2021. The pension plan was entered in 

the register of pension plans with the Tax Administration of the Republic of Slovenia on 22 December 2004. 

 
The PN TPD 04 pension plan was approved by the Minister responsible for Labour, Family and Social Affairs 

on 23 November 2020. The pension plan was entered in the register of pension plans with the Tax 

Administration of the Republic of Slovenia on 25 January 2021. 

 
The PN TPD 05 pension plan was approved by the Minister responsible for Labour, Family and Social Affairs 

on 18 November 2020. The pension plan was entered in the register of pension plans with the Tax 

Administration of the Republic of Slovenia on 25 January 2021. 

 
On 17 December 2015, we received consent from the Insurance Supervision Agency to the Management 

Rules for the Skupni pokojninski sklad cover fund group and, on 21 December 2022, to the latest amendments 

to the Management Rules. The amendments entered into force on 1 February 2023. 

 
 

d. The investment objective of the Mešani Skupni pokojninski sklad cover fund is to achieve long-term stable 

capital growth based on capital gains, dividends and interest received. 

 
The fund is managed using an active investment policy, which means that the composition of investments is 

adjusted to the conditions of the financial markets. 

 
The Mešani fund will have between 10% and 40% of its assets invested in low-risk investments. Low-risk 

investments consist of cash, cash deposits, money market instruments and debt securities issued by the 
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Republic of Slovenia, the Bank of Slovenia, an EU Member State or an OECD Member State, or an 

international financial organisation or organisation guaranteed by one of these entities. Low-risk investments 

also include units or shares of open-end or closed-end investment funds that invest predominantly in such 

debt securities or money market instruments. 

 
It will have a minimum of 20% of its assets invested in high-risk investments. High-risk investments are equity 

securities and shares or units of closed-end and open-end investment funds investing predominantly in equity 

securities, real property, derivatives and other alternative investments; high-risk investments are also 

investments in venture capital and debt securities of issuers rated below investment grade, and closed-end or 

open-end investment funds investing predominantly in such debt securities. 

 
The investments of the cover fund are not geographically or sectorally restricted. 

 
 

The total exposure of the cover fund to units or shares of open-end and closed-end investment funds and 

units of European long-term investment funds, social entrepreneurship funds and European venture capital 

funds may represent up to a maximum of 70% of the assets of the cover fund. 

 
Investments in units or shares of open-end equity investment funds, together with investments in equity 

transferable securities and other equity financial instruments, may represent a maximum of 50% of the assets 

of the cover fund. 

 
Investments in units or shares of open-end money market funds, together with investments in equity 

transferable securities and other equity financial instruments, may represent a minimum of 20% and a 

maximum of 60% of the assets of the cover fund. 

 
Investments in units or shares of open-end money market funds, together with money market instruments, 

may represent a maximum of 20% of the assets of the cover fund. 

 
The investment objectives, strategy and investment policies are described in more detail in the Management 

Rules for the Skupni pokojninski sklad cover fund group, which are available on the company's website. 

 
e. The line chart of the return generated on the last day of each quarter in 2023 and 2024 – the chart shows the 

cumulative three-month return on the last day of the quarter as a percentage: 
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Line chart of generated return – Mešani 
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 31/03/23 30/06/23 30/09/23 31/12/23 31/03/24 30/06/24 30/09/24 31/12/24 

 MEŠANI 3.80% 7.03% 6.08% 11.37% 8.89% 13.15% 12.41% 18.69% 

 
 

 

f.   Actual return of the Mešani Skupni pokojninski sklad cover fund in 2024 

The Mešani Skupni pokojninski sklad cover fund's return in 2024 is 18.7% (11.4% in 2023). The fund does not 

provide a guaranteed return. 

 
g. Data on the number and changes in the number and composition of the membership during 2024, i.e: 

- Number of members of the cover fund by sex and age (within a five-year range) on the first and last 

day of 2024: 

Table 97: Number of members of the Mixed Fund by sex and age (five years) at the last day of 2024 

Age up to 25 26-30 31-35 36-40 41-45 46-50 51-55 56-60 61-65 above 65 Total 

Men 3 25 56 125 190 1,658 2,036 568 0 0 4,661 

Women 1 5 41 49 125 877 1,224 319 0 0 2,641 

Total 4 30 97 174 315 2,535 3,260 887 0 0 7,302 

 
Table 98: Number of members of the Mixed Fund by sex and age ( 5-year range) on the first day of 2024, restated 

Age up to 25 26-30 31-35 36-40 41-45 46-50 51-55 56-60 61-65 above 65 Total 

Men 6 34 61 127 238 1,868 1,816 200 0 0 4,350 

Women 0 9 42 55 153 1,015 1,094 110 0 0 2,478 

Total 6 43 103 182 391 2,883 2,910 310 0 0 6,828 

 
Table 99: Number of members of the Mixed Fund by sex and age (5-year range) on the first day of 2023, restated 

Age up to 25 26-30 31-35 36-40 41-45 46-50 51-55 56-60 61-65 above 65 Total 

Men 9 36 76 124 530 1,829 1,299 18 30 6 3,957 

Women 2 18 43 74 316 968 762 3 16 1 2,203 

Total 11 54 119 198 846 2,797 2,061 21 46 7 6,160 

 

- Number of members who have retained the rights from the paid-in funds in their personal account at 

the end of 2024: 1,851 (previous year: 1,619, recalculated); 

- Number of new members in 2024: 383 (previous year 391, restated); 

- Number of regular and extraordinary terminations in 2024: 104 (previous year 69, restated); 

- Number of members who transfer their assets to another pension fund in 2024: 39 (previous year 

29, restated); 
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- Number of members who transferred to the fund from another pension fund in 2024: 40 (previous 

year 48, restated). 

 
h. The mixed cover fund has the highest exposure to equity investments, followed by debt investments. In 

2024, there was a rise in equity and bond prices, which had a positive impact on the performance of the 

cover fund. In 2024, the return on the mixed cover fund was 18.69% and in 2023, the annual return on this 

fund was -11.37%. 

 
i. The assets of the cover fund are divided into equal units. The product of the number of all units of the cover 

fund and the unit value of the cover fund represents the net asset value of the cover fund. The assets of a 

member's personal account are held in number of units. The product of the number of units in the personal 

account and the unit value of the cover fund represents the net asset value of the member. The cover fund 

operator calculates the surrender values of the voluntary supplementary pension insurance policy using the 

units of the cover fund, as shown in the following paragraph. 

j. Presentation of unit values: 
 

 
Table 100: Unit value for 2024 

Unit value in EUR Number of units Net asset value in EUR 

1/1/2024 13,6629 3,067,908 41,916,517 

31/12/2024 16,2164 3,611,808 58,570,524 

Change in 2024 in % 18.69 17.73 39.73 

 

 
Table 101: Unit value for 2023 

Unit value in EUR Number of units Net asset value in EUR 

1/1/2023 12,2683 2,707,965 33,222,170 

31/12/2023 13,6629 3,067,908 41,916,678 

Change in 2023 in % 11.37 13.29 26.17 

 
 

 

k. Under the pension plans and the management rules, the fund operator is entitled to entry charges of up to 

3% of the premium paid. Exit charges in the event of an extraordinary termination of the insurance are 

calculated at a rate of 1% of the amount of the assets in the personal account of the insured person at the 

time of the extraordinary termination. In the event of an ordinary termination, no exit charges apply. 

Management charges are capped at 1% of the average annual net asset value of the cover fund, subject to 

the possibility for the operator to charge a management charge at the end of each month equal to one-

twelfth of the annual management fee on the assets of the pension fund on the last day of the month. The 

operator is not entitled to reimbursement of other expenses charged to the assets of the cover fund. 

 
l. Other costs that may be charged directly to the cover fund include the costs of informing members and costs 

directly related to the acquisition and disposal of the fund's assets. 
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m. The operator pays the costs of the custodian bank's operations to the pension fund. The fee for the provision 

of these services is set in each contract between the operator and the authorised custodian - since the entry 

into force of the detailed management rules of the Mešani Skupni pokojninski sklad cover fund, it is up to a 

maximum of 0.025% of the average annual net asset value of the cover fund. It is calculated and paid in 

twelfths per month. 

 
n. The custodian is not entitled to reimbursement of other expenses charged to the assets of the cover fund. 

 
 

 

3.1.3 SELECTED ACCOUNTING AND FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE INDICATORS 
 

 
3.1.3.1 PERFORMANCE INDICATORS 

 
Table 102: Selected accounting and financial performance indicators 

 
INDICATORS 2024 

2023 

restated 

1/1/2023 

restated In EUR  

 
Net profit of the cover fund for the accounting period 9,666,602 3,996,940 0 

 
Average net asset value of the cover fund * 51,741,402 37,604,958 32,379,120 

1 Return on the net assets of the cover fund 18.68 10.63 - 

 
Operating costs ** 623,473 451,272 0 

 
Average net asset value of the cover fund * 51,741,402 37,604,958 32,379,120 

2 Operating cost indicator 1.20 1.20 - 

 
Operating costs ** 623,473 451,272 0 

 
Contributions or premiums 5,873,498 4,892,600 0 

3 Operating expenses as % of premium paid 10.62 9.22 - 

 
Premium paid in the current year 5,873,498 4,892,600 0 

 
Premium paid in the previous year 4,892,600 4,531,677 0 

4 Growth in premium paid in (index) 120.05 107.96 - 

 
Accrued surrender values 947,025,78 966,436 0 

 
Number of surrender value accounts 104 64 0 

5 Average surrender value paid (in EUR) 9,106 15,100.56 - 

* The average net asset value of the cover fund is the arithmetic mean of the net asset value of the cover fund on the last day of each month of the 
financial year. 
** Operating expenses include the accrued expenses of the operator, expenses related to the custodian bank and other expenses directly charged to 
the cover fund in accordance with the management rules. 
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3.1.3.2 NOTES TO PERFORMANCE INDICATORS 

 
In 2024, the Mešani Skupni pokojninski sklad cover fund made a profit of EUR 9,666,602 (in 2023 a profit of EUR 

3,996,940), the return on net assets was 18.68% (in 2023 10.6%). 

 
The operating expenses of the fund, which include the accrued management charges, expenses related to the 

custodian bank, expenses related to informing the members and expenses related to the acquisition and disposal 

of the fund's assets, amounted to EUR 623,473 (previous year: EUR 451,272), representing a decrease of 1.2% 

(previous year: 1.2%) in relation to the average net asset value of the pension fund (previous year: 1.2%). 

 

 

3.1.4 EVENTS AFTER THE BALANCE SHEET DATE 

 
There were no events to highlight in the period after the balance sheet date. 
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3.2 STATEMENT OF RESPONSIBILITY OF THE OPERATOR'S 
MANAGEMENT 

 

 
The Management Board of Triglav, pokojninska družba d.d. hereby approves the financial statements of the Mešani 

Skupni pokojninski sklad cover fund for the financial year ended 31 December 2024, the notes to the financial 

statements and the accounting policies applied. 

 
The Management Board confirms that the appropriate accounting policies have been applied consistently in the 

preparation of the financial statements, that the accounting estimates have been made on the basis of prudence 

and good management and that the financial statements give a true and fair view of the state of the pension fund's 

assets and of the results of its operations for the year 2024. 

 
The Management Board is responsible for the preparation of the annual report and for keeping proper accounting 

records, for taking appropriate steps to safeguard the assets and other resources, and certifies that the financial 

statements and notes have been prepared on a going concern basis and in accordance with applicable law and 

International Financial Reporting Standards as adopted by the European Union. 

 
 

 
Ljubljana, 31 March 2025 
 
 
 
Vida Šeme Hočevar Peter Krassnig  Aljoša Uršič 
 

    Member of the Management Board Member of the Management Board President of the Management Board 
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3.3 FINANCIAL REPORT 

 
3.3.1 FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

 

 
3.3.1.1 STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION 

In EUR Note 31/12/2024 
31/12/2023 

     restated 

1/1/2023 

restated 

ASSETS 3.3.5.1.1 58,754,993 43,119,847 33,892,750 

Financial investments 3.3.5.1.1.1 56,957,778 40,615,974 31,265,854 

- at fair value through profit or loss 3.3.5.1.1.1.1 56,957,778 40,615,974 28,417,894 

- at amortised cost 3.3.5.1.1.1.2 0 0 2,847,960 

Receivables and other assets 3.3.5.1.1.2 978,698 893,666 801,710 

Cash and cash equivalents 3.3.5.1.1.3 818,517 1,610,207 1,825,187 

LIABILITIES 3.3.5.1.2 58,754,993 43,119,847 33,892,750 

Liabilities to members – insurance 
technical provisions 

 

3.3.5.1.2 

 
58,570,707 

 
43,010,587 

 
33,661,101 

Trade and other payables 3.3.5.1.2 184,286 109,260 231,649 

 
Significant accounting policies and notes to the accounts are an integral part of the financial statements. 
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3.3.1.2 INCOME STATEMENT 
 

Note 2024 
2023 

restated 

1/1/2023 

restated In EUR  

Financial income 3.3.5.2.1 11,421,242 5,454,689 0 

Dividend income 373.962 296,787 0 

Interest income 406.064 293,392 0 

Gains on disposals of investments 28.679 19,818 0 

Revaluation financial income 9.435.256 4,839,468 0 

Other financial income 1.177.280 5,223 0 

Financial expenses 3.3.5.2.2 1,199,472 994,220 0 

Losses on disposals of investments 10.240 82,114 0 

Revaluation financial expenses 1.186.915 906,355 0 

Other financial expenses 2.317 5,750 0 

Investment return 3.3.5.2.3 10,221,769 4,460,469 0 

Management fee 3.3.5.2.4 511,034 372,441 0 

Expenses related to the custodian bank 3.3.5.2.5 10,732 7,821 0 

Other expenses 3.3.5.2.6 33,401 16,037 0 

Result from fund management -555.167 -396,300 0 

NET OPERATING RESULT 9.666.602 4,064,169 0 

 
Significant accounting policies and notes to the accounts are an integral part of the financial statements. 



COVER FUND MEŠANI SKUPNI POKOJNINSKI SKLAD 

Audited Annual Report for the Financial Year 
Ended 31 December 2024 

83 

 

 

3.3.1.3 CASH FLOW STATEMENT 

 
Note 2024 

2023 

restated 

1/1/2023 

restated In EUR   

Premium income 
 

5,672,110 4,678,021 0 

Expenses from the payment of surrender 
values 

 
239,739 180,468 0 

Receipts from the transfer of members' 
assets 

 
2,076,610 4,109,380 0 

From another cover fund in the same group of  
cover funds 

  

1,584,873 

 

3,715,153 

 

0 

Within the same fund to another pension plan 
 

111,317 40,751 0 

From another cover fund managed by another  
operator 

  

380,421 

 

353,476 

 

0 

Expenses from transfer of members' assets 
 

660,251 2,722,943 0 

To another cover fund in the same cover fund 
group 

  

365,577 

 

2,476,049 

 

0 

Within the same fund to another pension plan 
 

119,208 339 0 

To another cover fund managed by another  
operator 

  

175,465 

 

246,556 

 

0 

Excess receipts/expenditure on business  
expansion 

3.3.5.3 
 

6,848,731 
 

5,883,989 
 

0 

Expenses on the purchase of financial 
investments 

 
9,013,163 4,884,875 0 

Other receipts from financial investments 
(interest, dividends, etc.) 

  

1,970,647 

 

413,056 

 

0 

Expenses for the payment of other liabilities 
 

591,682 400,095 0 

Excess receipts/expenses from asset  
management 

 

3.3.5.3 
 

-7,634,198 
 

-4,871,914 
 

0 

Excess receipts/expenses from business  
expansion and asset management 

 
-785,467 1,012,075 0 

Opening cash balance 
 1,603,983 813,112 813,112 

Closing cash balance 
 818,517 1,825,187 813,112 

 
Significant accounting policies and notes to the accounts are an integral part of the financial statements. 

 

 

3.3.2 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 
 

 
3.3.2.1 DECLARATION OF COMPLIANCE 

 

The management of the company approved the 2024 financial statements of the mixed cover fund, which is part of 

the Skupni pokojninski sklad cover fund group, on 10 March 2025. The financial statements have been prepared  
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In accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards as adopted by the EU (IFRS), with interpretations 

adopted by the International Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee, and also adopted by the European 

Union (EU). 

 

 

3.3.2.2 BASIS FOR THE PREPARATION OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

 
The financial statements are prepared on the historical cost basis, except for investments valued at fair value 

through profit or loss and liabilities under contracts with members, which are measured at fair value. 

 
The accounting policies set out below have been consistently applied in the preparation of the 2024 financial 

statements. There have been no changes to the accounting policies in 2024. 

 
For the 2023 comparative period, a restatement has been made for the preparation of the financial statements and 

disclosures. As at 31 January 2024, the Triglav pokojnine+ group of life-cycle funds was merged into the Skupni 

pokojninski sklad cover fund group, and therefore the retrospective method was applied in the preparation of the 

financial statements, whereby the figures for the comparative period were also restated as if the merger had already 

taken place in the past. 

 
 

 

3.3.2.3 STANDARDS, AMENDMENTS AND INTERPRETATIONS THAT ARE NOT 
YET EFFECTIVE AND HAVE NOT BEEN EARLY APPLIED BY THE 
COMPANY 

 
New and revised IFRS accounting standards effective in the current year 

 

In the current year, Triglav, pokojninska družba d.d. has applied several amendments to IFRS accounting standards 

issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB) and adopted by the EU, which are mandatory for 

the reporting period beginning on or after 1 January 2024. The adoption did not have a material impact on the 

disclosures or amounts presented in these financial statements. 

 

Standard Title 

Amendments to IAS 1 Classification of liabilities as current or non-current and non-current liabilities with 

covenants 

Amendments to IAS 7 and IFRS 7 Supplier financial arrangements 

Amendments to IFRS 16 Lease obligation on sale and leaseback 

 

 
New and revised IFRS accounting standards adopted by the EU but not yet in force 

 

At the date of approval of these financial statements, Triglav, pokojninska družba d.d. does not apply the following 

revised IFRS accounting standards issued by the IASB and adopted by the EU but not yet effective: 

 

Standard Title Effective date 

Amendments to IAS 21 Lack of currency convertibility 1 January 2025 
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New and amended IFRS accounting standards issued but not adopted by the EU 

 

Currently, IFRS as adopted by the EU do not differ significantly from IFRS as adopted by the International 

Accounting Standards Board (IASB), with the exception of the following new standards and amendments to existing 

standards that have not been adopted by the EU as at 31 March 2025: 

 

Standard Title EU adoption status 

Amendments to IFRS 9 

and IFRS 7 

Changes in classification and measurement of 

financial instruments 

(Effective date specified by the IASB: 1 January 2026) 

Not yet adopted in the EU 

Amendments to IFRS 9 

and IFRS 7 

Nature-dependent electricity contracts  

(Effective date specified by the IASB: 1 January 2026) 

Not yet adopted in the EU 

Amendments to IFRS 1, 
IFRS 7, IAS 9, IFRS 10 
and IAS 7 

Annual Improvements to IFRS Accounting Standards - 

11th Edition 

(Effective date specified by the IASB: 1 January 2026) 

Not yet adopted in the EU 

IFRS 18 Presentation and disclosures in financial statements 

(Effective date specified by the IASB: 1 January 2027) 

Not yet adopted in the EU 

IFRS  19 Subsidiaries without public accountability: disclosures 

(Effective date specified by the IASB: 1 January 2027) 

Not yet adopted in the EU 

IFRS 14 Statutory deferral of payment of invoices 

(Effective date specified by the IASB: 1 January 2016) 

The European Commission has 

decided not to start the process of 

adopting this transitional standard 

and to wait for the final standard 

Amendments to IFRS 10 

and IAS 28 

Sale or contribution of assets between an investor and its 

associate or joint venture, and subsequent amendments 

(the IASB has indefinitely delayed the effective date, but 

early application is permitted) 

The validation process is postponed 

indefinitely until the research project 

on the equity method is completed 

 
Triglav, pokojninska družba d.d. does not expect the adoption of the above standards in future periods to have a 

material impact on the financial statements of the Mešani Skupni pokojninski sklad cover fund. 

 

Accounting for the risk exposure of a portfolio of financial assets and liabilities, the principles of which have not 

been adopted by the EU, remains unregulated. Triglav, pokojninska družba d.d. estimates that accounting for the 

risk exposure of its portfolio of financial assets and liabilities in accordance with IAS 39 Financial Instruments: 

Recognition and Measurement would not have a material impact on the financial statements if it were 

implemented at the balance sheet date. 

 

 
Brief description of the new and amended standards 

 
 

IFRS 18 Presentation and Disclosures in Financial Statements, issued by the IASB on 9 April 2024, will replace 

IAS 1 Presentation of Financial Statements. The standard introduces three sets of new requirements to improve 

companies' reporting of financial performance and give investors a better basis for analysing and comparing 

companies. The main changes in the new standard compared to IAS 1 are: (a) the introduction of categories. 

(operating, investing, financing, income taxes and discontinued operations) and the inclusion of subtotals in the 
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income statement; (b) the introduction of requirements to improve aggregation and disaggregation; and (c) the 

introduction of disclosures about performance measures determined by management in the notes to the financial 

statements. 

 
IFRS 19 Subsidiaries Without Public Accountability: Disclosures, issued by the IASB on 9 May 2024. The 

standard reduces the disclosure requirements for subsidiaries when applying IFRS accounting standards in their 

financial statements. IFRS 19 is optional for subsidiaries that meet certain conditions and sets out disclosure 

requirements for subsidiaries that choose to apply it. 

 
Amendments to IFRS 16 Leases – Lease Liability in a Sale-Leaseback issued by the IASB on 22 September 

2022. The amendments to IFRS 16 require a vendor-lessee to subsequently measure a lease liability arising from 

a sale-leaseback by not recognising any amount of gain or loss relating to the right-of-use retained by the vendor-

lessee. The new requirements do not preclude a vendor-lessee from recognising in profit or loss a gain or loss 

relating to the partial or complete cancellation of a lease. 

 
Amendments to IAS 1 Presentation of Financial Statements - Classification of Liabilities as Current or Non-

current, issued by the IASB on 23 January 2020, and Amendments to IAS 1 Presentation of Financial 

Statements – Non-current Liabilities with Contingent Liabilities, issued by the IASB on 31 October 2022. The 

amendments issued in January 2020 provide a more general approach to the classification of liabilities under IAS 

1 based on contractual arrangements in place at the reporting date. The amendments issued in October 2022 clarify 

how conditions that an entity must satisfy within 12 months of the reporting period affect the classification of liabilities 

and specify that both amendments are to be applied for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2024. 

 
Amendments to IAS 7 Cash Flow Statement and IFRS 7 Financial Instruments: Disclosures – Vendor 

Financing Arrangements, issued by the IASB on 25 May 2023. The amendments add disclosure requirements 

and 'signposts' within existing disclosure requirements to provide qualitative and quantitative information about 

vendor financing arrangements. 

 
Amendments to IAS 21 The Effects of Changes in Foreign Exchange Rates – Lack of Convertibility of a 

Currency, issued by the IASB on 15 August 2023. The amendments provide guidance on determining when a 

currency is convertible and how to determine the exchange rate when a currency is not convertible. 

 
Amendments to IFRS 9 and IFRS 7 – Changes to Classification and Measurement of Financial Instruments, 

issued by the IASB on 30 May 2024. The amendments clarify the classification of financial assets that have 

characteristics related to environmental, social and governance (ESG) considerations. The amendments also clarify 

the derecognition date of a financial asset or financial liability and introduce additional disclosure requirements for 

investments in equity instruments designated as at fair value through other comprehensive income and for 

disclosures relating to financial instruments with contingent features. 
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Amendments to IFRS 9 and IFRS 7 Nature-Dependent Electricity Contracts, issued by the IASB on 18 

December 2024. The own-use requirements in IFRS 9 are amended to include factors that an entity should consider 

when applying IFRS 9:2.4 to contracts for the purchase and off-take of electricity from renewable sources whose 

generation is nature-dependent. The hedge accounting requirements in IFRS 9 are amended to permit an entity 

that uses a nature-dependent renewable electricity contract with specified characteristics as a hedging instrument 

to designate a variable volume of forecast electricity transactions as the hedged item if certain criteria are met and 

to measure the hedged item using the same volume assumptions as those used for the hedging instrument. 

Amendments to IFRS 7 and IFRS 19 introduce disclosure requirements for electricity contracts that depend on the 

nature of the specified features. 

 

 
Amendments to IFRS 1, IFRS 7, IFRS 9, IFRS 10 and IAS 7 – Annual Improvements to IFRS Accounting 

Standards – 11th Edition, issued by the IASB on 18 July 2024. They include clarifications, simplifications, 

corrections and amendments in the following areas: (a) hedge accounting for first-time adopters (IFRS 1); (b) 

derecognition gain or loss (IFRS 7); and (c) disclosure of the deferred difference between fair value and transaction 

price (IFRS 7); (d) introductory and credit risk disclosures (IFRS 7); (e) a lessee's derecognition of a lease liability 

(IFRS 9); (f) transaction price (IFRS 9); (g) the determination of the 'de facto agent' (IFRS 10); (h) the cost method 

(IAS 7). 

 
 

 
IFRS 14 Statutory Deferrals of Invoices, issued by the IASB on 30 January 2014. The objective of the standard 

is to enable first-time adopters that currently recognise statutory deferrals of invoices under previous SSRN to 

continue to do so on transition to IFRSs. 

 

 
Amendments to IFRS 10 Consolidated Financial Statements and IAS 28 Investments in Associates and Joint 

Ventures – Sale or Contribution of Assets between an Investor and its Associate or Joint Venture, issued by 

the IASB on 11 September 2014. The amendments address the divergence between the requirements under IAS 

28 and IFRS 10 and clarify that the extent to which gain or loss is recognised in a transaction with an associate or 

in a joint venture depends on whether the assets sold or contributed constitute a business entity. 

 
 

 

3.3.3 ACCOUNTING POLICIES 
 

 
3.3.3.1 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES AND JUDGEMENTS 

 
The balance sheet items where management estimates and judgements have the greatest influence are mainly 

those related to the valuation of non-marketable investments and impairments of financial assets. 
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3.3.3.2 FINANCIAL INVESTMENTS 

 
Financial investments are those investments held by a cover fund to increase its financial income through the 

returns arising from them. Purchases and sales of investments are recognised on the trade date (transaction date), 

i.e. the date on which the cover fund commits to acquire or dispose of the investment. 

 

 

3.3.3.2.1 FINANCIAL ASSETS 

 
Financial assets are valued in accordance with IFRS 9 and are classified according to: 

- a business model for managing financial assets; 

- the characteristics of their contractual cash flows. 

 
The determination of business models was made assuming the most likely scenarios for the use of financial 

instruments, which means that so-called "worst-case" scenarios are not taken into account. 

 
In the time since the introduction of the standard, the need to update the business model has become apparent. 

We updated the business model for the mixed and equity cover fund as it became clear that under the management 

rules we may place funds in non-tradable cash deposits which should be classified as held-to-maturity (AC) under 

IFRS9. As we did not have these investments specifically identified in the business models, we extended the model 

by collecting contractual cash flows: deposits with the purpose of collecting contractual cash flows. 

 
Table 103: Business models and categories of financial instruments 

BUSINESS MODEL MEASUREMENT GROUP 

Held to collect contractual cash flows Financial assets measured at amortised cost 
(AC) 

Both held to collect and for sale 
Financial assets at fair value through 
comprehensive income (FVOCI) 

“Other” 

 Trading 

 Asset management on a fair value basis 

 Maximising cash flows through sales 

Financial assets at fair value through profit or 
loss (FVPL) 

 

The company uses the following two business models for the purposes of accounting for the Mešani Skupni 

pokojninski sklad cover fund: 

- Collecting contractual cash flows; and 

- “Other”. 
 
 

The categories of financial assets classified according to the business model of the Mešani Skupni pokojninski sklad 
cover fund are as follows: 

- Financial assets measured at amortised cost (AC); 

- Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss (FVPL); 

- Loans and receivables. 



COVER FUND MEŠANI SKUPNI POKOJNINSKI SKLAD 

Audited Annual Report for the Financial Year 
Ended 31 December 2024 

89 

 

 

Investments for which fair value is determined are classified into the following levels:  

Level 1: 

This category includes prices: 

- that are based solely on directly observable data and without the use of indirectly observable data 
(only prices that relate directly to the security are used); 

- where the proportion of binding quotes must be at least 90%; 

- where there must be at least 3 binding quotes, which must not be more than one day old. 

Level 2: 

This category includes prices: 

- that are largely based on directly observable data and where the percentage of indirectly 

observable data must not exceed 10%; 

- where market inputs may be used for directly or indirectly identical or similar assets (e.g. the basis 

for valuation is the yield curve for comparable financial assets of similar maturity and credit risk); 

- where there must be at least 4 quotes, which must not be older than 15 days. 

Level 3: 

This category includes prices that do not meet the above conditions. 
 
 

 

3.3.3.2.1.1 INVESTMENTS AT AMORTISED COST 

 
A financial asset is measured at amortised cost if both of the following conditions are met: 

• the financial asset is held within a business model that has as its objective the holding of financial assets 

for the purpose of receiving contractual cash flows; and 

• the contractual terms of the financial asset give rise to cash flows that are solely repayments of principal 

and interest on the principal outstanding (the SPPI test). 

 

 

3.3.3.2.1.2 INVESTMENTS AT FAIR VALUE THROUGH PROFIT OR LOSS 

 
A financial asset is measured at fair value through profit or loss: 

• if it is a debt instrument and does not fall into one of the measurement categories above; 

• if it is an equity instrument and does not fall within the fair value through other comprehensive income 

measurement category; 

• if it eliminates or significantly reduces a measurement or recognition inconsistency ('accounting mismatch') 

that would otherwise result from measuring assets or recognising the related gains and losses on different 

bases; 

• if it is a derivative. 
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3.3.3.3 RECEIVABLES AND OTHER ASSETS 

 
Trade receivables are non-derivative financial assets with fixed or determinable payments that are not quoted on 

an exchange market. They are carried at initial recognition at the amounts recognised in the relevant documents, 

assuming that they will be repaid. They are carried at recoverable amount until the balance sheet date. 

 

 

3.3.3.4 CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 

 
Cash represents book money in bank accounts that can be used for payments, while cash equivalents represent 

demand deposits. There are no automatic borrowings arranged within the cover funds' transaction accounts. The 

carrying amount of a cash asset is equal to its initial nominal value. 

 

 

3.3.3.5 LIABILITIES TO MEMBERS – INSURANCE TECHNICAL PROVISIONS 

 
In order to carry out the accumulation of funds under the collective pension plans PN SK 01, PN SK 03 and PN 

TPD 04 (added on 1 February 2024 with the acquisition of KSŽC Triglav pokojnine+ group) and under the individual 

pension plans PN SK-02 and PN TPD 05 (added on 1 February 2024 with the acquisition of KSŽC Triglav 

pokojnine+ group), the life-cycle cover fund for the accumulation period Skupni pokojninski sklad was created as of 

1 January 2016. The Skupni pokojninski sklad life-cycle pension fund is made up of three funds: Obvezniški Skupni 

pokojninski sklad z zajamčenim donosom (guaranteed fund), Mešani Skupni pokojninski sklad (mixed fund) and 

Delniški Skupni pokojninski sklad (equity fund). In the guaranteed fund, the company bears the risk of the monthly 

accrual of the guaranteed return, while in the mixed and equity funds the investment risk is borne by the members. 

 

The required coverage of these funds is shown as a liability in the technical provisions made. The method of 

calculating such liabilities is the same for all insurance schemes (both those under collective voluntary 

supplementary pension schemes and those under individual voluntary supplementary pension schemes). The 

technical provisions are calculated using the retrospective method. The calculation method takes into account actual 

contributions, accrued expenses that may be charged to the funds in accordance with the fund management rules, 

withdrawals and accrued income in the period up to the valuation date. The technical provisions must always be 

made in an amount sufficient to cover all foreseeable liabilities arising from the financial contracts entered into. Their 

calculation and their sufficiency must be verified by a chartered actuary, who must give a written quarterly and 

annual opinion thereon. 

 
 

 

3.3.3.6 TRADE PAYABLES AND OTHER LIABILITIES 

 
Current and non-current liabilities of all types are recognised at initial recognition at the amounts recognised in the 

relevant documents, assuming that creditors demand repayment. Liabilities are subsequently increased by imputed 

returns (interest, other remuneration) for which there is an agreement with the creditor. Liabilities are reduced by 

amounts repaid and any other settlements agreed with the creditor. 
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3.3.3.7 CONTINGENT ASSETS AND LIABILITIES 

 
A contingent liability is a possible obligation that arises from past events and whose existence is confirmed only by 

the occurrence or non-occurrence of one or more uncertain future events that are not wholly within the entity's 

control. 

 

Contingent assets and liabilities include commitments to purchase shares in alternative funds, which were set out 

in the purchase agreement. The alternative fund issuer decides on the contributions. 

 

 

3.3.3.8 FINANCIAL INCOME 

 
Financial income comprises dividend income, interest income, gains on disposals of investments, revaluation financial 

income and other financial income of pension funds. 

 
Revaluation financial income arises when the fair value of investments measured at fair value through profit or loss 

is higher than their last fair value. 

Dividend income is recognised in the income statement when the right to receive the dividend is established. 
 
 

 

3.3.3.9 FINANCIAL EXPENSES 

 
Financial expenses are divided into losses on disposals of investments, revaluation financial expenses and other 

financial expenses of pension funds. 

 

Revaluation financial expenses arise when the fair value of investments measured at fair value through profit or 

loss is less than their last fair value. Also included is the measured expected loss under IFRS 9 of those investments 

measured at amortised cost. 

 
 

 

3.3.3.10 MANAGEMENT FEE 

 
The management fee line reflects the management costs that may be charged to pension funds. These are capped 

at 1% of the average annual net asset value of the cover fund, subject to the possibility for the operator to charge 

an advance of management charges at the end of each month equal to one-twelfth of the annual management 

charge on the net assets of the pension fund on the last day of the month. 

 

The fund operator is also entitled to entry charges of up to 3% of the premium paid, according to the pension plans 

and the management rules. Exit charges in the event of an extraordinary termination of the insurance are calculated 

at a rate of 1% of the amount of the assets in the personal account of the policyholder at the time of the extraordinary 

termination. In the event of an ordinary termination, no exit charges apply. 
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3.3.3.11 EXPENSES RELATED TO THE CUSTODIAN BANK 

 
The annual fee for the provision of custodian services is set in each contract between the operator and the custodian 

and is capped at 0.025% of the average annual net asset value of the cover fund. 

 

 

3.3.3.12 OTHER EXPENSES 

 
Other expenses include other costs that may be charged directly to the cover fund. These are mainly costs of 

informing members and costs directly related to the acquisition and disposal of the fund's assets. 

 

 

3.3.3.13 PROFIT OR LOSS RECOGNITION 

 
The net profit of each cover fund is zero in accounting terms, as all income and expenditure of the cover fund is 

credited to the personal accounts of the members. The liabilities to the personal account balances are increased 

accordingly by the return observed during the accounting period. 

 

 

3.3.3.14 TAXES 

 
Triglav, pokojninska družba d.d., as the operator of the Skupni pokojninski sklad life-cycle cover fund group, was 

established under the Pension and Disability Insurance Act (ZPIZ-2) and is therefore subject to zero-rate taxation 

in accordance with Article 61(2) of the Corporate Income Tax Act (ZDDPO-2). The same applies to the funds it 

manages. 

 

 

3.3.3.15 CLASSIFICATION OF CONTRACTS 

 
Contracts for voluntary supplementary pension insurance in life-cycle cover funds during the savings period are 

classified by Triglav PD d.d. as financial contracts. 

 

 

3.3.3.16 FUNCTIONAL AND PRESENTATION CURRENCY 

 
The company's functional and presentation currency is the euro. The financial statements and notes are prepared 

in EUR, excluding cents. 

 

The translation of assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies into the functional currency is carried out 

at the ECB's exchange rate at the date of the event. Exchange gains and losses arising from such transactions and 

the translation of monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies at the balance sheet date into 

the functional currency are recognised in the income statement. 
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3.3.4 RISK MANAGEMENT 
 

 
3.3.4.1 DESCRIPTION OF THE MAIN RISKS AND UNCERTAINTIES 

 
The establishment and maintenance of an adequate system of internal controls and risk management is dictated 

by the Companies Act itself and is also strictly regulated and legislated by the provisions of the Pension and 

Disability Insurance Act (ZPIZ-2), the Insurance Act (ZZavar), and the by-laws issued by the Insurance Supervision 

Agency (AZN). The objective of risk management is to ensure and maintain the stable and profitable operations of 

the cover fund. 

 
The cover fund is mainly exposed to market and financial risks, which the company monitors very closely and 

responds to and manages as far as possible. More narrowly, the bond cover fund is mainly exposed to investment 

and liquidity risk. 

 
The most important individual risks are identified below. 

 
 

Financial risks 
 
 

Financial risks include in particular market, liquidity and credit risks. Financial risk management is based on 

projecting future cash flows, controlling the credit exposure of the cover pool, and investing unrestricted funds based 

on the credit rating of the investments, taking into account the appropriate diversification, long-term yield and 

duration of the investments in the case of investments in debt financial instruments. The main financial risk is the 

risk that the assets will not be sufficient to meet the obligations under the contracts entered into with the members. 

Therefore, the assets of the cover fund are invested in accordance with the provisions of the Insurance Act 

(hereinafter: ZZavar-1), the Pension and Disability Insurance Act (hereinafter: ZPIZ-2), by-laws, pension plans, 

management rules and the investment policy. The cover fund is mainly exposed to investment and liquidity risk. 

Liquidity risk is the risk associated with the inability to ensure the payment of funds to members. 

 
Financial risks remain favourably affected in 2024 by the lowering of key interest rates by the most important central 

banks, resulting from contained inflation, which is close to the inflation target at euro area level, and economic 

growth remains low but positive. In view of the above, the European Central Bank cut key interest rates again in 

October and December. Nevertheless, markets expect further rate cuts in 2025. 

 
In the financial market, the impact of market risks (including the risk of changes in interest rates and credit spreads, 

which have an impact on changes in the prices of bonds, and other investment-grade financial instruments) remains 

elevated. 

 

 
Operational risks 

 

Triglav, pokojninska družba d.d. regularly monitors and prevents the possibility of losses due to inadequate or failed 

internal procedures, processes, people and systems, or due to external events and influences. The company 

therefore pays particular attention to cyber security as part of its operational risks. The company operates with a 
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minimal number of employees, and therefore the staffing risks in the event of illness or turnover are high, and may 

even potentially prevent the performance of certain functions, but special attention is paid to this risk. The company 

ensures smooth operations through continuous measures such as knowledge transfer between employees, 

departmental rotations, regular monitoring of the situation and staffing needs in the most critical positions, regular 

training, information, work planning and VPN access for employees, and working from home. 

 

 

3.3.4.1.1 FINANCIAL RISKS 

 
The cover fund is exposed to financial risks through its financial assets and liabilities and through its contractual 

obligations with its members. The main financial risk is the risk that the assets of the cover fund will not be sufficient to 

meet the obligations under the financial contracts entered into with the members. Therefore, the assets of the cover 

fund are invested in accordance with the legal provisions, pension plans, management rules and investment policy. 

 
Financial risks include market, credit and liquidity risks. 

 
 

 

3.3.4.1.1.1 MARKET RISKS 

 
Market risk is measured using limits that are set according to the investment structure of each fund (in the 

Management Rules). The table below shows the structure of the investment portfolio of the cover fund. All exposure 

risks by investment structure are within the legal limits. 

 
The exposure of the investment portfolio of the mixed cover fund is higher compared to the end of 2024, mainly due 

to the contributions to the cover fund and positive developments in the financial markets. 

 
Table 104: Structure of the investments of the mixed cover fund in amounts and shares for 2024 and 2023 in EUR 

MIXED FUND 31/12/2024 31/12/2024 
31/12/2023 
  restated 

31/12/2023 
restated 

1/1/2023 
restated 

1/1/2023 
restated 

Corporate bonds 
5,190,564 8.86% 4,474,236 10.40% 3,577,872 10.63% 

Corporate financial 
bonds 

3,367,088 5.75% 3,570,645 8.30% 1,920,369 5.71% 

Government bonds 7,185,735 12.27% 6,784,023 15.77% 4,420,588 13.13% 

Open-end 
investment funds 2,740,012 4.68% 5,616,519 13.06% 4,729,484 14.05% 

Closed-end 
investment funds 

95,314 0.16% 60,433 0.14% 62,033 0.18% 

Shares 36,599,598 62.49% 18,457,119 42.91% 13,509,781 40.13% 

Commercial paper 0 0% 0 0.00% 197,767 0.59% 

Treasury bills 1,779,468 3.04% 1,652,999 3.84% 0 0.00% 

Concessional deposits 300,000 0.51% 1,331,335 3.10% 300,000 0.89% 

Fixed deposits 0 0% 0 0.00% 2,847,959 8.46% 

Receivables 978,698 1.67% 894,455 2.08% 801,964 2.38% 

Cash 518,517 0.89% 278,872 0.65% 1,525,187 4.53% 

Liabilities -184,286 -0.31% -110,049 -0.26% -231,904 -0.69% 

Total 58,570,707 100.00% 43,010,587 100.00% 33,661,101 100.00% 



COVER FUND MEŠANI SKUPNI POKOJNINSKI SKLAD 

Audited Annual Report for the Financial Year 
Ended 31 December 2024 

95 

 

 

The Mixed Fund is dominated by equity investments, which account for 62.49% of the total (42.91% last year, 

restated). The cover fund has seen a decrease in the value of debt investments, down 8.39 percentage points in 

2024 to 29.92% at the end of 2024. 

 

The data in the above tables form the basis for further business analysis. 
 
 

Interest rate risk 
 

Interest rate risk is assessed by analysing the sensitivity of the price of fixed rate securities to changes in market 

interest rates (Modified Duration). The following tables show the composition of marketable debt securities by fixed 

and variable yield, respectively. In 2024, as in the previous year, there were no marketable debt securities with 

variable interest rates. In terms of asset structure, the mixed cover fund is less exposed to interest rate risk 

compared to the bond cover fund. 

 
Table 105: Structure of debt securities by type of return in amounts and shares 

Fund 31/12/2024 31/12/2024 
31/12/2023 

    restated 
31/12/2023 

    restated 
1/1/2023 
restated 

1/1/2023 
restated 

 Fixed 
return 

Variable 
return 

Fixed return Variable return Fixed return 
Variable 

return 

Mixed fund 17,522,855 0 16,481,903 0 10,116,597 0 

 29.92% 0.00% 38.32% 0.00% 30.05% 0.00% 

 

The duration risk of debt investments in 2024 (2.52 years) remains roughly at the same level as in 2023 (2.63 years, 

restated). 

 
Table 106: Structure of debt securities by duration (in years) 

 
31/12/2024 

31/12/2023 
    restated 

1/1/2023 
restated 

Mixed fund 5.33 2.63 2.52 

 
 

 

Sensitivity analysis for interest rate risk 
 

In the analysis, we tracked the fall in the value of debt securities when interest rates rose by 1% points and 2% 

points. Based on the current level of interest rates, the value of debt investments in the mixed cover fund would 

decrease by 5.33% (last year 2.63%) and 10.66% (last year 5.26% on a restated basis) for a 2% point increase in 

the interest rates analysed for a 1% point increase. 

 
Table 107: Interest rate risk sensitivity analysis for debt securities in 2024 

 
Fund 

 
31/12/2024 

Interest rate 
increase of 1% 
point in EUR 

 
In % 

Interest rate 
increase of 2% 
point in EUR 

 
In % 

Mixed fund 17,522,855 -933,891 -5.33% -1,867,783 -10.66% 

 
Table 108: Interest rate risk sensitivity analysis of debt securities in 2023, restated 

 
Fund 

 
31/12/2023 

Interest rate 
increase of 1% 
point in EUR 

 
In % 

Interest rate 
increase of 2% 
point in EUR 

 
In % 

Mixed fund 16,481,903 -433,114 -2.63% -866,228 -5.26% 
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Table 109: Interest rate risk sensitivity analysis of debt securities as at 1 January 2023, restated 

 

 
Fund 

 
1/1/2023 

Interest rate 
increase of 1% 
point in EUR 

 
In % 

Interest rate 
increase of 2% 
point in EUR 

 
In % 

Mixed Fund 10,116,597 -254,938 -2.52% -509,876 -5.04% 

 

The % changes refer to the change in the value of the cover fund in the event of a yield increase. In the case of the 

mixed cover fund, the fall in value is borne by the members themselves, as the fund does not provide a guaranteed 

return. 

 
Currency risk 

 

Currency risk is the risk of a change in the value of an investment due to a change in the relationship between the 

currency in which the investment is valued and the currency in which the investment is denominated. Currency risk 

can be protected against by ensuring that the majority of investments are denominated in the same currency as the 

valuation of the fund. 

 
The company measures the cover fund's currency risk by the currency matching ratio, i.e. the proportion of 

investments that are invested in the same currency as the currency of the liabilities (the liabilities are fully 

denominated in euro). Article 332k of ZPIZ-2 provides for a matching of investments with liabilities based on 

contracts concluded with members, the amount of which depends on changes in foreign currency exchange rates, 

of at least up to 80%. 

 
Table 110: Currency breakdown of assets in amounts and shares 

MIXED FUND 31/12/2024 31/12/2024 
31/12/2023 

restated 
31/12/2023 

restated 
1/1/2023 
restated 

1/1/2023 
restated 

EUR 26,289,767 44.89% 27,496,653 63.93% 21,132,675 62.78% 

USD 30,007,299 51.23% 14,651,564 34.07% 11,321,210 33.63% 

Other 2,273,641 3.88% 862,370 2.01% 1,207,216 3.59% 

 

The table above shows the structure of the Mixed Margin Fund's investments by currency. As the Mixed Fund's 

share of risky investments has increased, so has the share of investments in foreign currencies. The Mixed Fund's 

share of investments in other currencies is 55.11% (previous year: 36.08% on a translated basis). The dominant 

foreign currency is the dollar and exposures are within limits. 

 
Geographical risk 

 
Table 111: Geographical breakdown of assets in amounts and shares 

MIXED FUND 31/12/2024 31/12/2024 
31/12/2023 

restated 
31/12/2023 

restated 
1/1/2023 
restated 

1/1/2023 
restated 

Slovenia 2,044,534 3.49% 3,116,287 7.25% 5,177,240 15.38% 

Other EU countries 19,496,951 33.29% 19,002,476 44.18% 11,409,192 33.89% 

Other 37,029,221 63.22% 20,891,823 48.57% 17,074,670 50.73% 

 

The Mixed Fund has most of its investments outside the EU, dominated by US equities. In 2024, there is a decrease 

in exposure to Slovenia and an increase in exposure to other countries, mainly due to the growth in bond 

investments and additional investments in bonds and equities of other countries. 
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3.3.4.1.1.2 CREDIT RISK 

 
Credit risk is the risk of a change in the value of investments due to a change in the credit rating of the issuer of the 

securities. This mainly relates to debt securities of issuers other than sovereigns or banks. Equity securities are 

excluded from the analysis as they do not bear direct credit risk. 

 
Credit risk is managed by setting further limits on individual amounts and already established maximum exposure 

levels for individual securities. The analysis and credit ratings of the issuers of the securities are monitored and 

reviewed to minimise the risk exposure. Credit risk is also managed by investing in government securities or by 

investing in highly rated securities. Credit risk is monitored on a regular basis. 

 
The credit rating of a debt security is determined on the basis of the credit ratings of Standard & Poors, Fitch and 

Moody's, where the second-best credit rating is taken into account. Investments in debt securities that do not have 

a published credit rating are classified in the unrated category. 

 
In 2024, for the Mešani cover fund, we shifted our investments towards better-rated debt securities, while 

downgrading those with a worse rating. As a result, in 2024 we improved the average credit rating (Moody's credit 

score = MCS = 270), which ranges between AAA and A-. The credit rating of the Mešani cover fund's portfolio 

moves within the limits. 

 
Table 112: Structure of assets by credit rating as at 31/12/2024, 31/12/2023 and 1/1/2023 in EUR 

MIXED FUND 31/12/2024 
31/12/2023 

restated 
1/1/2023 
restated 

AAA to A- 9,150,613 8,638,435 3,162,592 

BBB+ to BBB- 7,722,621 7,218,536 6,151,241 

BB+ to D 463,822 467,111 470,174 

No rating 185,800 157,822 332,589 

Total 17,522,855 16,481,903 10,116,597 

Credit rating 270 264 412 

 

 
Table 113: Age structure of receivables as at 31 December 2024 

In EUR Not overdue Overdue up to 1 year Overdue more than 1 year Total 

Mešani 16,558 0 0 16,558 

 
Table 114: Age structure of receivables as at 31 December 2023, restated 

In EUR Not overdue Overdue up to 1 year Overdue more than 1 year Total 

Mešani 11,588 0 0 11,588 

 
Table 115: Age structure of receivables as at 1 January 2023, restated 

In EUR Not overdue Overdue up to 1 year Overdue more than 1 year Total 

Mešani 27,506 2,875 0 30,381 
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We have no receivables due on the mixed cover fund at the cut-off date of 31 December 2024. In 2023, we had a 

receivable due for coupon interest on a Russian government bond that was due to be paid in December 2022. As 

the receivable is still outstanding in 2023, we have impaired it to 0. 

 
 

 

3.3.4.1.1.3 LIQUIDITY RISK 

 
Liquidity risk is the risk associated with the inability to guarantee the payment of the cover fund's assets (regular 

and extraordinary fund liabilities) without selling the cover fund's investments at a very unfavourable price. 

 
Liquidity risks are managed by planning future cash flows, monitoring the company's credit exposure and investing 

available financial resources based on the credit rating of investments, taking into account appropriate 

diversification, long-term return and duration of investments in the case of investments in debt financial instruments, 

in accordance with the provisions of the ZZavar-1 and ZPIZ-2 act, pension plans, governance rules and investment 

policy. 

 
Table 116: Maturity structure of financial assets and liabilities for 2024 

In EUR 
            Book value 

t <= 1 1 < t <=5 5 < t 

BONDS and COMMERCIAL PAPER 17,522,855 2,482,757 4,503,357 10,536,741 

Held to maturity 0 0 0 0 

At fair value through profit or loss 17,522,855 2,482,757 4,503,357 10,536,741 

Fixed deposits 0 0 0 0 

Cash and demand deposits 818,517 818,517 0 0 

Other investments 39,434,923 0 0 0 

Receivables 978,698 978,698 0 0 

Assets from contracts with members 58,754,993 4,279,972 4,503,357 49,971,664 

Payables to members 184,286 184,286 0 0 

Other liabilities 58,570,707 735,067 4,568,566 53,267,074 

Liabilities from contracts with members 58,754,993 919,353 4,568,566 53,267,074 

Net exposure 0 3,360,619 -65,209 -3,295,410 
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Table 117: Maturity structure of financial assets and liabilities for 2023, restated 

In EUR 
            Book value 

t <= 1 1 < t <=5 5 < t 

BONDS and COMMERCIAL PAPER 16,481,904 5,467,079 8,657,346 2,357,478 

Held to maturity 0 0 0 0 

At fair value through profit or loss 16,481,904 5,467,079 8,657,346 2,357,478 

Fixed deposits 0 0 0 0 

Cash and demand deposits 1,610,207 1,610,207  0 

Other investments 24,134,071   24,134,071 

Receivables 893,666 893,666 0 0 

Assets from contracts with members 43,119,847 7,970,952 8,657,346 26,491,549 

Payables to members 109,260 109,260 0 0 

Other liabilities 43,010,587 478,422 3,124,817 39,407,348 

Liabilities from contracts with members 43,119,847 587,682 3,124,817 39,407,348 

Net exposure 0 7,383,270 5,532,529 -12,915,800 

 

 
Table 118: Maturity structure of financial assets and liabilities as at 1 January 2023, restated 

In EUR 
            Book value 

t <= 1 1 < t <=5 5 < t 

BONDS and COMMERCIAL PAPER 10,116,597 297,762 8,257,506 1,561,328 

Held to maturity 0 0 0 0 

At fair value through profit or loss 10,116,597 297,762 8,257,506 1,561,328 

Fixed deposits 2,847,960 2,847,960 0 0 

Cash and demand deposits 1,825,187 1,825,187 0 0 

Other investments 18,301,298 0 0 18,301,298 

Receivables 801,710 801,710 0 0 

Assets from contracts with members 33,892,751 5,772,619 8,257,506 19,862,626 

Payables to members 231,650 231,650 0 0 

Other liabilities 33,661,101 294,016 2,052,346 31,314,739 

Liabilities from contracts with members 33,892,751 525,666 2,052,346 31,314,739 

Net exposure 0 5,246,953 6,205,160 -11,452,113 

 

The tables above show the investments of the mixed cover fund and the liabilities to members by maturity for the 

years 2024 and 2023. The cover fund has in total the relatively most unequal amount of investments with a maturity 

of more than 5 years, as this is where the highest exposure is. A perfect matching of assets and liabilities in the 

maturity structure is not fully feasible in practice, as the composition of investments between assets is shaped by 

current financial market conditions. Investments have shorter maturities than contractual liabilities, which means 

that we have significantly more assets invested with shorter maturities than liabilities. 
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3.3.5 NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
 

 
3.3.5.1 NOTES TO THE STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION 

 

 
3.3.5.1.1 ASSETS 

 
The statement of financial position comprises investments at fair value through profit or loss, investments measured 

at amortised cost, accounts receivable and other assets, and cash and cash equivalents, all of which are assets 

held in members' (policyholders') accounts that guarantee the fulfilment of the obligations arising from the contracts 

entered into with members. 

 
The Company does not recognise investment property as an asset in the statement of financial position of the 

Mešani Skupni pokojninski sklad cover fund. There were no pledges or lending of the fund's assets either at the 

cut-off date or in the full year 2024 (the same as in the previous year). 

 
Table 119: Assets 

In EUR 31/12/2024 
31/12/2023 

    restated 
1/1/2023 
restated 

Financial investments 56,957,778 40,615,974 31,265,854 

Receivables and other assets 978,698 893,666 801,710 

Cash and cash equivalents 818,517 1,610,207 1,825,187 

Total 58,754,993 43,119,847 33,892,750 

 
 

 

3.3.5.1.1.1 FINANCIAL INVESTMENTS 

 
Table 120: Financial investments 

In EUR 31/12/2024 
31/12/2023 
   restated 

1/1/2023 
restated 

At fair value 56,957,778 40,615,974 28,417,894 

At amortised cost 0 0 2,847,960 

Total 56,957,778 40,615,974 31,265,854 
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3.3.5.1.1.1.1 FINANCIAL INVESTMENTS AT FAIR VALUE 

 
Table 121: Financial investments at fair value through profit or loss 

In EUR 31/12/2024 
31/12/2023 
   restated 

1/1/2023 
restated 

Debt securities 17,522,855 16,481,904 10,116,597 

- of domestic issuers 1,744,534 223,445 821,763 

- of foreign issuers 15,778,321 16,258,459 9,294,834 

Equity securities 36,599,598 18,457,118 13,509,781 

- of domestic issuers 0 0 0 

- of foreign issuers 36,599,598 18,457,118 13,509,781 

Interests in investment funds of domestic and foreign issuers 2,835,325 5,676,951 4,791,517 

- of domestic issuers 0 333,870 1,207,518 

- of foreign issuers 2,835,325 5,343,082 3,583,999 

Total 56,957,778 40,615,974 28,417,894 

 
Table 122: Fair value hierarchy of investments  

In EUR 31/12/2023 
restated 

1/1/2023 
restated 

31/12/2024 

Level 1: Using market rates 25,161,595 20,232,677 

Level 2: Valuation based on market data 15,272,555 8,012,612 

Level 3: Not valued on the basis of market parameters 181,824 172,605 

Total 40,615,974 28,417,894 

 

 
Table 123: Reclassification of investments at fair value between levels 

  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

3.3.5.1.1.1.2 FINANCIAL INVESTMENTS AT AMORTISED COST 

 
Table 124: Financial investments at amortised cost 

31/12/2024 
31/12/2023 

   restated 
1/1/2023 
restated 

In EUR 
Fair value Book value Fair value Book value Fair value Book value 

Deposits 0 0 0 0 2,847,960 2,847,960 

Total 0 0 0 0 2,847,960 2,847,960 

 
Table 125: Fair value disclosures for investments at amortised cost 

In EUR 31/12/2024 
31/12/2023 

    restated 
1/1/2023 
restated 

Fair value 0 0 2,847,960 

Book value 0 0 2,847,960 

Difference 0 0 0 

In EUR 
 

2024 
2023 

restated 
1/1/2023 
restated 

Reclassification from Level 1 to Level 2 468,469 2,873,616 1,079,125 

Reclassification from Level 2 to Level 1 338,854 619,654 1,201,902 

Total 807,323 3,493,270 2,281,027 

 



COVER FUND MEŠANI SKUPNI POKOJNINSKI SKLAD 

Audited Annual Report for the Financial Year 
Ended 31 December 2024 

102 

 

 

Table 126: Valuation hierarchy for investments at amortised cost 

In EUR 31/12/2024 
31/12/2023 

    restated 
1/1/2023 
restated 

Level 1: Using market rates 0 0 0 

Level 2: Valuation based on market data 0 0 2,847,960 

Level 3: Not valued on the basis of market parameters 0 0 0 

Total 0 0 2,847,960 

 
 

 

3.3.5.1.1.2 RECEIVABLES AND OTHER ASSETS 

 
Table 127: Receivables 

In EUR 31/12/2024 
31/12/2023 

restated 
 

1/1/2023 
restated 
 

- for premiums paid to the Mutual Fund 786,626 763,575 650,849 

- to other cover funds in the same group of cover funds 175,514 118,503 120,479 

- other receivables 16,558 11,588 30,381 

Total 978,698 893,666 801,710 

 

The amount of EUR 786,626 (previous year: EUR 763,575, restated) is receivable from the Skupni pokojninski sklad 

cover fund group for contributions received in the special cash account within the last accounting period, December 

2024. The contributions of the last accounting period are converted into the corresponding number of units at the 

accounting date, taking into account the value of the unit of the mixed fund at that date according to the situation at 

that date. 

 
The other receivables item of EUR 16,558 (previous year: EUR 11,588, restated) at the cut-off date mainly related 

to dividend receivables of EUR 16,050 (previous year: EUR 11,587, restated) and an interest receivable on a 

successive deposit of EUR 508 (previous year: EUR 0). 

 
All receivables are incurred in December 2024, are unadjusted, of a short-term nature and are not at risk. 

 

 

3.3.5.1.1.3 CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 

 
Table 128: Cash and cash equivalents 

In EUR 31/12/2024 
31/12/2023 
   restated 

1/1/2023 
restated 

Cash in custodian account 518,517 278,872 1,525,187 

Cash equivalents 300,000 1,331,335 300,000 

Total 818,517 1,610,207 1,825,187 

 

The interest rate on demand deposits is 2.0% nominal (previous year 0.0%) and interest is paid monthly. The 

company has no open lines of credit. 
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3.3.5.1.2 LIABILITIES 

 
Liabilities are the contractual obligations under the pension plans PN SK 01, PN SK-02 and PN SK 03, which are 

divided into the accrued liabilities to members (technical provisions) and the operational and other liabilities. 

 
Table 129: Liabilities 

v EUR 31/12/2024 
31/12/2023 
   restated 

1/1/2023 
restated 

Liabilities to members – technical provisions 58,570,707 43,010,587 33,661,101 

Trade and other payables 184,286 109,260 231,649 

Total 58,754,993 43,119,847 33,892,750 

 

 
Table 130: Liabilities to members – technical provisions 

v EUR 31/12/2024 
31/12/2023 
   restated 

1/1/2023 
restated 

- from contributions 41,722,781 35,157,732 30,268,716 

- from yields 16,847,926 7,852,855 3,392,385 

Total 58,570,707 43,010,587 33,661,101 

 

 
Table 131: Movement in liabilities to members – technical provisions 

In EUR 2024 
31/12/2023 

   restated 

1/1/2023 

restated 

- Situation as at 31 December one year earlier 41,916,677 33,222,170 30,923,005 

- Increase by net premiums paid 9,109,238 6,310,190 8,813,146 

- Decrease for written surrender values -948,992 -1,024,874 -2,738,455 

- Decrease for the charges levied on the cover  
  fund 

 

-555,167 

 

-396,300 

 

-346,062 

- increase/decrease for yield 9,048,950 4,460,469 -2,990,533 

Situation as at 31 December 58,570,707 42,571,655 33,661,101 

 
 

 
Table 132: Value of liabilities to dormant members 

In EUR 31/12/2024 
31/12/2023 
   restated 

1/1/2023 
restated 

Value of liabilities to dormant members 11,020,001 8,137,578 6,341,104 

Total 11,020,001 8,137,578 6,341,104 
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Table 133: Trade and other payables 

In EUR 31/12/2024 
31/12/2023 
   restated 

1/1/2023 
restated 

- to the operator for the fees accrued 57,670 45,020 37,080 

- to other cover funds in the same cover fund 
group 

 
84,496 

 
12,788 

 
186,761 

- for accrued surrender values 40,215 50,729 6,632 

- to the custodian bank 1,905 723 1,177 

Total 184,286 109,260 231,649 

 

Trade and other payables were incurred in December 2024 and fall due in January 2025. 
 
 

 

3.3.5.1.3 CONTINGENT ASSETS AND LIABILITIES 

 
Contingent assets and liabilities represent contractual commitments to contribute to alternative funds. As at 31 

December 2024, the balance of unrealised pledged contributions is EUR 0 (previous year EUR 32,500, restated). 

 

 

3.3.5.1.4 NET ASSET VALUE AND UNIT VALUE 

 
Table 134: Net asset value of the cover fund 

In EUR 
31/12/2024 31/12/2023 

restated 

1/1/2023 

restated 

Assets 58,754,993 43,119,847 33,892,750 

Trade and other payables 184,286 109,260 231,649 

Net asset value of the cover fund 58,570,707 43,010,587 33,661,101 

Unit value 16.2164 - - 

 
 
 

 

3.3.5.2 NOTES TO THE INCOME STATEMENT 
 
 

3.3.5.2.1 FINANCIAL INCOME 

 
Table 135: Financial income 

In EUR 2024 
2023 

restated 
1/1/2023 
restated 

Dividend income 373,962 296,787 0 

Interest income 406,064 293,392 0 

- at fair value through profit or loss 406,064 293,308 0 

- at amortised cost 0 84 0 

Gains on disposals of investments 28,679 19,818 0 

Revaluation financial income 9,435,256 4,839,468 0 

Other financial income 1,177,280 5,223 0 

Total 11,421,242 5,454,689 0 
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Dividend income, interest income, gains on disposals of investments and revaluation finance income relate to 

investments designated at fair value through the income statement. Revaluation financial income is higher 

compared to the previous year due to positive developments on financial markets in 2024. Other financial income 

mainly relates to the acquisition of the Triglav pokojnine+ life-cycle cover fund group (EUR 1,172,845) and partly to 

investments in alternative funds (EUR 4,435). 

 

 

3.3.5.2.2 FINANCIAL EXPENSES 

 
Table 136: Financial expenses 

In EUR 2024 
2023 

restated 
1/1/2023 
restated 

Losses on disposal of investments 10,240 82,114 0 

Revaluation financial expenses 1,186,915 906,355 0 

Other financial expenses 2,317 5,750 0 

Total 1,199,472 994,220 0 

 

The financial expenses in 2024 relate to investments classified at fair value through profit or loss and at amortised 

cost. Revaluation financial expenses are lower compared to the previous year due to positive developments in 

financial markets in 2024. Other financial expenses in 2024 relate to write-offs of interest receivables on bonds of 

Russian issuers. 

 

3.3.5.2.3 NET EFFECTS OF INVESTMENTS 

 
Table 137: Net effects of financial income and expenses 

In EUR 2024 
2023 

restated 
1/1/2023 
restated 

Financial income 11,421,242 5,454,689 0 

Financial expenses 1,199,472 994,220 0 

Total 10,221,770 4,460,469 0 

 

 
Table 138: Net effects of disposals of investments 

In EUR          2024 
2023 

restated 
1/1/2023 
restated 

Gains on disposals 28,679 19,818 0 

Losses on disposals 10,240 82,114 0 

Total 18,439 -62,296 0 

 
 

 
Table 139: Net effects of revaluation 

In EUR 2024 
2023 

restated 
1/1/2023 
restated 

Revaluation financial income 9,435,256 4,839,468 0 

Revaluation financial expenses 1,186,915 906,355 0 

Total 8,248,341 3,933,113 0 
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3.3.5.2.4 MANAGEMENT FEE 

 
Table 140: Management fee 

In EUR 2024 
2023 

restated 
1/1/2023 
restated 

Management fee 511,034 372,441 0 

Total 511,034 372,441 0 

 

Management charges are capped at 1% of the average annual net asset value of the cover fund, subject to the 

possibility for the operator to charge a management charge at the end of each month equal to one-twelfth of the 

annual management fee on the assets of the pension fund on the last day of the month. The operator is not entitled 

to reimbursement of other expenses charged to the assets of the cover fund. 

 

 

3.3.5.2.5 EXPENSES RELATED TO THE CUSTODIAN BANK 

 
The operator may charge the costs of conducting custodian bank services to the fund. In 2024, these costs 

amounted to EUR 10,732 (previous year EUR 7,821, restated). 

 

 

3.3.5.2.6 OTHER EXPENSES 

 
Other expenses include other costs that may be charged directly to the cover fund. These are mainly costs of 

informing members and costs directly related to the acquisition and disposal of the fund's assets. In 2024, these 

amounted to EUR 33,401 (previous year EUR 16,037, restated). 

 
 
 

 

3.3.5.3 NOTES TO THE CASH FLOW STATEMENT 

 
The cash flows from the operation and management of the pension fund's assets are prepared on the basis of 

balance sheet data and adjusted for accounting items that do not represent cash flows. 

 
The company generated positive operating cash flow for the fund of EUR 6,848,731 (previous year EUR 5,108,805, 

restated) as a result of premiums paid in the period being higher than surrender values paid out. 

 
Cash flow from asset management was negative by EUR 7,634,198 (previous year: EUR 5,323,785, restated), as 

in the previous year, mainly as a result of expenditure on the purchase of financial investments. 
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3.3.6 ADDITIONAL DISCLOSURES UNDER THE AZN DECISION 
 

 
3.3.6.1 RELATIONSHIPS WITH RELATED PARTIES 

 
In 2024, the parent company of Triglav, pokojninska družba d.d. was Zavarovalnica Triglav d.d. with 100% 

ownership (the same as in the previous year). Triglav skladi d.o.o., as a subsidiary, and TRIGAL, upravljanje naložb 

in svetovanje d.o.o., as an associated company, are also part of the Triglav Group. 

 
The cover fund does not show any equity investments in related companies at the balance sheet date. Other 

relationships are shown in the tables below. 

 
Table 141: Investments balance 

In EUR 31/12/2024 
31/12/2023 
   restated 

1/1/2023 
restated 

Triglav Skladi 0 0 935,983 

TRIGAL 136,201 121,391 110,573 

Total 136,201 121,391 1,046,556 

 

 
Table 142: Receivables balance 

In EUR 31/12/2024 
31/12/2023 
   restated 

1/1/2023 
restated 

Triglav Skladi 0 1 1,048 

Total 0 1 1,048 

 

 
Table 143: Investment income from related party transactions 

In EUR 2024 
31/12/2023 
   restated 

1/1/2023 
restated 

Triglav Skladi 0 20,014 0 

Revaluation gains 0 18,801 0 

Proceeds from sales 0 61 0 

Management fee income ceded 0 1,152 0 

TRIGAL 19,245 14,662 0 

Revaluation gains 14,810 10,819 0 

Other income 4,435 3,844 0 

Total 19,245 34,676 0 
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Table 144: Investment expenses from related party transactions 

In EUR 2024 
31/12/2023 
   restated 

1/1/2023 
restated 

Triglav Skladi 0 436 0 

Revaluation expenses 0 0 0 

Expenses from sales 0 436 0 

TRIGAL 0 0 0 

Other expenses 0 0 0 

Total 0 436 0 

 

The mixed fund does not recognise investment expenses from related party transactions at the balance sheet date. 
 
 

 

3.3.6.2 MEMBERS' CONTRIBUTIONS 

 
Table 145: Members' contributions 

In EUR 2024 
31/12/2023 
restated 

1/1/2023 
restated 

Members' contributions 5,873,498 5,366,587 0 

Transfers of funds 2,129,261 1,005,930 0 

From other providers 380,421 408,954 0 

From other funds of the Skupni pokojninski sklad group 1,748,840 596,977 0 

Total 8,002,758 6,372,517 0 

 

Members' contributions (premiums collected) relate to collective and individual insurance policies taken out in 

Slovenia. They are paid in monthly instalments. 

 

 

3.3.6.3 PAYMENTS TO MEMBERS 

 
Table 146: Payments to members 

In EUR 2024 
31/12/2023 
restated 

1/1/2023 
restated 

Regular termination 14,738 22,775 0 

Extraordinary termination 200,627 195,423 0 

Withdrawal from insurance 154,140 165,092 0 

Death of the policyholder 46,487 30,331 0 

Transfers of assets 731,660 804,889 0 

To other providers 173,074 211,430 0 

To other funds of the Skupni pokojninski sklad group 558,586 593,459 0 

Total 947,026 1,023,087 0 

 

The table above shows the payouts to members (gross claims or surrender values accrued) totalling EUR 947,026 

(previous year EUR 1,023,087, restated) and includes regular terminations, extraordinary terminations and transfer 
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values to other PDPZproviders and to other funds in the Skupni pokojninski sklad cover fund group. Extraordinary 

terminations amounting to EUR 200,627 (previous year EUR 195,423, restated) relate to withdrawals from the 

insurance by withdrawing the funds saved. Transfers of assets amounting to EUR 731,660 (previous year EUR 

804,889, restated) relate to transfers of saved assets to other funds in the Skupni pokojninski sklad cover fund 

group and to transfers of assets to other providers of voluntary supplementary pension insurance. 

 

 

3.3.6.4 OPERATING COSTS OF THE PENSION FUND 

 
The operator may charge management, entry and exit fees. In addition to the above, the pension fund is also 

charged with custodian bank charges and certain other charges in accordance with the management rules of this 

fund. The items are presented in more detail in the section Financial Expenses. 

 
Table 147: Operating costs of the pension fund 

In EUR 2024 
31/12/2023 
restated 

1/1/2023 
restated 

Operator's accrued costs 511,034 372,441 0 

Custodian bank costs 10,732 7,821 0 

Other costs of the fund 33,401 16,037 0 

Total 555,167 396,300 0 

 

 

3.3.6.5 NOTE ON INVESTMENT EXPOSURES 

 
The table below shows the list of issuers to which the Mešani Skupni pokojninski sklad cover fund had an exposure 

of more than 5% of the value of assets at the last day of 2024. 

 
Table 148: Exposure of more than 5% to each issuer from investments as at 31 December 2024 

Issuer and type of investment         Value in EUR Share in % 

NVIDIA CORP 3,542,885 6.03 

NVDA US 3,542,885 6.03 

Other issuers 55,212,108 93.97 

Total value of assets 58,754,993 100.00 

 
Table 149: Exposure of more than 5% to each issuer from investments as at 31 December 2023, restated 

Issuer and type of investment Value in EUR Share in % 

BLACKROCK INC 3,310,860 7.68 

EFRN GY 15,240 0.04 

ERNE IM 34,787 0.08 

EUNH GY 52,155 0.12 

EUNL GY 2,862,262 6.64 

IEAC NA 346,416 0.80 

Other issuers 39,808,987 92.32 

Total value of assets 43,119,847 100.00 
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Table 150: Exposure of more than 5% to each issuer from investments as at 1 January 2023, restated 

Issuer and type of investment Value in EUR Share in % 

ADDIKO BANK 2,802,917 8.27 

Deposits 2,802,917 8.27 

Other issuers 31,089,833 91.73 

Total value of assets 33,892,750 100.00 

 

 
Table 151: Exposure to the custodian and its related parties in respect of investments as at 31 December 2024 

Custodian and related parties by type of investment Value in EUR Share in % 

Cash in the custodian account 518,517 0.88 

Total custodian and related parties 518,517 0.88 

Total value of assets 58,754,993 100.00 

 

 
Table 152: Exposure to the custodian and its related parties in respect of investments as at 31 December 2023, restated 

Custodian and related parties by type of investment Value in EUR Share in % 

Cash in the custodian account 278,873 0.65 

Total custodian and related parties 278,873 0.65 

Total value of assets 43,119,847 100.00 

 

 
Table 153: Exposure to the custodian and its related parties in respect of investments as at 1 January 2023, restated 

Custodian and related parties by type of investment Value in EUR Share in % 

Cash in the custodian account 1,525,187 4.50 

Total custodian and related parties 1,525,187 4.50 

Total value of assets 33,892,750 100.00 

 

 
Table 154: Exposure to individual employers funding PDPZ as at 31 December 2024 

Issuer and type of investment Value in EUR Share in % 

NOVA LJUBLJANSKA BANKA D.D. 518,517 0.88 

Cash 518,517 0.88 

Total employers funding PDPZ 518,517 0.88 

Total value of assets 58,754,993 100.00 

 

 
Table 155: Exposure to individual employers funding PDPZ as at 31 December 2023, restated 

Issuer and type of investment Value in EUR Share in % 

NOVA LJUBLJANSKA BANKA D.D. 272,649 0.63 

Cash 272,649 0.63 

Total employers funding PDPZ 272,649 0.63 

Total value of assets 43,119,847 100.00 
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Table 156: Exposure to individual employers funding PDPZ as at 1 January 2023, restated 

Issuer and type of investment Value in EUR Share in % 

NOVA LJUBLJANSKA BANKA D.D. 1,522,868 4.49 

Cash 1,522,868 4.49 

Triglav DZU d.o.o. 937,031 2.76 

TRIMMEU SV 500,390 1.48 

TRIRAST SV 135,449 0.40 

TRISVET SV 300,144 0.89 

Receivables for participation in management fees 1,048 0.00 

Total employers funding PDPZ 2,459,899 7.26 

Total value of assets 33,892,750 100.00 

 

 
Table 157: Exposure to the operator and its related parties on investments as at 31 December 2024 

Operators and related parties by type of investment         Value in EUR Share in % 

Trigal d.o.o. 136,201 0.23 

TRIGAL AIF SICAV-RAIF 136,201 0.23 

Total operators and their related parties 136,201 0.23 

Total value of assets 58,754,993 100.00 

 

 
Table 158: Exposure to the operator and its related parties on investments as at 31 December 2023, restated 

Operators and related parties by type of investment         Value in EUR Share in % 

Triglav DZU d.o.o. 1 0.00 

Receivables for participation in management fees 1 0.00 

Total operators and their related parties 1 0.00 

Total value of assets 43,119,847 100.00 

 

 
Table 159: Exposure to the operator and its related parties on investments as at 1 January 2023, restated 

Operators and related parties by type of investment         Value in EUR Share in % 

Triglav DZU d.o.o. 937,031 2.76 

TRIMMEU SV 500,390 1.48 

TRIRAST SV 135,449 0.40 

TRISVET SV 300,144 0.89 

Receivables for participation in management fees 1,048 0.00 

Total operators and their related parties 937,031 2.76 

Total value of assets 33,892,750 100.00 

 

The pension fund's assets are partly managed by Zavarovalnica Triglav d.d. and partly by Triglav Skladi d.o.o. As 

at 31 December 2024, Zavarovalnica Triglav d.d. had EUR 15.7 million of assets under management (last year 

EUR 14.6 million), or 26.9% of the net asset value of the fund (last year 34.9%), and Triglav Skladi d.o.o. had EUR 

36.6 million of assets under management as at 31 December 2024 (last year EUR 18.0 million), or 62.5% of the net 

asset value of the fund (last year 43.1%). 
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At the cut-off date, the fund does not have any exposure to venture capital investments. 
 
 
 

 

3.3.7 SIGNIFICANT EVENTS AFTER THE BALANCE SHEET DATE 

 
There were no events to highlight in the period after the balance sheet date. 
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3.4 OPINION OF THE PENSION FUND BOARD 
 
 

OPINION OF THE SKUPNI POKOJNINSKI SKLAD PENSION FUND BOARD 
OF TRIGLAV, POKOJNINSKA DRUŽBA D.D.  

ON THE AUDITED ANNUAL REPORT  
OF THE MEŠANI SKUPNI POKOJNINSKI SKLAD COVER FUND 

 
 
The Pension Fund Board, composed of: 

- Franc Florjančič, policyholders' representative  

- Nuška Vihar Rakovec, employers' representative  

- Bogdan Polanec, employers' representative  

- Zlatko Ratej, policyholders' representative 

- Žan Zeba, policyholders' representative 

 

having read the audited annual report of the Mešani Skupni pokojninski sklad cover fund of Triglav, pokojninska 

družba d.d. for 2024, hereby gives the following 

 

Opinion on the audited annual report 

 

adopted on 10 April 2025: 

1. In 2024, the Pension Fund Board monitored the performance and management of the fund within its terms of 

reference. 

2. The management of the fund operator reported regularly to the Pension Fund Board at its meetings. 

3. The Pension Fund Board notes that the audited annual report contains all the mandatory elements prescribed 

by the Decision on the annual report and interim financial statements of a pension fund constituted as a cover 

fund and a group of cover funds adopted by the Insurance Supervision Agency (Official Journal of the Republic 

of Slovenia, No 79/2013 and 12/2018). The Board notes that the financial statements are prepared in accordance 

with the applicable legislation and international financial reporting standards. 

4. The Pension Fund Board also took note of the Independent Auditor's Report and noted that it had no comments 

to make on the audit reports issued by Deloitte revizija d.o.o., Ljubljana, in accordance with international 

accounting standards on auditing. 

5. The auditor's report shows that the financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial 

position of the Mešani Skupni pokojninski sklad cover fund as at 31 December 2024, and its income statement 

and its cash flows for the year then ended, and comply with the International Financial Reporting Standards as 

adopted by the EU and the Pension and Disability Insurance Act (ZPIZ-2). 

6. In view of the above, the Pension Fund Board has no comments to make on the audited annual report. 

7. The Pension Fund Board concludes that the management and performance of the Mešani Skupni pokojninski 

sklad cover fund have been in accordance with the law, the fund's rules and investment policy. 

 

Ljubljana, 10 April 2025 

Bogdan Polanec 

Vice-Chairman of the Skupni pokojninski sklad Pension Fund Board of 

Triglav, pokojninska družba d.d. 
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3.5 OPINION OF THE ACTUARIAL FUNCTION HOLDER 
 

Opinion of the Actuarial Function Holder on the cover fund: 

Mešani Skupni pokojninski sklad 

 

As the actuarial function holder of Triglav, pokojninska družba d.d., I have actuarially reviewed the calculation of 

the liabilities under pension insurance contracts as at 31 December 2024, the state of the insurance technical 

provisions and the capital adequacy. The management of the pension company is responsible for the company's 

operations and the state of insurance technical provisions. 

I performed the actuarial review in accordance with the Pension and Disability Insurance Act, relevant regulations, 

International Financial Reporting Standards, the Rules on the Actuarial Function in Triglav, pokojninska družba 

d.d. and the fundamental actuarial principles. I am confident that my actuarial review is an appropriate basis for 

the issuance of the opinion of the actuarial function holder. 

Based on the actuarial review carried out, I consider that the information required to calculate the pension 

obligation is appropriate, sufficient and of good quality, and that the pension scheme uses appropriate methods, 

models and assumptions to calculate the pension obligation. Where assumptions have been used, they have 

been reasonably determined on the basis of experience or actuarial judgement. The obligations under pension 

benefit contracts, as established by the pension company, are measured at an appropriate level in relation to the 

pension company's obligations arising under or in connection with the pension benefit contracts. 

The pension company does not have a general policy on pension insurance contracts. The pension company did 

not start any new types of pension insurance contracts during the year. As the actuarial function holder, I am 

involved in the implementation of the risk management system. 

In my opinion, the insurance technical provisions are adequately calculated (including the appropriateness of the 

methods and assumptions used in the calculation) and estimated in accordance with the provisions of the 

decision governing the insurance technical provisions. For each of the three cover funds, the insurance technical 

provisions are considered to be covered by investments. 

The minimum capital requirement is EUR 14,667,289. As the available capital amounts to EUR 65,124,369, the 

pension company meets the capital requirements as of 31 December 2024 and the capital adequacy ratio is 

444%. The proposal to use the balance sheet profit does not reduce the capital adequacy ratio. 

Ljubljana, 9 March 2025 

 

Dejan Širaj, PhD (UK), Chartered Actuary (AlA), full member of SAD, 

Actuarial Function Holder of Triglav, pokojninska družba d.d. 

 



COVER FUND MEŠANI SKUPNI POKOJNINSKI SKLAD 

Audited Annual Report for the Financial Year 
Ended 31 December 2024 

115 

 

 

3.6 APPENDIX TO THE ANNUAL REPORT ACCORDING TO THE 
INSURANCE SUPERVISION AGENCY'S METHODOLOGY 
(UNAUDITED) 

3.6.1 BALANCE SHEET 

 
   

31/12/2024 
31/12/2023 

restated 
1/1/2023 
restated 

Index 

I. ASETS  58,754,993 43,119,847 33,892,750 136,3 

A. Investment property and other real property  
rights 

0 0 0 / 

B. Financial investments 56,957,778 40,615,974 31,265,853 140,2 

 1. Measured at amortised cost, of which  0 2,847,959 / 

  - Loans and deposits 0 0 2,847,959 / 

  - Debt securities 0 0 0 / 

 2. Measured at fair value through other comprehensive 
income, of which 

0 0 0 / 

  - Debt securities 0 0 0 / 

  - Equity securities 0 0 0 / 

 3. Measured at fair value through profit or loss of which 59,957,778 40,615,974 28,417,895 147.6 

  - Debt securities 17,522,855 16,481,903 10,116,597 106.3 

  - Equity securities 39,434,923 24,134,071 18,301,298 163.4 

C. Receivables 978,698 893,666 801,710 109.5 

 1. Receivables from the operator for non-achievement of the 
guaranteed return 

0 0 0 / 

 2. Other receivables 978,698 893,666 801,710 109.5 

D. Cash and cash equivalents 818,517 1,610,207 1,825,187 50.8 

E. Other assets 0 0 0 / 

F. Off-balance sheet assets 0 32,500 32,500 0.0 

 1. Derivative financial instruments 0 0 0 / 

 2. Other off-balance sheet assets 0 32,500 32,500 0.0 

II. LIABILITIES 58,754,993 43,119,847 33,892,750 136.3 

A. Insurance technical provisions 58,570,707 43,010,587 33,661,100 136.2 

 1. Mathematical provisions for net premiums paid 0 0 0 / 

 2. Mathematical provisions for the attributed return of the cover 
fund, of which: 

0 0 0 / 

  - revaluation surplus 0   / 

 3. Provisions for unit-linked policies,  
of which: 

58,570,707 43,010,587 33,661,101 136.2 

  - revaluation surplus 0 0 0 / 

B. Financial liabilities 0 0 0 / 

C. Trade payables 99,790 96,472 44,889 103.4 

 1. Liabilities arising from the purchase of securities and other 
financial instruments 

16,250 0 0 / 

 2. Liabilities to the cover fund operator 57,670 45,020 37,080 128.1 

 3. Liabilities for the payment of surrender values to cover fund 
members 

23,965 50,730 6,632 47.2 

 4. Other trade payables 1,905 723 1,177 263.5 

D. Other liabilities  84,496 12,788 186,761 660.7 

F. Off-balance sheet liabilities 0 32,500 32,500 0.0 

 1. Arising from derivative financial instruments 0 0 0 / 

 2. Arising from guarantees given 0 0 0 / 

 3. Other off-balance sheet liabilities 0 32,500 32,500 0.0 
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3.6.2 INCOME STATEMENT 

 
  2024 2023 

restated 
1/1/2023 
restated Index 

I. Financial income 11,421,242 5,454,688 0 209.4 

 
1. Dividend and share income 373,962 296,787 0 126.0 

 
2. Interest income 406,064 293,392 0 138.4 

 
3. Gains on disposal of investments 28,679 19,818 0 144.7 

 
4. Net gains arising from changes in the fair value of 
investments at fair value through profit or loss 

 
8,357,316 

 
4,797,484 

 
0 

 
174.2 

 
5. Other financial income 2,255,220 47,207 0 4,777.3 

II. Income from investment property 0 0 0 / 

 1. Income from leasing investment property 0 0 0 / 

 2. Gains on disposal of investment property 0 0 0 / 

 3. Net gains arising from changes in fair value of investment 
property recognised at fair value through profit or loss 0 0 0 / 

III. Financial expenses 1,199,472 994,219 0 120.6 

 
1. Interest expenses 0 0 0 / 

 
2. Loss on disposal of investments 10,240 82,114 0 12.5 

 3. Net change in fair value expenses on investments 
recognised at fair value through profit or loss 

 
1,158,645 

 
453,330 

 
0 

 
255,6 

 
4. Other financial expenses 30,587 458,775 0 6.7 

IV. Expenses on investment property 0 0 0 / 

 1. Expenses relating to the management and lease of 
investment property 

0 0 0 / 

 2. Loss on disposal of investment property 0 0 0 / 

 3. Net loss arising from changes in fair value of 
investment property recognised at fair value through 
profit or loss 

0 0 0 / 

V. Investment result (I. + II. - III. - IV.) 10,221,769 4,460,469 0 229.2 

     

VI. Income from payments by the operator for non-achievement of 
the guaranteed return 

0 0 0 / 

VII. Other income 0 0 0 / 

VIII. Expenditure relating to management and operations 555,167 396,300 0 140.1 

 1. Management fee 511,034 372,442 0 137.2 

 2. Expenses relating to the custodian bank 10,732 7,821 0 137.2 

 3. Expenses relating to auditing 0 0 0 / 

 4. Expenses relating to informing the members of the cover 
fund 

6,221 5,330 0 116.7 

 5. Expenses arising from brokerage in connection with the 
purchase and sale of securities 

7,527 2,654 0 283.6 

 6. Other expenses directly chargeable to the cover fund in 
accordance with the management rules 

19,654 8,053 0 244.1 

IX. Other expenses 0 0 0 / 

     

X. Net operating result attributable to policyholders (V. + VI. + VII. - 
VIII. - IX.) 9,666,602 4,064,170 0 237.8 
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3.6.3 PROFIT ATTRIBUTION STATEMENT 
 

 
3.6.3.1 UNIT VALUE ACCOUNT 

 

 

In EUR 2024 
2023 

restated 
1/1/2023 
restated 

Unit value on the first day of the current year 41,916,678 33,661,101 30,923,005 

Units paid in 7,936,418 6,310,190 8,813,147 

Units paid out 948,992 1,024,873 2,738,455 

Net operating result for the year 9,666,602 4,064,169 -3,336,595 

Closing balance of the unit value 58,570,707 43,010,587 33,661,101 

 

 
3.6.3.2 UNIT NUMBER ACCOUNT 

 

 
 

2024 
2023 

restated 
1/1/2023 
restated 

Opening number of units 3,067,908 2,754,777 2,270,793 

Number of units paid in 610,051 502,143 698,326 

Number of units paid out 66,151 83,046 214,342 

Closing number of units 3,611,808 3,173,874 2,754,777 

 

 
3.6.3.3 NOTES TO THE PROFIT ATTRIBUTION STATEMENT 

 
As Triglav PD d.d., , as the manager of the Mešani Skupni pokojninski sklad cover fund, calculates the surrender 

values of the voluntary supplementary pension insurance policies using the units of the cover fund (and not on the 

basis of the member's pro rata share of the cover fund's return), the profit and loss account is divided into two 

accounts, the unit value account and the unit number account. 

 
The statement of movements in unit values shows the opening unit values plus the units paid in and the profit or 

loss of the pension fund less the units paid out, all of which represent the closing unit values. The value of the units 

increased by EUR 15,560,120 or 36.2% in 2024 (previous year: EUR 9,349,485 or 27.8%, as restated). 

 
 

The closing balance of the number of units in the unit number account reflects the opening balance of units plus the 

number of units paid in minus the number of units paid out. The number of units increased by 437,934 or 13.8% in 

2024 (previous year by 419,097 or 15.2%, as restated). 
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3.6.4 CASH FLOW STATEMENT 
 

 

In EUR 2024 
2023 

restated 

1/1/2023 

restated 
     
Index 

Premium income 5,672,110 5,253,861 0 108.0 

Expenses from the payment of surrender values 239,739 170,840 0 140.3 

Receipts from the transfer of members' assets 2,076,610 1,034,480 0 200.7 

From another cover fund in the same group of cover funds 1,584,873 576,907 0 274.7 

Within the same fund to another pension plan 111,317 48,621 0 228.9 

From another cover fund managed by another 
operator 

 
380,421 

 
408,954 

 
0 

 
93.0 

Expenses from transfer of members' assets 660,251 1,008,696 0 65.5 

To another cover fund in the same cover fund group 365,577 762,903 0 47.9 

Within the same fund to another pension plan 119,208 31,103 0 383.3 

To another cover fund managed by another operator 175,465 214,691 0 81.7 

Excess receipts/expenditure on business expansion 6,848,731 5,108,805 0 134.1 

Expenses on the purchase of financial investments 9,013,163 5,417,007 0 166.4 

Other receipts from financial investments (interest, 
dividends…) 

 
1,970,647 

 
551,900 

 
0 

 
357.1 

Expenses for the payment of other liabilities 591,682 458,678 0 129.0 

Excess receipts/expenses from asset 
management 

 
-7,634,198 

 
-5,323,785 

 
0 

 
143.4 

Excess receipts/expenses from business expansion 
and asset management 

 
-785,467 

 
-214,980 

 
0 365.4 

Opening cash balance 1,603,983 1,825,187 1,825,187 87.9 

Closing cash balance 818,517 1,610,207 1,825,187 50.8 
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3.6.5 STATEMENT OF ASSET 

 
Table 160: Statement of assets as at 31 December 2024 

  Limits In EUR Share in % 

1. Share in debt investments 20-50% 17,522,855 29.93 

Investments in units or shares of open-end debt investment funds 
together with investments in transferable debt securities and other 
debt financial instruments 

2. Share in equity investments 35-70% 39,203,409 66.96 

Investments in units or shares of open-ended equity investment funds 
together with investments in equity transferable securities and other 
equity financial instruments 

3. Share in money market instruments 20% 0 0 

Investments in units or shares of open-end money market funds 
together with money market instruments 

4. Share in real property and real property funds 20% 0 0.00 

5. Share in other transferable securities 10% 231,514 0.40 

6. Share in deposits 10% 0 0.00 

7. Additional liquid assets 20% 818,517 1.40 

 Cash and demand deposits    

8. Other  794,412 1.32 

    Receivables and payables     

 TOTAL  58,570,707 100.00 

 
 
 

Table 161: Statement of assets at 31 December 2023, restated 

  Limits In EUR Share in % 

1. Share in debt investments 20-50% 16,652,041 38.70 

Investments in units or shares of open-end debt investment funds 
together with investments in transferable debt securities and other 
debt financial instruments 

2. Share in equity investments 20-60% 23,437,953 54.48 

Investments in units or shares of open-ended equity investment funds 
together with investments in equity transferable securities and other 
equity financial instruments 

3. Share in money market instruments 20% 344,156 0.80 

Investments in units or shares of open-end money market funds 
together with money market instruments 

4. Share in real property and real property funds 20% 0 0.00 

5. Share in other transferable securities 10% 181,824 0.42 

6. Share in deposits 10% 0 0.00 

7. Additional liquid assets 20% 1,610,207 3.74 

 Cash and demand deposits    

8. Other  798,417 1.86 

    Receivables and payables     

 TOTAL  
43,024,598 100.00 
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Table 162: Statement of assets as at 1 January 2023, restated 

  Limits In EUR Share in % 

1. Share in debt investments 20-50% 10,116,597 30.05 

Investments in units or shares of open-end debt investment funds 
together with investments in transferable debt securities and other 
debt financial instruments 

2. Share in equity investments 20-60% 17,575,406 52.21 

Investments in units or shares of open-ended equity investment funds 
together with investments in equity transferable securities and other 
equity financial instruments 

3. Share in money market instruments 20% 553,286 1.64 

Investments in units or shares of open-end money market funds 
together with money market instruments 

4. Share in real property and real property funds 20% 0 0.00 

5. Share in other transferable securities 10% 172,605 0.51 

6. Share in deposits 10% 2,847,960 8.46 

7. Additional liquid assets 20% 1,825,187 5.42 

 Cash and demand deposits    

8. Other  570,060 1.69 

    Receivables and payables     

 TOTAL  33,661,101 100.00 

 
 

 

3.6.5.1 NOTES TO THE STATEMENT OF ASSETS 

 
Table 163: Investment in units of investment funds as a proportion of total assets of the pension fund 

In EUR        31/12/2024 
31/12/2023 

restated 

1/1/2023 

restated 

Total pension fund assets 58,735,737 43,119,847 33,892,750 

Value of investments in units of investment funds 231,514 5,676,953 4,768,484 

Share in % 0.39 13.17 14.07 
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4 DELNIŠKI SKUPNI POKOJNINSKI SKLAD (EQUITY 
MUTUAL PENSION FUND) 

 

4.1 BUSINESS REPORT 
 
 

4.1.1 RELEVANT INFORMATION ABOUT THE OPERATOR 

 
The Delniški Skupni pokojninski sklad cover bond is part of the group of life-cycle cover funds called Skupni 

pokojninski sklad, managed by Triglav, pokojninska družba d.d. The company was entered in the court register at 

the District Court in Ljubljana on 19 December 2000, by decision Srg 2000/15021, under the entry number 

1/34008/00 (then Skupna pensionninska družba d.d., Ljubljana). The company was established for the purpose of 

carrying out the activity of voluntary supplementary pension insurance under the Pension and Disability Insurance 

Act (hereinafter referred to as "ZPIZ-2"). The activity of pension funds is registered in the Court Register. 

 
Company name: Triglav, pokojninska družba, d.d.  

Short company name: Triglav PD, d.d. 

Registered office: Dunajska 22, Ljubljana, Slovenia  

Company registration number: 1584774 

Company tax number: 17849942 

Company's activity code: 65.300, Pension funds activity 

 

The company manages the Skupni pokojninski sklad cover fund group consisting of three life-cycle investment 

policy cover funds - in addition to Delniški Skupni pokojninski sklad, there are also Obvezniški Skupni pokojninski 

sklad z zajamčenim donosom and Mešani Skupni pokojninski sklad. The funds are designed in accordance with the 

collective pension plans PN SK 01, PN SK 03 and PN TPD 04, and the individual pension plans PN SK-02 and PN 

TPD 05. 

 

Organisationally, the company operates under a three-person management board, with 27 employees at 31 

December 2024 (previous year 26). The Supervisory Board is composed of representatives of capital and 

representatives protecting the interests of policyholders. In addition to the Chairman, the Supervisory Board has six 

other members (at the cut-off date of the previous year there were seven other members in addition to the 

Chairman). The company has a Pension Fund Committee with five members. 

 

4.1.2 COVER FUND INFORMATION 

 
a. Cover fund name: Delniški Skupni pokojninski sklad 

Cover fund short name: Delniški 

Cover fund manager: Triglav, pokojninska družba, d.d., Dunajska 22, Ljubljana 

Pension Fund Board members' names: Bogdan Polanec, Franci Florjančič, Zlatko Ratej, Nuška Vihar 

Rakovec and Žan Zeba 

 

b. Website where the data and information referred to in Article 253 of ZPIZ-2 are published: 
www.triglavpokojnine.si 
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c. The Delniški Skupni pokojninski sklad cover fund is part of the Skupni pokojninski sklad life-cycle cover 

fund group, which is the provider of five pension plans. These are the Collective Supplementary Life-Cycle 

Pension Plan PN SK 01, the Collective Supplementary Life-Cycle Pension Plan PN SK 03, the Collective 

Supplementary Life-Cycle Pension Plan PN TPD 04, the Individual Supplementary Life-Cycle Pension Plan 

PN SK-02 and the Individual Supplementary Life-Cycle Pension Plan PN TPD 05. The equity fund is 

intended for members belonging to the age group who have not yet reached the age of 50. The investment 

policy is adapted to the age structure of the members and the risk of the fund is adjusted accordingly. 

Voluntary supplementary pension insurance in the Delniški Skupni pokojninski sklad cover fund is a form 

of insurance where the insured person fully assumes the investment risk on the net premium paid. 

 
The PN SK 01 pension plan was approved by the Minister responsible for Labour, Family and Social Affairs 

on 16 November 2000. The last amendment was approved on 1 July 2021. The pension plan was entered 

in the register of pension plans with the Tax Administration of the Republic of Slovenia on 22 December 

2000. 

 
The PN SK-02 pension plan was approved by the Minister responsible for Labour, Family and Social Affairs 

on 23 December 2002. The last amendment was approved on 1 July 2021. The pension plan was entered 

in the register of pension plans with the Tax Administration of the Republic of Slovenia on 23 December 

2002. 

 
The PN SK 03 pension plan was approved by the Minister responsible for Labour, Family and Social Affairs 

on 8 December 2004. The last amendment was approved on 1 July 2021. The pension plan was entered 

in the register of pension plans with the Tax Administration of the Republic of Slovenia on 22 December 

2004. 

 

The PN TPD 04 pension plan was approved by the Minister responsible for Labour, Family and Social 

Affairs on 23 November 2020. The pension plan was entered in the register of pension plans with the Tax 

Administration of the Republic of Slovenia on 25 January 2021. 

 

The PN TPD 05 pension plan was approved by the Minister responsible for Labour, Family and Social 

Affairs on 18 November 2020. The pension plan was entered in the register of pension plans with the Tax 

Administration of the Republic of Slovenia on 25 January 2021. 

 

On 17 December 2015, we received consent from the Insurance Supervision Agency to the Management 

Rules for the Skupni pokojninski sklad cover fund group and, on 21 December 2022, to the latest 

amendments to the Management Rules. The amendments entered into force on 1 February 2023. 

 
d. The investment objective of the Delniški Skupni pokojninski sklad is to achieve above-average long-term 

capital growth, based on capital gains, dividends and interest received. 

The fund is managed using an active investment policy, which means that the composition of investments 

is adjusted to the conditions of the financial markets. 

 

The equity fund is intended to have between 0% and 30% of its assets invested in low-risk investments. 

Low-risk investments consist of cash, cash deposits, money market instruments and debt securities issued 
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by the Republic of Slovenia, the Bank of Slovenia, an EU Member State or an OECD Member State or an 

international financial organisation, or an organisation guaranteed by one of these entities. Low-risk 

investments also include units or shares of open-end or closed-end investment funds that invest 

predominantly in such debt securities or money market instruments. 

 
It will have a minimum of 40% of its assets invested in high-risk investments. High-risk investments are 

equity securities and shares or units of closed-end and open-end investment funds investing predominantly 

in equity securities, real property, derivatives and other alternative investments; high-risk investments are 

also investments in venture capital and debt securities of issuers rated below investment grade, and 

closed-end or open-end investment funds investing predominantly in such debt securities. The investments 

of the cover fund will not be geographically or sectorally restricted. 

 
The total exposure of the cover fund to units or shares of open-end and closed-end investment funds and 

units of European long-term investment funds, social entrepreneurship funds and European venture capital 

funds may represent up to a maximum of 70% of the assets of the cover fund. 

 
Investments in units or shares of open-end equity investment funds, together with investments in equity 

transferable securities and other equity financial instruments, may represent a maximum of 30% of the 

assets of the cover fund. 

 
Investments in units or shares of open-end equity investment funds, together with investments in equity 

transferable securities and other equity financial instruments, may represent a minimum of 40% and a 

maximum of 80% of the assets of the cover fund. 

 
Investments in units or shares of open-end money market funds, together with money market instruments, 

may represent a maximum of 15% of the assets of the cover fund. 

 
The investment objectives, strategy and investment policies are described in more detail in the 

Management Rules for the Skupni pokojninski sklad cover fund group, which are available on the 

company's website. 
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Line chart of generated return – Delniški 
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e.  The line chart of the return generated on the last day of each quarter in 2023 and 2024 – the chart shows 

the cumulative three-month return on the last day of the quarter as a percentage: 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 31/03/23 30/06/23 30/09/23 31/12/23 31/03/24 30/06/24 30/09/24 31/12/24 

 DELNIŠKI 4.86% 9.43% 7.94% 14.59% 12.23% 18.71% 15.93% 25.42% 

 
 

 

f. Actual return of the Delniški Skupni pokojninski sklad cover fund in 2024 

The achieved return of the equity pension fund in 2024 is 25.4% (14.6% in 2023). The equity pension 

fund does not provide a guarantee of return. 

 
g. Data on the number and changes in the number and composition of the membership during 2024, i.e: 

- Number of members of the cover fund by sex and age (within a five-year range) on the first and 

last day of 2024: 

Table 164: Number of members of the equity fund by sex and age (five-year range) as at the last day of 2024 

Age up to 25 26-30 31-35 36-40 41-45 46-50 51-55 56-60 61-65 above 65 Total 

Men 917 2,259 2,514 2,558 2,489 916 0 0 0 0 0 

Women 224 900 1,247 1,377 1,467 518 0 0 0 0 0 

Total 1,141 3,159 3,761 3,935 3,956 1,434 0 0 0 0 17,386 

 
 

 
Table 165: Number of members of the equity fund by sex and age (five-year range) on the first day of 2024, restated 

Age up to 25 26-30 31-35 36-40 41-45 46-50 51-55 56-60 61-65 above 65 Total 

Men 856 1,969 2,108 2,070 2,048 251 0 0 0 0 9,302 

Women 216 776 1,100 1,152 1,214 124 0 0 0 0 4,582 

Total 1,072 2,745 3,208 3,222 3,262 375 0 0 0 0 13,884 

 

 
Table 166: Number of members of the equity fund by sex and age (five-year range) on the first day of 2023, restated 

Age up to 25 26-30 31-35 36-40 41-45 46-50 51-55 56-60 61-65 above 65 Total 

Men 902 1,974 2,080 1,924 1,758 185 0 0 0 0 8,823 

Women 210 755 1,045 1,055 962 97 0 0 0 0 4,124 

Total 1,112 2,729 3,125 2,979 2,720 282 0 0 0 0 12,947 
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- Number of members who have retained the rights from the paid-in funds in their personal 

account at the end of 2024: 4,777 (previous year: 3,658, restated); 

- Number of new members in 2024: 2.696 (previous year 2.805, restated); 

- Number of regular and extraordinary terminations in 2024: 117 (previous year 79, restated); 

- Number of members who transfer their assets to another pension fund in 2024: 84 (previous 

year 45, restated); 

- Number of members who transferred to the fund from another pension fund in 2024: 155 

(previous year 181, restated). 

 
h. The equity fund is mainly exposed to equity investments, which makes it mostly dependent on the 

movements of global equity markets, which recorded high positive returns in 2024. The cover fund 

recorded a return of 25.42% in 2024 and an annual return of 14.59% in 2023. 

 
i. The assets of the cover fund are divided into equal units. The product of the number of all units of the 

cover fund and the unit value of the cover fund represents the net asset value of the cover fund. The assets 

of a member's personal account are held in number of units. The product of the number of units in the 

personal account and the unit value of the cover fund represents the net asset value of the member. The 

cover fund operator calculates the surrender values of the voluntary supplementary pension insurance 

policy using the units of the cover fund, as shown in the following paragraph. 

j. Presentation of unit values: 

 
Table 167: Unit value for 2024 

 

Unit value in EUR Number of units Net asset value in EUR 

1/1/2024 16,3232 2,463,612 40,214,030 

31/12/2024 20,4720 3,335,851 68,291,544 

Change in 2024 in % 25.42 35.40 69.82 

 
 

Table 168: Unit value for 2023 

 
Unit value in EUR Number of units Net asset value in EUR 

1/1/2023 14,2445 1,922,624 27,386,954 

31/12/2023 16,3232 2,463,612 40,214,191 

Change in 2023 in % 14.59 28.14 46.84 

 

 

k. Under the pension plans and the management rules, the fund operator is entitled to entry charges of up to 

3% of the premium paid. Exit charges in the event of an extraordinary termination are calculated at 1% of 

the amount of the member's personal account at the time of the extraordinary termination. In the event of 

a regular termination, no exit charges apply. Management charges are capped at 1% of the average annual 

net asset value of the cover fund, subject to the possibility for the operator to charge a management charge 

at the end of each month equal to one-twelfth of the annual management fee on the assets of the pension 

fund on the last day of the month. The operator is not entitled to reimbursement of other expenses charged 

to the assets of the cover fund. 
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l. Other costs that may be charged directly to the cover fund include the costs of informing members 

and costs directly related to the acquisition and disposal of the fund's assets. 

 
m. The operator pays the costs of the custodian bank's operations to the pension fund. The fee for the 

provision of these services is set in each contract between the operator and the authorised custodian – 

since the entry into force of the detailed management rules of the Delniški Skupni pokojninski sklad cover 

fund, it is up to a maximum of 0.025% of the average annual net asset value of the cover fund. It is 

calculated and paid in twelfths per month. 

 
n. The custodian is not entitled to reimbursement of other expenses charged to the assets of the cover fund. 

 
 

 

4.1.3 SELECTED ACCOUNTING AND FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE INDICATORS 
 

 
4.1.3.1 PERFORMANCE INDICATORS 

 
Table 169: Selected accounting and financial performance indicators 

In 
EUR 

 
INDICATORS 

 
2024 

 
2023 

1/1/2023 

restated 

 Net profit of the cover fund for the accounting 
period 

14,938,597 4,663,972 0 

 
Average net asset value of the cover fund * 56,883,430 35,514,580 26,402,223 

1 Return on the net assets of the cover fund 26,26 13,13 - 

 Operating costs ** 746,439 487,238 0 
 

Average net asset value of the cover fund * 56,883,430 35,514,580 26,402,223 

2 Operating cost indicator 1,31 1,37 - 

 Operating costs ** 746,439 487,238 0 

 Contributions or premiums 11,622,094 9,330,729 0 

3 Operating expenses as % of premium paid 6,42 5,22 - 

 Premium paid in the current year 11,622,094 9,330,729 0 

 Premium paid in the previous year 7,914,324 7,304,130 0 

4 Growth in premium paid in (index) 146,85 127,75 - 

 Accrued surrender values 647,375 506,233 0 

 Number of surrender value accounts 117 77 0 

5 Average surrender value paid (in EUR) 5,533 6,574,45 - 

* The average net asset value of the cover fund is the arithmetic mean of the net asset value of the cover fund on the last day of each month of the 

financial year. 

** Operating expenses include the accrued expenses of the operator, expenses related to the custodian bank and other expenses directly charged to 

the cover fund in accordance with the management rules. 
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4.1.3.2 NOTES TO PERFORMANCE INDICATORS 

 
The net result of the Delniški Skupni pokojninski sklad cover fund was positive in 2024 at EUR 14,938,597 (also 

positive in 2023 at EUR 4,663,972, restated), with a return on net assets of 26.3% (previous year 13.1%, restated). 

 
The operating expenses of the fund, which include the accrued expenses of the operator, the expenses related to 

the custodian bank, the expenses related to informing the members and the expenses related to the acquisition 

and disposal of the fund's assets, amounted to EUR 746,439 (previous year: EUR 487,238, restated), which 

represents a decrease of 1.3% (previous year: 1.4%, restated) in relation to the average net asset value of the 

pension fund (previous year: 1.4%, restated). 

 

 

4.1.4 EVENTS AFTER THE BALANCE SHEET DATE 

 
There were no events to highlight in the period after the balance sheet date. 
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4.2 STATEMENT OF RESPONSIBILITY OF THE OPERATOR'S 
MANAGEMENT 

 

 
The Management Board of Triglav, pokojninska družba d.d. hereby approves the financial statements of the Delniški 

Skupni pokojninski sklad cover fund for the financial year ended 31 December 2024, the notes to the financial 

statements and the accounting policies applied. 

 
The Management Board confirms that the appropriate accounting policies have been applied consistently in the 

preparation of the financial statements, that the accounting estimates have been made on the basis of prudence 

and good management and that the financial statements give a true and fair view of the state of the pension fund's 

assets and of the results of its operations for the year 2024. 

 
The Management Board is responsible for the preparation of the annual report and for keeping proper accounting 

records, for taking appropriate steps to safeguard the assets and other resources, and certifies that the financial 

statements and notes have been prepared on a going concern basis and in accordance with applicable law and 

International Financial Reporting Standards as adopted by the European Union. 

 
 

 
Ljubljana, 31 March 2025 
 
 
 
Vida Šeme Hočevar Peter Krassnig  Aljoša Uršič 
 

    Member of the Management Board Member of the Management Board President of the Management Board 
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4.3 FINANCIAL REPORT 

4.3.1 FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

4.3.1.1 STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION 
 

In EUR Note 31/12/2024 
31/12/2023 

     restated 

1/1/2023 

restated 

ASSETS 4.3.5.1.1 68,431,257 42,977,031 28,459,466 

Financial investments 4.3.5.1.1.1 66,245,781 40,947,930 26,600,961 

- at fair value through profit or loss 4.3.5.1.1.1.1 66,245,781 40,947,930 24,804,103 

- at amortised cost 4.3.5.1.1.1.2 0 0 1,796,860 

Receivables and other assets 4.3.5.1.1.2 1,464,924 1,284,353 912,806 

Cash and cash equivalents 4.3.5.1.1.3 720,551 744,748 945,699 

LIABILITIES 4.3.5.1.2 68,431,257 42,977,031 28,459,466 

Liabilities to members – insurance technical 
provisions 

4.3.5.1.2 68,291,561 42,903,463 28,326,156 

Trade and other payables 4.3.5.1.2 139,696 73,568 133,311 

 
Significant accounting policies and notes to the accounts are an integral part of the financial statements. 

 

4.3.1.2 INCOME STATEMENT 

In EUR        Note 2024 
2023 

restated 

1/1/2023 

restated 

Financial income 4.3.5.2.1 17,614,669 6,312,036 0 

Dividend income 
 571,459 374,962 0 

Interest income 
 83,956 132,956 0 

Gains on disposals of investments 
 39,131 23,372 0 

Revaluation financial income 
 13,988,781 5,776,459 0 

Other financial income 
 2,931,341 4,286 0 

Financial expenses 4.3.5.2.2 2,058,332 1,266,471 0 

Losses on disposals of investments 
 21,493 107,564 0 

Revaluation financial expenses 
 2,036,839 1,158,908 0 

Other financial expenses 
 0 0 0 

Investment return 4.3.5.2.3 15,556,337 5,045,564 0 

Management fee 4.3.5.2.4 555,919 346,355 0 

Expenses related to the custodian bank 4.3.5.2.5 11,674 7,273 0 

Other expenses 4.3.5.2.6 50,146 27,964 0 

Result from fund management 
 

-617,740 -381,593 0 

NET OPERATING RESULT 
 14,938,597 4,663,972 0 

 
Significant accounting policies and notes to the accounts are an integral part of the financial statements. 
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4.3.1.3  3.3.1.3 CASH FLOW STATEMENT 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
expansion 

 
 
 
 
 

 
management 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

4.3.2 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 
 

 
4.3.2.1 DECLARATION OF COMPLIANCE 

 
The management of the company approved the 2024 financial statements of the equity cover fund, which is part of 

the Skupni pokojninski sklad cover fund group, on 10 March 2025. The financial statements have been prepared In 

accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards as adopted by the EU (IFRS), with interpretations 

adopted by the International Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee, and also adopted by the European 

Union (EU). 

 

4.3.2.2 BASIS FOR THE PREPARATION OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

 
The financial statements are prepared on the historical cost basis, except for investments valued at fair value 

through profit or loss and liabilities under contracts with members, which are measured at fair value. 

2024 2023  1/1/2023 

In EUR          Note     restated    restated 

Premium income 11,225,829 8,954,805 0 

Expenses from the payment of surrender values 94,255 54,699 0 

Receipts from the transfer of members' assets 2,080,227 1,305,933 0 

From another cover fund in the same group of  
cover funds 

1,251,734 316,372 0 

Within the same fund to another pension plan 14,045 49,430 0 

From another cover fund managed by another  
operator 

814,447 940,131 0 

Expenses from transfer of members' assets 434,741 649,359 0 

To another cover fund in the same cover fund group 261,804 478,928 0 

Within the same fund to another pension plan -67,925 35,174 0 

To another cover fund managed by another  

operator 
240,861 135,257 0 

Excess receipts/expenditure on business 
4.3.5.3

 
12,777,059 9,556,680 0 

Expenses on the purchase of financial investments 15,654,339 9,729,418 0 

Other receipts from financial investments (interest, 
dividends, etc.) 3,592,120 443,569 0 

Expenses for the payment of other liabilities 699,220 471,782 0 

Excess receipts/expenses from asset 
4.3.5.3

 
-12,761,439 -9,757,631 0 

Excess receipts/expenses from business  

expansion and asset management 
15,620 -200,951 0 

Opening cash balance 704,931 945,699 945,699 

Closing cash balance 720,551 744,748 945,699 
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The accounting policies set out below have been consistently applied in the preparation of the 2024 financial 

statements. There have been no changes to the accounting policies in 2024. 

 
For the 2023 comparative period, a restatement has been made for the preparation of the financial statements and 

disclosures. As at 31 January 2024, the Triglav pokojnine+ group of life-cycle funds was merged into the Skupni 

pokojninski sklad cover fund group, and therefore the retrospective method was applied in the preparation of the 

financial statements, whereby the figures for the comparative period were also restated as if the merger had already 

taken place in the past. 

. 
 

 

4.3.2.3 STANDARDS, AMENDMENTS AND INTERPRETATIONS THAT ARE NOT 
YET EFFECTIVE AND HAVE NOT BEEN EARLY APPLIED BY THE 
COMPANY 

 
New and revised IFRS accounting standards effective in the current year 

 

In the current year, Triglav, pokojninska družba d.d. has applied several amendments to IFRS accounting standards 

issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB) and adopted by the EU, which are mandatory for 

the reporting period beginning on or after 1 January 2024. The adoption did not have a material impact on the 

disclosures or amounts presented in these financial statements. 

 

Standard Title 

Amendments to IAS 1 Classification of liabilities as current or non-current and non-current liabilities with 

covenants 

Amendments to IAS 7 and IFRS 7 Supplier financial arrangements 

Amendments to IFRS 16 Lease obligation on sale and leaseback 

 
New and revised IFRS accounting standards adopted by the EU but not yet in force 

 

At the date of approval of these financial statements, Triglav, pokojninska družba d.d. does not apply the following 

revised IFRS accounting standards issued by the IASB and adopted by the EU but not yet effective: 

 

Standard Title Effective date 

Amendments to IAS 21 Lack of currency convertibility 1 January 2025 

 
New and amended IFRS accounting standards issued but not adopted by the EU 

 

Currently, IFRS as adopted by the EU do not differ significantly from IFRS as adopted by the International 

Accounting Standards Board (IASB), with the exception of the following new standards and amendments to existing 

standards that have not been adopted by the EU as at 31 March 2025: 



COVER FUND DELNIŠKI SKUPNI POKOJNINSKI SKLAD 

Audited Annual Report for the Financial Year 
Ended 31 December 2024 

132 

 

 

 

Standard Title EU adoption status 

Amendments to IFRS 9 

and IFRS 7 

Changes in classification and measurement of 

financial instruments 

(Effective date specified by the IASB: 1 January 2026) 

Not yet adopted in the EU 

Amendments to IFRS 9 

and IFRS 7 

Nature-dependent electricity contracts  

(Effective date specified by the IASB: 1 January 2026) 

Not yet adopted in the EU 

Amendments to IFRS 1, 
IFRS 7, IAS 9, IFRS 10 
and IAS 7 

Annual Improvements to IFRS Accounting Standards - 

11th Edition 

(Effective date specified by the IASB: 1 January 2026) 

Not yet adopted in the EU 

IFRS 18 Presentation and disclosures in financial statements 

(Effective date specified by the IASB: 1 January 2027) 

Not yet adopted in the EU 

IFRS  19 Subsidiaries without public accountability: disclosures 

(Effective date specified by the IASB: 1 January 2027) 

Not yet adopted in the EU 

IFRS 14 Statutory deferral of payment of invoices 

(Effective date specified by the IASB: 1 January 2016) 

The European Commission has 

decided not to start the process of 

adopting this transitional standard 

and to wait for the final standard 

Amendments to IFRS 10 

and IAS 28 

Sale or contribution of assets between an investor and its 

associate or joint venture, and subsequent amendments 

(the IASB has indefinitely delayed the effective date, but 

early application is permitted) 

The validation process is postponed 

indefinitely until the research project 

on the equity method is completed 

 
Triglav, pokojninska družba d.d. does not expect the adoption of the above standards in future periods to have a 

material impact on the financial statements of the Mešani Skupni pokojninski sklad cover fund. 

 

Accounting for the risk exposure of a portfolio of financial assets and liabilities, the principles of which have not 

been adopted by the EU, remains unregulated. Triglav, pokojninska družba d.d. estimates that accounting for the 

risk exposure of its portfolio of financial assets and liabilities in accordance with IAS 39 Financial Instruments: 

Recognition and Measurement would not have a material impact on the financial statements if it were 

implemented at the balance sheet date. 

 

 
Brief description of the new and amended standards 

 
 

IFRS 18 Presentation and Disclosures in Financial Statements, issued by the IASB on 9 April 2024, will replace 

IAS 1 Presentation of Financial Statements. The standard introduces three sets of new requirements to improve 

companies' reporting of financial performance and give investors a better basis for analysing and comparing 

companies. The main changes in the new standard compared to IAS 1 are: (a) the introduction of categories. 

(operating, investing, financing, income taxes and discontinued operations) and the inclusion of subtotals in the 

income statement; (b) the introduction of requirements to improve aggregation and disaggregation; and (c) the 

introduction of disclosures about performance measures determined by management in the notes to the financial 

statements. 

 

IFRS 19 Subsidiaries Without Public Accountability: Disclosures, issued by the IASB on 9 May 2024. The 
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standard reduces the disclosure requirements for subsidiaries when applying IFRS accounting standards in their 

financial statements. IFRS 19 is optional for subsidiaries that meet certain conditions and sets out disclosure 

requirements for subsidiaries that choose to apply it. 

 
Amendments to IFRS 16 Leases – Lease Liability in a Sale-Leaseback issued by the IASB on 22 September 

2022. The amendments to IFRS 16 require a vendor-lessee to subsequently measure a lease liability arising from 

a sale-leaseback by not recognising any amount of gain or loss relating to the right-of-use retained by the vendor-

lessee. The new requirements do not preclude a vendor-lessee from recognising in profit or loss a gain or loss 

relating to the partial or complete cancellation of a lease. 

 
Amendments to IAS 1 Presentation of Financial Statements - Classification of Liabilities as Current or Non-

current, issued by the IASB on 23 January 2020, and Amendments to IAS 1 Presentation of Financial 

Statements – Non-current Liabilities with Contingent Liabilities, issued by the IASB on 31 October 2022. The 

amendments issued in January 2020 provide a more general approach to the classification of liabilities under IAS 

1 based on contractual arrangements in place at the reporting date. The amendments issued in October 2022 clarify 

how conditions that an entity must satisfy within 12 months of the reporting period affect the classification of liabilities 

and specify that both amendments are to be applied for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2024. 

 
Amendments to IAS 7 Cash Flow Statement and IFRS 7 Financial Instruments: Disclosures – Vendor 

Financing Arrangements, issued by the IASB on 25 May 2023. The amendments add disclosure requirements 

and 'signposts' within existing disclosure requirements to provide qualitative and quantitative information about 

vendor financing arrangements. 

 
Amendments to IAS 21 The Effects of Changes in Foreign Exchange Rates – Lack of Convertibility of a 

Currency, issued by the IASB on 15 August 2023. The amendments provide guidance on determining when a 

currency is convertible and how to determine the exchange rate when a currency is not convertible. 

 
Amendments to IFRS 9 and IFRS 7 – Changes to Classification and Measurement of Financial Instruments, 

issued by the IASB on 30 May 2024. The amendments clarify the classification of financial assets that have 

characteristics related to environmental, social and governance (ESG) considerations. The amendments also clarify 

the derecognition date of a financial asset or financial liability and introduce additional disclosure requirements for 

investments in equity instruments designated as at fair value through other comprehensive income and for 

disclosures relating to financial instruments with contingent features. 

 

Amendments to IFRS 9 and IFRS 7 Nature-Dependent Electricity Contracts, issued by the IASB on 18 

December 2024. The own-use requirements in IFRS 9 are amended to include factors that an entity should consider 

when applying IFRS 9:2.4 to contracts for the purchase and off-take of electricity from renewable sources whose 

generation is nature-dependent. The hedge accounting requirements in IFRS 9 are amended to permit an entity 

that uses a nature-dependent renewable electricity contract with specified characteristics as a hedging instrument 

to designate a variable volume of forecast electricity transactions as the hedged item if certain criteria are met and 

to measure the hedged item using the same volume assumptions as those used for the hedging instrument.  
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Amendments to IFRS 7 and IFRS 19 introduce disclosure requirements for electricity contracts that depend on the 

nature of the specified features. 

 

 
Amendments to IFRS 1, IFRS 7, IFRS 9, IFRS 10 and IAS 7 – Annual Improvements to IFRS Accounting 

Standards – 11th Edition, issued by the IASB on 18 July 2024. They include clarifications, simplifications, 

corrections and amendments in the following areas: (a) hedge accounting for first-time adopters (IFRS 1); (b) 

derecognition gain or loss (IFRS 7); and (c) disclosure of the deferred difference between fair value and transaction 

price (IFRS 7); (d) introductory and credit risk disclosures (IFRS 7); (e) a lessee's derecognition of a lease liability 

(IFRS 9); (f) transaction price (IFRS 9); (g) the determination of the 'de facto agent' (IFRS 10); (h) the cost method 

(IAS 7). 

 

 
IFRS 14 Statutory Deferrals of Invoices, issued by the IASB on 30 January 2014. The objective of the standard 

is to enable first-time adopters that currently recognise statutory deferrals of invoices under previous SSRN to 

continue to do so on transition to IFRSs. 

 

 
Amendments to IFRS 10 Consolidated Financial Statements and IAS 28 Investments in Associates and Joint 

Ventures – Sale or Contribution of Assets between an Investor and its Associate or Joint Venture, issued by 

the IASB on 11 September 2014. The amendments address the divergence between the requirements under IAS 

28 and IFRS 10 and clarify that the extent to which gain or loss is recognised in a transaction with an associate or 

in a joint venture depends on whether the assets sold or contributed constitute a business entity. 

 
 
 

 

4.3.3 ACCOUNTING POLICIES 
 

 
4.3.3.1 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES AND JUDGEMENTS 

 
The balance sheet items where management estimates and judgements have the greatest influence are mainly 

those related to the valuation of non-marketable investments and impairments of financial assets. 

 

 

4.3.3.2 FINANCIAL INVESTMENTS 

 
Financial investments are those investments held by a cover fund to increase its financial income through the returns 

arising from them. Purchases and sales of investments are recognised on the trade date (transaction date), i.e. the 

date on which the cover fund commits to acquire or dispose of the investment. 
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4.3.3.2.1 3.3.3.2.1 FINANCIAL ASSETS 

 
Financial assets are valued in accordance with IFRS 9 and are classified according to: 

- a business model for managing financial assets; 

- the characteristics of their contractual cash flows. 

 
The determination of business models was made assuming the most likely scenarios for the use of financial 

instruments, which means that so-called "worst-case" scenarios are not taken into account. 

 
In the time since the introduction of the standard, the need to update the business model has become apparent. 

We updated the business model for the mixed and equity cover fund as it became clear that under the management 

rules we may place funds in non-tradable cash deposits which should be classified as held-to-maturity (AC) under 

IFRS9. As we did not have these investments specifically identified in the business models, we extended the model 

by collecting contractual cash flows: deposits with the purpose of collecting contractual cash flows. 

Table 170: Business models and categories of financial instruments 

BUSINESS MODEL MEASUREMENT GROUP 

Held to collect contractual cash flows Financial assets measured at amortised cost 
(AC) 

Both held to collect and for sale 
Financial assets at fair value through 
comprehensive income (FVOCI) 

“Other” 

 Trading 

 Asset management on a fair value basis 

 Maximising cash flows through sales 

Financial assets at fair value through profit or 
loss (FVPL) 

 

The company uses the following two business models for the purposes of accounting for the Delniški Skupni 

pokojninski sklad cover fund: 

- Collecting contractual cash flows; and 

- “Other”. 
 
 

The categories of financial assets classified according to the business model of the Delniški Skupni pokojninski sklad 
cover fund are as follows: 

- Financial assets measured at amortised cost (AC); 

- Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss (FVPL); 

- Loans and receivables. 

 

Investments for which fair value is determined are classified into the following levels:  

Level 1: 

This category includes prices: 

- that are based solely on directly observable data and without the use of indirectly observable data (only 
prices that relate directly to the security are used); 

- where the proportion of binding quotes must be at least 90%; 

- where there must be at least 3 binding quotes, which must not be more than one day old. 
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Level 2: 

This category includes prices: 

- that are largely based on directly observable data and where the percentage of indirectly observable data 

must not exceed 10%; 

- where market inputs may be used for directly or indirectly identical or similar assets (e.g. the basis for 

valuation is the yield curve for comparable financial assets of similar maturity and credit risk); 

- where there must be at least 4 quotes, which must not be older than 15 days. 

Level 3: 
This category includes prices that do not meet the above conditions. 

 
 

 

4.3.3.2.1.1 INVESTMENTS AT AMORTISED COST 

 
A financial asset is measured at amortised cost if both of the following conditions are met: 

• the financial asset is held within a business model that has as its objective the holding of financial assets 

for the purpose of receiving contractual cash flows; and 

• the contractual terms of the financial asset give rise to cash flows that are solely repayments of principal 

and interest on the principal outstanding (the SPPI test). 

 

 

4.3.3.2.1.2 INVESTMENTS AT FAIR VALUE THROUGH PROFIT OR LOSS 

 
A financial asset is measured at fair value through profit or loss: 

• if it is a debt instrument and does not fall into one of the measurement categories above; 

• if it is an equity instrument and does not fall within the fair value through other comprehensive income 

measurement category; 

• if it eliminates or significantly reduces a measurement or recognition inconsistency ('accounting mismatch') 

that would otherwise result from measuring assets or recognising the related gains and losses on different 

bases; 

• if it is a derivative. 

 

4.3.3.3 RECEIVABLES AND OTHER ASSETS 

 
Trade receivables are non-derivative financial assets with fixed or determinable payments that are not quoted on 

an exchange market. They are carried at initial recognition at the amounts recognised in the relevant documents, 

assuming that they will be repaid. They are carried at recoverable amount until the balance sheet date. 

 

4.3.3.4 CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 

 
Cash represents book money in bank accounts that can be used for payments, while cash equivalents represent 

demand deposits. There are no automatic borrowings arranged within the cover funds' transaction accounts. The 

carrying amount of a cash asset is equal to its initial nominal value. 
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4.3.3.5 LIABILITIES TO MEMBERS – INSURANCE TECHNICAL PROVISIONS 

 
In order to carry out the accumulation of funds under the collective pension plans PN SK 01, PN SK 03 and PN 

TPD 04 (added on 1 February 2024 with the acquisition of KSŽC Triglav pokojnine+ group) and under the individual 

pension plans PN SK-02 and PN TPD 05 (added on 1 February 2024 with the acquisition of KSŽC Triglav 

pokojnine+ group), the life-cycle cover fund for the accumulation period Skupni pokojninski sklad was created as of 

1 January 2016. The Skupni pokojninski sklad life-cycle pension fund is made up of three funds: Obvezniški Skupni 

pokojninski sklad z zajamčenim donosom (guaranteed fund), Mešani Skupni pokojninski sklad (mixed fund) and 

Delniški Skupni pokojninski sklad (equity fund). In the guaranteed fund, the company bears the risk of the monthly 

accrual of the guaranteed return, while in the mixed and equity funds the investment risk is borne by the members. 

 

The required coverage of these funds is shown as a liability in the technical provisions made. The method of 

calculating such liabilities is the same for all insurance schemes (both those under collective voluntary 

supplementary pension schemes and those under individual voluntary supplementary pension schemes). The 

technical provisions are calculated using the retrospective method. The calculation method takes into account actual 

contributions, accrued expenses that may be charged to the funds in accordance with the fund management rules, 

withdrawals and accrued income in the period up to the valuation date. The technical provisions must always be 

made in an amount sufficient to cover all foreseeable liabilities arising from the financial contracts entered into. Their 

calculation and their sufficiency must be verified by a chartered actuary, who must give a written quarterly and 

annual opinion thereon. 

 
 

 

4.3.3.6 TRADE PAYABLES AND OTHER LIABILITIES 

 
Current and non-current liabilities of all types are recognised at initial recognition at the amounts recognised in the 

relevant documents, assuming that creditors demand repayment. Liabilities are subsequently increased by imputed 

returns (interest, other remuneration) for which there is an agreement with the creditor. Liabilities are reduced by 

amounts repaid and any other settlements agreed with the creditor. 

 

 

4.3.3.7 CONTINGENT ASSETS AND LIABILITIES 

 
A contingent liability is a possible obligation that arises from past events and whose existence is confirmed only by 

the occurrence or non-occurrence of one or more uncertain future events that are not wholly within the entity's 

control. 

 

Contingent assets and liabilities include commitments to purchase shares in alternative funds, which were set out 

in the purchase agreement. The alternative fund issuer decides on the contributions. 

 

 

4.3.3.8 FINANCIAL INCOME 

 

Financial income comprises dividend income, interest income, gains on disposals of investments, revaluation financial 

income and other financial income of pension funds. 
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Revaluation financial income arises when the fair value of investments measured at fair value through profit or loss 

is higher than their last fair value. 

 
Dividend income is recognised in the income statement when the right to receive the dividend is established. 

 
 

 

4.3.3.9 FINANCIAL EXPENSES 

 
Financial expenses are divided into losses on disposals of investments, revaluation financial expenses and other 

financial expenses of pension funds. 

 
Revaluation financial expenses arise when the fair value of investments measured at fair value through profit or 

loss is less than their last fair value. Also included is the measured expected loss under IFRS 9 of those investments 

measured at amortised cost. 

 

 

4.3.3.10 MANAGEMENT FEE 

 
The management fee line reflects the management costs that may be charged to pension funds. These are capped 

at 1% of the average annual net asset value of the cover fund, subject to the possibility for the operator to charge 

an advance of management charges at the end of each month equal to one-twelfth of the annual management 

charge on the net assets of the pension fund on the last day of the month. 

 
The fund operator is also entitled to entry charges of up to 3% of the premium paid, according to the pension plans 

and the management rules. Exit charges in the event of an extraordinary termination of the insurance are calculated 

at a rate of 1% of the amount of the assets in the personal account of the policyholder at the time of the extraordinary 

termination. In the event of an ordinary termination, no exit charges apply. 

 

 

4.3.3.11 EXPENSES RELATED TO THE CUSTODIAN BANK 

 
The annual fee for the provision of custodian services is set in each contract between the operator and the custodian 

and is capped at 0.025% of the average annual net asset value of the cover fund. 

 

 

4.3.3.12 OTHER EXPENSES 

 
Other expenses include other costs that may be charged directly to the cover fund. These are mainly costs of 

informing members and costs directly related to the acquisition and disposal of the fund's assets. 
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4.3.3.13 PROFIT OR LOSS RECOGNITION 

 
The net profit of each cover fund is zero in accounting terms, as all income and expenditure of the cover fund is 

credited to the personal accounts of the members. The liabilities to the personal account balances are increased 

accordingly by the return observed during the accounting period. 

 

 

4.3.3.14 TAXES 

 
Triglav, pokojninska družba d.d., as the operator of the Skupni pokojninski sklad life-cycle cover fund group, was 

established under the Pension and Disability Insurance Act (ZPIZ-2) and is therefore subject to zero-rate taxation 

in accordance with Article 61(2) of the Corporate Income Tax Act (ZDDPO-2). The same applies to the funds it 

manages. 

 

 

4.3.3.15 CLASSIFICATION OF CONTRACTS 

 
Voluntary supplementary pension insurance contracts in life-cycle funds during the savings period are classified by 

the company as financial contracts. 

 

 

4.3.3.16 FUNCTIONAL AND PRESENTATION CURRENCY 

 
The company's functional and presentation currency is the euro. The financial statements and notes are prepared 

in EUR, excluding cents. 

 

The translation of assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies into the functional currency is carried out 

at the ECB's exchange rate at the date of the event. Exchange gains and losses arising from such transactions and 

the translation of monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies at the balance sheet date into 

the functional currency are recognised in the income statement. 

 

 

4.3.4 3.3.4 RISK MANAGEMENT 
 

 
4.3.4.1 DESCRIPTION OF THE MAIN RISKS AND UNCERTAINTIES 

 
The establishment and maintenance of an adequate system of internal controls and risk management is dictated 

by the Companies Act itself and is also strictly regulated and legislated by the provisions of the Pension and 

Disability Insurance Act (ZPIZ-2), the Insurance Act (ZZavar), and the by-laws issued by the Insurance Supervision 

Agency (AZN). The objective of risk management is to ensure and maintain the stable and profitable operations of 

the cover fund. 

 

The cover fund is mainly exposed to market and financial risks, which the company monitors very closely and 

responds to and manages as far as possible. More narrowly, the bond cover fund is mainly exposed to investment 

and liquidity risk. 
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The most important individual risks are identified below. 

 
 

Financial risks 
 
 

Financial risks include in particular market, liquidity and credit risks. Financial risk management is based on 

projecting future cash flows, controlling the credit exposure of the cover pool, and investing unrestricted funds based 

on the credit rating of the investments, taking into account the appropriate diversification, long-term yield and 

duration of the investments in the case of investments in debt financial instruments. The main financial risk is the 

risk that the assets will not be sufficient to meet the obligations under the contracts entered into with the members. 

Therefore, the assets of the cover fund are invested in accordance with the provisions of the Insurance Act 

(hereinafter: ZZavar-1), the Pension and Disability Insurance Act (hereinafter: ZPIZ-2), by-laws, pension plans, 

management rules and the investment policy. The cover fund is mainly exposed to investment and liquidity risk. 

Liquidity risk is the risk associated with the inability to ensure the payment of funds to members. 

 
Financial risks remain favourably affected in 2024 by the lowering of key interest rates by the most important central 

banks, resulting from contained inflation, which is close to the inflation target at euro area level, and economic 

growth remains low but positive. In view of the above, the European Central Bank cut key interest rates again in 

October and December. Nevertheless, markets expect further rate cuts in 2025. 

 
In the financial market, the impact of market risks (including the risk of changes in interest rates and credit spreads, 

which have an impact on changes in the prices of bonds, and other investment-grade financial instruments) remains 

elevated. 

 
Operational risks 

 

Triglav, pokojninska družba d.d. regularly monitors and prevents the possibility of losses due to inadequate or failed 

internal procedures, processes, people and systems, or due to external events and influences. The company 

therefore pays particular attention to cyber security as part of its operational risks. The company operates with a 

minimal number of employees, and therefore the staffing risks in the event of illness or turnover are high, and may 

even potentially prevent the performance of certain functions, but special attention is paid to this risk. The company 

ensures smooth operations through continuous measures such as knowledge transfer between employees, 

departmental rotations, regular monitoring of the situation and staffing needs in the most critical positions, regular 

training, information, work planning and VPN access for employees, and working from home. 

 

 

4.3.4.1.1 FINANCIAL RISKS 

 
The cover fund is exposed to financial risks through its financial assets and liabilities and through its contractual 

obligations with its members. The main financial risk is the risk that the assets of the cover fund will not be sufficient to 

meet the obligations under the financial contracts entered into with the members. Therefore, the assets of the cover 

fund are invested in accordance with the legal provisions, pension plans, management rules and investment policy. 

 
Financial risks include market, credit and liquidity risks. 
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4.3.4.1.1.1 MARKET RISKS 

 
Market risk is measured using limits that are set according to the investment structure of each fund (in the 

Management Rules). The table below shows the structure of the investment portfolio of the cover fund. All exposure 

risks by investment structure are within the legal limits. 

 
The exposure of the investment portfolio of the equity cover fund is higher compared to the end of 2024, mainly due 

to the contributions to the cover fund and positive developments in the financial markets. 

 
Table 171: Structure of the investments of the equity cover fund in amounts and shares for 2024 and 2023 in EUR 

EQUITY FUND 31/12/2024 31/12/2024 
31/12/2023 
  restated 

31/12/2023 
restated 

1/1/2023 
restated 

1/1/2023 
restated 

Corporate bonds 0 0.00% 2,241,672 5.22% 1,708,562 6.03% 

Corporate financial 
bonds 

0 0.00% 2,099,708 4.89% 0 0.00% 

Government bonds 0 0.00% 3,428,257 7.99% 1,718,255 6.07% 

Open-end 
investment funds 

3,509,502 5.14% 6,473,084 15.09% 4,509,824 15.92% 

Closed-end 
investment funds 

95,314 0.14% 60,433 0.14% 62,033 0.22% 

Shares 62,059,466 90.87% 26,110,020 60.86% 16,607,661 58.63% 

Commercial paper 0 0.00% 0 0.00% 197,767 0.70% 

Treasury bills 581,499 0.85% 534,756 1.25% 0 0.00% 

Concessional deposits 300,000 0.44% 363,000 0.85% 363,000 1.28% 

Fixed deposits 0 0.00% 0 0.00% 1,796,859 6.34% 

Receivables 1,464,924 2.15% 1,284,353 2.99% 913,419 3.22% 

Cash 420,551 0.62% 381,748 0.89% 582,699 2.06% 

Liabilities -139,696 -0.20% -73,568 -0.17% -133,924 -0.47% 

Total 68.291.561 100.00% 42.903.463 100.00% 28.326.155 100.00% 

 

The equity investments of the equity fund are predominant, accounting for 90.87% of the total (60.86% last year, 

restated). The data in the above tables form the basis for further analysis of performance. 

 

. 

Interest rate risk 
 
 

Interest rate risk is assessed by analysing the sensitivity of the price of fixed rate securities to changes in market 

interest rates (Modified Duration). The following tables show the composition of marketable debt securities by fixed 

and variable yield, respectively. In 2024, as in the previous year, there were no marketable debt securities with 

variable interest rates. In terms of asset structure, the equity cover fund is less exposed to interest rate risk 

compared to the bond cover fund. 

 
Table 172: Structure of debt securities by type of return in amounts and shares 

 
31/12/2024 31/12/2024 

31/12/2023 
    restated 

31/12/2023 
    restated 

1/1/2023 
restated 

1/1/2023 
restated 

 Fixed 
return 

Variable 
return Fixed return 

Variable 
return 

Fixed return 
Variable 

return 

Equity fund 581,499 0 8,304,393 0 3,624,585 0 

 0.85% 0.00% 19.36% 0.00% 12.80% 0.00% 
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The duration risk of the equity fund has decreased significantly in 2024 (to 0.04 years). 

 
Table 173: Structure of debt securities by duration (in years) 

Fund 31/12/2024 
31/12/2023 
    restated 

1/1/2023 
restated 

Equity fund 0.04 3.62 2.28 

 

 

Sensitivity analysis for interest rate risk 

 

In the analysis, we tracked the fall in the value of debt securities when interest rates rose by 1% points and 2% 

points. Based on the current level of interest rates, the value of debt investments in the equity cover fund would 

decrease by 0.04% (3.62% last year, restated) and 0.08% (7.42% last year, restated) on a 2% point rise in interest 

rates, respectively, in the event of a 1% point rise in the interest rate level analysed. 

 
Table 174: Interest rate risk sensitivity analysis for debt securities in 2024 

 
 

31/12/2024 
Interest rate 

increase of 1% 
point in EUR 

 
In % 

Interest rate 
increase of 2% 
point in EUR 

 
In % 

Equity fund 581,499 -233 -0.04% -465 -0.08% 

 
 

 
Table 175: Interest rate risk sensitivity analysis of debt securities in 2023, restated 

 
 

31/12/2023 
Interest rate 

increase of 1% 
point in EUR 

 
In % 

Interest rate 
increase of 2% 
point in EUR 

 
In % 

Equity fund 8,304,393 -300,461 -3.62% -600,921 -7.24% 

 

 
Table 176: Interest rate risk sensitivity analysis of debt securities as at 1 January 2023, restated 

 
 

1/1/2023 

Interest rate 
increase of 1% 
point in EUR 

 
In % 

Interest rate 
increase of 2% 
point in EUR 

 
In % 

Equity fund 3,624,585 -82,641 -2.28% -165,281 -4.56% 

 

The % changes refer to the change in the value of the cover fund in the event of a yield increase. In the case of the 

equity cover fund, the fall in value is borne by the members themselves, as the fund does not provide a guaranteed 

return. 

 
Currency risk 

 

Currency risk is the risk of a change in the value of an investment due to a change in the relationship between the 

currency in which the investment is valued and the currency in which the investment is denominated. Currency risk 

can be protected against by ensuring that the majority of investments are denominated in the same currency as the 

valuation of the fund. 

 

The company measures the cover fund's currency risk by the currency matching ratio, i.e. the proportion of 

investments that are invested in the same currency as the currency of the liabilities (the liabilities are fully 

denominated in euro). Article 332k of ZPIZ-2 provides for a matching of investments with liabilities based on 

contracts concluded with members, the amount of which depends on changes in foreign currency exchange rates, 

of at least up to 80%. 
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Table 177: Currency breakdown of assets in amounts and shares 

EQUITY FUND 31/12/2024 31/12/2024 
31/12/2023 

restated 
31/12/2023 

restated 
1/1/2023 
restated 

1/1/2023 
restated 

EUR 13,550,659 19.84% 21,350,673 49.76% 13,426,978 47.40% 

USD 50,895,790 74.53% 20,384,838 47.51% 13,418,502 47.37% 

Other 3,845,112 5.63% 1,167,952 2.72% 1,480,676 5.23% 

The table above shows the structure of the equity investments of the equity cover fund by currency. As the proportion 

of the equity fund's investments at risk has increased, so has the proportion of investments in foreign currencies. 

The equity fund has an 80.16% share of investments in other currencies (previous year: 50.23%, restated). The 

predominant foreign currency is the dollar and exposures are within internal limits. 

 
Geographical risk 

 
Table 178: Geographical breakdown of assets in amounts and shares 

EQUITY FUND 31/12/2024 31/12/2024 
31/12/2023 

restated 
31/12/2023 

restated 
1/1/2023 
restated 

1/1/2023 
restated 

Slovenia 300,000 0.44% 1,426,181 3.32% 3,489,228 12.32% 

Other EU countries 9,704,055 14.21% 14,356,844 33.46% 7,069,032 24.96% 

Other 58,287,506 85.35% 27,120,439 63.21% 17,767,895 62.73% 

 

The equity fund holds more than half of its investments outside the EU, dominated by US equities. In the equity 

fund, we have reduced our exposure to Slovenia in 2024, while increasing our exposure to other EU countries. 

 

 

4.3.4.1.1.2 CREDIT RISK 

 
Credit risk is the risk of a change in the value of investments due to a change in the credit rating of the issuer of the 

securities. This mainly relates to debt securities of issuers other than sovereigns or banks. Equity securities are 

excluded from the analysis as they do not bear direct credit risk. 

 
Credit risk is managed by setting further limits on individual amounts and already established maximum exposure 

levels for individual securities. The analysis and credit ratings of the issuers of the securities are monitored and 

reviewed to minimise the risk exposure. Credit risk is also managed by investing in government securities or by 

investing in highly rated securities. Credit risk is monitored on a regular basis. 

 
The credit rating of a debt security is determined on the basis of the credit ratings of Standard & Poors, Fitch and 

Moody's, where the second-best credit rating is taken into account. Investments in debt securities that do not have 

a published credit rating are classified in the unrated category. 

 
In 2024, for the equity cover fund, we have been increasing our investments in better-rated debt securities, while 

reducing those with a worse rating. Thus, in 2024, we have slightly improved the average credit rating (Moody's 

credit score = MCS = 239), which ranges between AAA and A-. The credit rating of the equity cover fund's portfolio 

moves within the limits. 
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Table 179: Structure of assets by credit rating as at 31/12/2024, 31/12/2023 and 1/1/2023 in EUR 

EQUITY FUND 31/12/2024 
31/12/2023 

restated 
1/1/2023 
restated 

AAA to A- 581,499 5,131,228 1,712,580 

BBB+ to BBB- 0 2,836,790 1,149,908 

BB+ to D 0 239,834 469,558 

No rating 0 96,540 292,538 

Total 581,499 8,304,393 3,624,585 

Credit rating 1 234 472 

 
Table 180: Age structure of receivables as at 31 December 2024 

In EUR Not overdue Overdue up to 1 year Overdue more than 1 year Total 

Equity fund 28,010 0 0 28,010 

 
Table 181: Age structure of receivables as at 31 December 2023, restated 

In EUR Not overdue Overdue up to 1 year Overdue more than 1 year Total 

Equity fund 16,418 0 0 16,418 

 
Table 182: Age structure of receivables as at 1 January 2023, restated 

In EUR Not overdue Overdue up to 1 year Overdue more than 1 year Total 

Equity fund 31,973 0 0 31,973 

 

There are no outstanding claims on the equity cover fund at the cut-off date 31 December 2024 (as well as the 
year before). 

 
 

 

4.3.4.1.1.3 LIQUIDITY RISK 

 
Liquidity risk is the risk associated with the inability to guarantee the payment of the cover fund's assets (regular 

and extraordinary fund liabilities) without selling the cover fund's investments at a very unfavourable price. 

 
Liquidity risks are managed by planning future cash flows, monitoring the company's credit exposure and investing 

available financial resources based on the credit rating of investments, taking into account appropriate 

diversification, long-term return and duration of investments in the case of investments in debt financial instruments, 

in accordance with the provisions of the ZZavar-1 and ZPIZ-2 act, pension plans, governance rules and investment 

policy. 
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Table 183: Maturity structure of financial assets and liabilities for 2024 

In EUR             Book value t <= 1 1 < t <=5 5 < t 

BONDS and COMMERCIAL PAPER 581,499 581,499 0 0 

Held to maturity 0 0 0 0 

At fair value through profit or loss 581,499 581,499 0 0 

Fixed deposits 0 0 0 0 

Cash and demand deposits 720,551 720,551 0 0 

Other investments 65,664,282 0 0 0 

Receivables 1,464,924 1,464,924 0 0 

Assets from contracts with members 68,431,257 2,766,975 0 0 

Payables to members 139,696 139,696 0 0 

Other liabilities 68,291,561 2,536,120 12,367,683 53,387,758 

Liabilities from contracts with members 68,431,257 2,675,816 12,367,683 53,387,758 

Net exposure 0 91,159 -12,367,683 12,276,524 

 
Table 184: Maturity structure of financial assets and liabilities for 2023, restated 

In EUR             Book value t <= 1 1 < t <=5 5 < t 

BONDS and COMMERCIAL PAPER 8,304,393 1,555,422 4,727,281 2,021,690 

Held to maturity 0 0 0 0 

At fair value through profit or loss 8,304,393 1,555,422 4,727,281 2,021,690 

Fixed deposits 0 0 0 0 

Cash and demand deposits 744,748 744,748  0 

Other investments 32,643,537   32,643,538 

Receivables 1,284,353 1,284,353 0 0 

Assets from contracts with members 42,977,031 3,584,523 4,727,281 34,665,228 

Payables to members 73,568 73,568 0 0 

Other liabilities 42,903,463 1,255,685 6,850,796 34,796,982 

Liabilities from contracts with members 42,977,031 1,329,253 6,850,796 34,796,982 

Net exposure 0 2,255,271 -2,123,516 -131,754 
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Table 185: Maturity structure of financial assets and liabilities as at 1 January 2023, restated 

In EUR             Book value < 1 leto 1-5 let > 5 let 

BONDS and COMMERCIAL PAPER 3,624,585 446,900 2,443,328 734,356 

Held to maturity 0 0 0 0 

At fair value through profit or loss 3,624,585 446,900 2,443,328 734,356 

Fixed deposits 1,796,860 1,796,860 0 0 

Cash and demand deposits 945,699 945,699 0 0 

Other investments 21,179,518 0 0 21,179,518 

Receivables 912,806 912,806 0 0 

Assets from contracts with members 28,459,466 4,102,265 2,443,328 21,913,874 

Payables to members 133,310 133,310 0 0 

Other liabilities 28,326,156 671,948 4,048,793 23,605,416 

Liabilities from contracts with members 28,459,466 805,258 4,048,793 23,605,416 

Net exposure 0 3,297,007 -1,605,465 -1,691,542 

 

The tables above show the investments of the equity cover fund and the liabilities to members by maturity for the 

years 2024 and 2023. The cover fund has the largest relative imbalance in the total amount of investments with a 

maturity of more than 5 years, as this is where the highest exposure is. A perfect matching of assets and liabilities 

in the maturity structure is not fully feasible in practice, as the composition of investments between assets is shaped 

by current financial market conditions. Investments have shorter maturities than contractual liabilities, which means 

that we have significantly more assets invested with shorter maturities than liabilities. 

 

 

4.3.5 NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
 

 
4.3.5.1 NOTES TO THE STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION 

 

 
4.3.5.1.1 ASSETS 

 
The statement of financial position comprises investments at fair value through profit or loss, investments measured 

at amortised cost, accounts receivable and other assets, and cash and cash equivalents, all of which are assets 

held in members' (policyholders') accounts that guarantee the fulfilment of the obligations arising from the contracts 

entered into with members. 

 
The company does not report investment property as an asset in the statement of financial position of the Delniški 

Skupni pokojninski sklad cover fund. There were no pledges or loans of the fund's assets either at the cut-off date 

or in previous years. 
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Table 186: Assets 

In EUR 31/12/2024 
31/12/2023 

    restated 
1/1/2023 
restated 

Financial investments 66,245,781 40,947,930 26,600,961 

Receivables and other assets 1,464,924 1,284,353 912,806 

Cash and cash equivalents 720,551 744,748 945,699 

Total 68,431,257 42,977,031 28,459,466 

 
 

 

4.3.5.1.1.1 FINANCIAL INVESTMENTS 

 
Table 187: Financial investments 

In EUR 31/12/2024 
31/12/2023 
restated 

1/1/2023 
restated 

At fair value 66,245,781 40,947,930 24,804,103 

At amortised cost 0 0 1,796,860 

Total 66,245,781 40,947,930 26,600,961 

 
 

 

4.3.5.1.1.1.1 FINANCIAL INVESTMENTS AT FAIR VALUE 

 
Table 188: Financial investments at fair value through profit or loss 

In EUR 31/12/2024 
31/12/2023 
   restated 

1/1/2023 
restated 

Debt securities 581,499 8,304,393 3,624,585 

- of domestic issuers 0 768,282 535,970 

- of foreign issuers 581,499 7,536,110 3,088,615 

Equity securities 62,059,466 26,110,019 16,607,661 

- of domestic issuers 0 0 0 

- of foreign issuers 62,059,466 26,110,019 16,607,661 

Interests in investment funds of domestic and foreign issuers 3,604,816 6,533,517 4,571,857 

- of domestic issuers 0 294,897 793,399 

- of foreign issuers 3,604,816 6,238,620 3,778,458 

Total 66,245,781 40,947,930 24,804,103 

 

 
Table 189: Fair value hierarchy of investments 

In EUR 31/12/2024 31/12/2023 
restated 

1/1/2023 
restated 

Level 1: Using market rates 65,432,767 33,495,366 22,112,335 

Level 2: Valuation based on market data 581,499 7,270,740 2,519,163 

Level 3: Not valued on the basis of market parameters 231,514 181,824 172,605 

Total 66,245,781 40,947,930 24,804,103 
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Table 190: Reclassification of investments at fair value between levels 

In EUR 2024 
2023 

restated 
1/1/2023 
restated 

Reclassification from Level 1 to Level 2 0 1,317,784 337,581 

Reclassification from Level 2 to Level 1 0 206,015 186,829 

Total 0 1,523,799 524,410 

 
 
 

 

4.3.5.1.1.1.2 FINANCIAL INVESTMENTS AT AMORTISED COST 

 
Table 191: Financial investments at amortised cost 

31/12/2024 
31/12/2023 

   restated 
1/1/2023 
restated 

 
In EUR 

Fair value Book value Fair 
value 

Book value Fair 
value 

Book value 

Deposits 0 0 0 0 1,796,860 1,796,860 

Total 0 0 0 0 1,796,860 1,796,860 

 

 
Table 192: Fair value disclosures for investments at amortised cost 

In EUR 31/12/2024 
31/12/2023 

    restated 
1/1/2023 
restated 

Fair value 0 0 1,796,860 

Book value 0 0 1,796,860 

Difference 0 0 0 

 

 
Table 193: Valuation hierarchy for investments at amortised cost 

In EUR 31/12/2024 
31/12/2023 

    restated 
1/1/2023 
restated 

Level 1: Using market rates 0 0 0 

Level 2: Valuation based on market data 0 0 1,796,860 

Level 3: Not valued on the basis of market parameters 0 0 0 

Total 0 0 1,796,860 

 
 

 

4.3.5.1.1.2 RECEIVABLES AND OTHER ASSETS 

 
Table 194: Receivables 

In EUR 31/12/2024 
31/12/2023 

restated 
 

1/1/2023 
restated 
 

- for premiums paid to the Mutual Fund 1,282,336 1,243,914 867,990 

- to other cover funds in the same group of cover funds 154,579 24,021 12,842 

- other receivables 28,010 16,418 31,974 

Total 1,464,924 1,284,353 912,806 

 

The amount of EUR 1,464,924 (previous year EUR 1,284,353, restated) is receivable from the Skupni pokojninski 

sklad fund group for contributions received into the special cash account within the last accounting period, in 

December 2024. 
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Contributions of the last accounting period are converted into the corresponding number of units on the accounting 

date, taking into account the unit value of the equity fund as at that date. 

 
The other receivables item of EUR 28,010 (previous year: EUR 16,418, restated) at the cut-off date mainly related 

to a dividend receivable of EUR 27,502 (previous year: EUR 16,417) and an interest receivable on a successive 

deposit of EUR 508 (previous year: EUR 0, restated). 

 
All receivables are incurred in December 2024, are unadjusted, of a short-term nature and are not at risk. 

 

 

4.3.5.1.1.3 CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 

 
Table 195: Cash and cash equivalents 

In EUR 31/12/2024 
31/12/2023 
   restated 

1/1/2023 
restated 

Cash in custodian account 420,551 381,748 582,699 

Cash equivalents 300,000 363,000 363,000 

Total 720,551 744,748 945,699 

 

The interest rate on demand deposits is 2.0% nominal (previous year 0.0%) and interest is paid monthly. The 

company has no open lines of credit. 

 

 

4.3.5.1.2 LIABILITIES 

 
Liabilities are the contractual obligations under the pension plans PN SK 01, PN SK-02 and PN SK 03, which are 

divided into the accrued liabilities to members (technical provisions) and the operational and other liabilities. 

 
Table 196: Liabilities 

In EUR 31/12/2024 
31/12/2023 
   restated 

1/1/2023 
restated 

Liabilities to members – technical provisions 68,291,561 42,903,463 28,326,156 

Trade and other payables 139,696 73,568 133,311 

Total 68,431,257 42,977,031 28,459,466 

 

 
Table 197: Liabilities to members – technical provisions 

In EUR 31/12/2024 
31/12/2023 
   restated 

1/1/2023 
restated 

- from contributions 46,787,948 33,875,035 24,343,291 

- from yields 21,503,613 9,028,428 3,982,864 

Total 68,291,561 42,903,463 28,326,156 
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Table 198: Movement in liabilities to members – technical provisions 

In EUR 2024 
2023 

restated 
1/1/2023 
restated 

- Situation as at 31 December one year earlier 40,214,191 28,326,156 24,486,184 

- Increase by net premiums paid 16,710,395 10,520,806 8,389,880 

- Decrease for written surrender values -648,505 -607,470 -2,018,699 

- Decrease for the charges levied on the cover  
  fund 

-617,740 -381,593 -285,161 

- increase/decrease for yield 12,633,220 5,045,564 -2,246,048 

Situation as at 31 December 68,291,561 42,903,463 28,326,156 

 
Table 199: Value of liabilities to dormant members 

In EUR 31/12/2024 
31/12/2023 
   restated 

1/1/2023 
restated 

Value of liabilities to dormant members 13,099,502 7,263,712 4,610,503 

Total 13,099,502 7,263,712 4,610,503 

 
Table 200: Trade and other payables 

In EUR 31/12/2024 
31/12/2023 
   restated 

1/1/2023 
restated 

- to the operator for the fees accrued 70,892 49,373 33,540 

- to other cover funds in the same cover fund group 37,467 5,904 95,001 

- for accrued surrender values 29,247 17,561 3,662 

- to the custodian bank 2,090 730 1,107 

Total 139,696 73,568 133,311 

 

Trade and other payables were incurred in December 2024 and fall due in January 2025. 
 
 
 

 

4.3.5.1.3 CONTINGENT ASSETS AND LIABILITIES 

 
Contingent assets and liabilities represent contractual commitments to contribute to alternative funds. As at 31 

December 2024, the balance of unrealised pledged contributions is EUR 0 (previous year EUR 32,500). 
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4.3.5.1.4 NET ASSET VALUE AND UNIT VALUE 

 
Table 201: Net asset value of the cover fund 

In EUR 
31/12/2024 31/12/2023 

restated 

1/1/2023 

restated 

Assets 68,431,257 42,977,031 28,459,466 

Trade and other payables 139,696 73,568 133,311 

Net asset value of the cover fund 68,291,561 42,903,463 28,326,155 

Unit value 20.4720 27.0673 23.9205 

 
 

 

4.3.5.2 NOTES TO THE INCOME STATEMENT 

 
4.3.5.2.1 FINANCIAL INCOME 

 
Table 202: Financial income 

In EUR 2024 
2023 

             restated 
1/1/2023 
restated 

Dividend income 571,459 374,962 0 

Interest income 83,956 132,956 0 

- at fair value through profit or loss 83,956 132,787 0 

- at amortised cost 0 169 0 

Gains on disposals of investments 39,131 23,372 0 

Revaluation financial income 13,988,781 5,776,459 0 

Other financial income 2,931,341 4,286 0 

Total 17,614,669 6,312,036 0 

 

Financial income, excluding other financial income, mainly relates to investments designated at fair value through 

profit or loss. Revaluation financial income is higher compared to the previous year due to positive developments 

on financial markets in 2024. Other financial income mainly relates to income from the acquisitions of the Triglav 

pokojnine+ life-cycle cover fund group (EUR 2,926,906) and partly to investments in alternative funds (EUR 4,435). 

 

 

4.3.5.2.2 FINANCIAL EXPENSES 

 
Table 203: Financial expenses 

In EUR 2024 
2023 

restated 
1/1/2023 
restated 

Losses on disposal of investments 21,493 107,564 0 

Revaluation financial expenses 2,036,839 1,158,908 0 

Other financial expenses 0 0 0 

Total 2,058,332 1,266,471 0 
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The financial expenses in 2024 relate to investments classified at fair value through profit or loss and at amortised 

cost. Revaluation financial expenses are lower compared to the previous year due to positive movements in 

financial markets in 2024. 

 

 

4.3.5.2.3 NET EFFECTS OF INVESTMENTS 

 
Table 204: Net effects of financial income and expenses 

In EUR 2024 
2023 

restated 
1/1/2023 
restated 

Financial income 17,614,669 6,312,036 0 

Financial expenses 2,058,332 1,266,471 0 

Total 15,556,337 5,045,564 0 

 

 
Table 205: Net effects of disposals of investments 

In EUR 2024 
2023 

restated 
1/1/2023 
restated 

Gains on disposals 39,131 23,372 0 

Losses on disposals 21,493 107,564 0 

Total 17,638 -84,191 0 

 
 

Table 206: Net effects of revaluation 

In EUR 2024 
2023 

restated 
1/1/2023 
restated 

Revaluation financial income 13,988,781 5,776,459 0 

Revaluation financial expenses 2,036,839 1,158,908 0 

Total 11,951,942 4,617,551 0 

 
 
 

4.3.5.2.4 MANAGEMENT FEE 

 
Table 207: Management fee 

In EUR 2024 
2023 

restated 
1/1/2023 
restated 

Management fee 555,919 346,355 0 

Total 555,919 346,355 0 

 

Management charges are capped at 1% of the average annual net asset value of the cover fund, subject to the 

possibility for the operator to charge a management charge at the end of each month equal to one-twelfth of the 

annual management fee on the assets of the pension fund on the last day of the month. The operator is not entitled 

to reimbursement of other expenses charged to the assets of the cover fund. 
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4.3.5.2.5 EXPENSES RELATED TO THE CUSTODIAN BANK 

 
The operator may charge the costs of conducting custodian bank services to the fund. In 2024, these costs 

amounted to EUR 11,674 (previous year EUR 7,273, restated). 

 

4.3.5.2.6 OTHER EXPENSES 

 
Other expenses include other costs that may be charged directly to the cover fund. These are mainly costs of 

informing members and costs directly related to the acquisition and disposal of the fund's assets. In 2024, these 

amounted to EUR 50,146 (previous year EUR 27,964, restated). 

 

 

4.3.5.3 NOTES TO THE CASH FLOW STATEMENT 

 
The cash flows from the operation and management of the pension fund's assets are prepared on the basis of 

balance sheet data and adjusted for accounting items that do not represent cash flows. 

 
The company generated a positive operating cash flow for the fund of EUR 12,777,059 (previous year: EUR 

9,556,680, restated) as a result of premiums paid in the period being higher than surrender values paid out. 

 

 
Cash flow from asset management was negative at EUR 7,634,198 (previous year: EUR 9,757,631, restated), 

mainly as a result of expenditure on the purchase of investments. 

 
 
 

 

4.3.6 ADDITIONAL DISCLOSURES UNDER THE AZN DECISION 
 

 
4.3.6.1 RELATIONSHIPS WITH RELATED PARTIES 

 
In 2024, the parent company of Triglav, pokojninska družba d.d. was Zavarovalnica Triglav d.d. with 100% 

ownership (the same as in the previous year). Triglav skladi d.o.o., as a subsidiary, and TRIGAL, upravljanje naložb 

in svetovanje d.o.o., as an associated company, are also part of the Triglav Group. 

 
The cover fund does not show any equity investments in related companies at the balance sheet date. Other 

relationships are shown in the tables below. 

 
Table 208: Investments balance – related parties 

In EUR 31/12/2024 
31/12/2023 
   restated 

1/1/2023 
restated 

Triglav Skladi 0 0 545,154 

TRIGAL 136,201 121,391 110,573 

Total 136,201 121,391 655,727 
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Table 209: Balance of receivables from related parties 

In EUR 31/12/2024 
31/12/2023 
   restated 

1/1/2023 
restated 

Triglav Skladi 0 1 184 

Total 0 1 184 

 

 
Table 210: Investment income from related party transactions 

In EUR 2024 
2023 

restated 
1/1/2023 
restated 

Triglav Skladi 0 8,534 0 

Revaluation gains 0 8,072 0 

Proceeds from sales 0 47 0 

Management fee income ceded 0 416 0 

TRIGAL 19,245 14,662 0 

Revaluation gains 14,810 10,819 0 

Other income 4,435 3,844 0 

Total 19,245 23,196 0 

 

The equity fund does not report investment expenses from transactions with related parties at the balance sheet 

date. 

 

 

4.3.6.2 MEMBERS' CONTRIBUTIONS 

 
Table 211: Members' contributions 

In EUR 2024 
2023 

restated 
1/1/2023 
restated 

Members' contributions 11,622,094 9,330,729 0 

Transfers of funds 2,292,754 1,295,029 0 

From other providers 814,447 940,130 0 

From other funds of the Skupni pokojninski sklad group 1,478,307 354,898 0 

Total 13,914,848 10,625,758 0 

 

Members' contributions (premiums collected) relate to collective and individual insurance policies taken out in 

Slovenia. They are paid in monthly instalments. 

 

 

4.3.6.3 PAYMENTS TO MEMBERS 

 
Table 212: Payments to members 

In EUR 2024 
2023 

restated 
1/1/2023 
restated 

Regular termination 17,749 0 0 

Extraordinary termination 95,571 68,599 0 

Withdrawal from insurance 94,065 45,559 0 

Death of the policyholder 1,507 23,040 0 

Transfers of assets 534,055 538,179 0 

To other providers 223,112 135,257 0 

To other funds of the Skupni pokojninski sklad group 310,943 402,922 0 

Total 647,375 606,778 0 



COVER FUND DELNIŠKI SKUPNI POKOJNINSKI SKLAD 

Audited Annual Report for the Financial Year 
Ended 31 December 2024 

155 

 

 

The table above shows payments to members (gross claims or surrender values accrued) totalling EUR 647,375 

(previous year EUR 606,778, restated) and includes extraordinary withdrawals and transfer values to other PDPZ 

providers and to other funds in the Skupni pokojninski sklad fund group. Among transfers of assets, another EUR 

310,943 (previous year EUR 402,922, restated) relates to transfers of saved assets to other funds in the Skupni 

pokojninski sklad fund group and EUR 223,112 (previous year EUR 135,257, restated) relates to transfers of assets 

to other providers of voluntary supplementary pension insurance. 

 

 

4.3.6.4 OPERATING COSTS OF THE PENSION FUND 

 
The operator may charge management, entry and exit fees. In addition to the above, the pension fund is also 

charged with custodian bank charges and certain other charges in accordance with the management rules of this 

fund. The items are presented in more detail in the section Financial Expenses. 

 
Table 213: Operating costs of the pension fund 

In EUR 2024 
2023 

restated 
1/1/2023 
restated 

Operator's accrued costs 555,919 346,355 0 

Custodian bank costs 11,674 7,273 0 

Other costs of the fund 50,146 27,964 0 

Total 617,740 381,593 0 

 

 

4.3.6.5 NOTE ON INVESTMENT EXPOSURES 

 
The table below shows the list of issuers to which the Delniški Skupni pokojninski sklad cover fund had an exposure 

of more than 5% of the value of assets at the last day of 2024. 

 
Table 214: Exposure of more than 5% to each issuer from investments as at 31 December 2024 

Issuer and type of investment         Value in EUR Share in % 

NVIDIA CORP 6,006,771 8.78 

NVDA US 6,006,771 8.78 

MICROSOFT CORPORATION 3,911,478 5.72 

MSFT US 3,911,478 5.72 

AMAZON.COM, INC 3,685,647 5.39 

AMZN US 3,685,647 5.39 

Other issuers 54,827,362 80.12 

Total value of assets 68,431,257 100.00 



COVER FUND DELNIŠKI SKUPNI POKOJNINSKI SKLAD 

Audited Annual Report for the Financial Year 
Ended 31 December 2024 

156 

 

 

Table 215: Exposure of more than 5% to each issuer from investments as at 31 December 2023, restated 

Issuer and type of investment         Value in EUR Share in % 

BLACKROCK INC 4,149,120 9.65 

EFRN GY 35,461 0.08 

ERNE IM 25,336 0.06 

EUNH GY 48,212 0.11 

EUNL GY 3,612,199 8.40 

IEAC NA 427,912 1.00 

Other issuers 38,827,911 90.35 

Total value of assets 42,977,031 100.00 

 

 
Table 216: Exposure of more than 5% to each issuer from investments as at 1 January 2023, restated 

Issuer and type of investment         Value in EUR Share in % 

BLACKROCK INC 80,853 0.28 

EFRN GY 35,120 0.12 

ERNE IM 19,912 0.07 

EUNH GY 5,961 0.02 

IEAC NA 19,860 0.07 

BANKA SPARKASSE D.D. 60,058 0.21 

Deposits 60,058 0.21 

Other issuers 28,318,555 99.50 

Total value of assets 28,459,466 100.00 

 

 
Table 217: Exposure to the custodian and its related parties in respect of investments as at 31 December 2024 

Custodian and related parties by type of investment Value in EUR Share in % 

Cash in the custodian account 420,551 0.61 

Total custodian and related parties 420,551 0.61 

Total value of assets 68,431,257 100.00 

 

 
Table 218: Exposure to the custodian and its related parties in respect of investments as at 31 December 2023, restated 

Custodian and related parties by type of investment Value in EUR Share in % 

Cash in the custodian account 381,748 0.89 

Total custodian and related parties 381,748 0.89 

Total value of assets 42,977,031 100.00 

 

 
Table 219: Exposure to the custodian and its related parties in respect of investments as at 1 January 2023, restated 

Custodian and related parties by type of investment Value in EUR Share in % 

Cash in the custodian account 582,699 2.05 

Total custodian and related parties 582,699 2.05 

Total value of assets 28,459,466 100.00 
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Table 220: Exposure to individual employers funding PDPZ as at 31 December 2024 

Issuer and type of investment Value in EUR Share in % 

NOVA LJUBLJANSKA BANKA D.D. 420,551 0.61 

Cash 420,551 0.61 

Total employers funding PDPZ 420,551 0.61 

Total value of assets 68,431,257 100.00 

 

 
Table 221: Exposure to individual employers funding PDPZ as at 31 December 2023, restated 

Issuer and type of investment Value in EUR Share in % 

NOVA LJUBLJANSKA BANKA D.D. 341,931 0.80 

Cash 341,931 0.80 

Total employers funding PDPZ 341,931 0.80 

Total value of assets 42,977,031 100.00 

 

 
Table 222: Exposure to individual employers funding PDPZ as at 1 January 2023, restated 

Issuer and type of investment Value in EUR Share in % 

NOVA LJUBLJANSKA BANKA D.D. 568,316 2.00 

Cash 568,316 2.00 

Triglav DZU d.o.o. 194,410 0.68 

TRIMMEU SV 78,548 0.28 

TRIRAST SV 62,033 0.22 

Receivables for participation in management fees 53,829 0.19 

Total employers funding PDPZ 762,726 2.68 

Total value of assets 28,459,466 100.00 

 

 
Table 223: Exposure to the operator and its related parties on investments as at 31 December 2024 

Operators and related parties by type of investment         Value in EUR Share in % 

Trigal d.o.o. 136,201 0.20 

TRIGAL AIF SICAV-RAIF 136,201 0.20 

Total operators and their related parties 136,201 0.20 

Total value of assets 68,431,257 100.00 

 
 

 
Table 224: Exposure to the operator and its related parties on investments as at 31 December 2023, restated 

Operators and related parties by type of investment         Value in EUR Share in % 

Triglav DZU d.o.o. 1 0.00 

Receivables for participation in management fees 1 0.00 

Total operators and their related parties 1 0.00 

Total value of assets 42,977,031 100.00 



COVER FUND DELNIŠKI SKUPNI POKOJNINSKI SKLAD 

Audited Annual Report for the Financial Year 
Ended 31 December 2024 

158 

 

 

Table 225: Exposure to the operator and its related parties on investments as at 1 January 2023, restated 

Operators and related parties by type of investment         Value in EUR Share in % 

Triglav DZU d.o.o. 545,338 1.92 

TRIMMEU SV 500,390 1.76 

TRIRAST SV 44,764 0.16 

Receivables for participation in management fees 184 0.00 

Total operators and their related parties 545,338 1.92 

Total value of assets 28,459,466 100.00 

 

The pension fund's assets are partly managed by Zavarovalnica Triglav d.d. and partly by Triglav Skladi d.o.o. As 

at 31 December 2024, Zavarovalnica Triglav d.d. had no assets under management (last year EUR 7,4 million) or 

0.0% of the net asset value of the fund (last year 18.6%), while Triglav Skladi d.o.o. had EUR 62 million of assets 

under management as at 31 December 2024 (last year EUR 24,8 million) or 90.9% of the net asset value of the 

fund (last year 61.8%). 

 
At the cut-off date, the fund does not have any exposure to venture capital investments. 

 
 

 

4.3.7 SIGNIFICANT EVENTS AFTER THE BALANCE SHEET DATE 

 
There were no events to highlight in the period after the balance sheet date. 
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4.4 OPINION OF THE PENSION FUND BOARD 
 
 

OPINION OF THE SKUPNI POKOJNINSKI SKLAD PENSION FUND BOARD 
OF TRIGLAV, POKOJNINSKA DRUŽBA D.D.  

ON THE AUDITED ANNUAL REPORT  
OF THE DELNIŠKI SKUPNI POKOJNINSKI SKLAD COVER FUND 

 
 
The Pension Fund Board, composed of: 

- Franc Florjančič, policyholders' representative  

- Nuška Vihar Rakovec, employers' representative  

- Bogdan Polanec, employers' representative  

- Zlatko Ratej, policyholders' representative 

- Žan Zeba, policyholders' representative 

 

having read the audited annual report of the Delniški Skupni pokojninski sklad cover fund of Triglav, pokojninska 

družba d.d. for 2024, hereby gives the following 

 

Opinion on the audited annual report 

 

adopted on 10 April 2025: 

8. In 2024, the Pension Fund Board monitored the performance and management of the fund within its terms of 

reference. 

9. The management of the fund operator reported regularly to the Pension Fund Board at its meetings. 

10. The Pension Fund Board notes that the audited annual report contains all the mandatory elements prescribed 

by the Decision on the annual report and interim financial statements of a pension fund constituted as a cover 

fund and a group of cover funds adopted by the Insurance Supervision Agency (Official Journal of the Republic 

of Slovenia, No 79/2013 and 12/2018). The Board notes that the financial statements are prepared in accordance 

with the applicable legislation and international financial reporting standards. 

11. The Pension Fund Board also took note of the Independent Auditor's Report and noted that it had no comments 

to make on the audit reports issued by Deloitte revizija d.o.o., Ljubljana, in accordance with international 

accounting standards on auditing. 

12. The auditor's report shows that the financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial 

position of the Delniški Skupni pokojninski sklad cover fund as at 31 December 2024, and its income statement 

and its cash flows for the year then ended, and comply with the International Financial Reporting Standards as 

adopted by the EU and the Pension and Disability Insurance Act (ZPIZ-2). 

13. In view of the above, the Pension Fund Board has no comments to make on the audited annual report. 

14. The Pension Fund Board concludes that the management and performance of the Delniški Skupni pokojninski 

sklad cover fund have been in accordance with the law, the fund's rules and investment policy. 

 

Ljubljana, 10 April 2025 

Bogdan Polanec 

Vice-Chairman of the Skupni pokojninski sklad Pension Fund Board of 

Triglav, pokojninska družba d.d. 
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4.5 OPINION OF THE ACTUARIAL FUNCTION HOLDER 

 

Opinion of the Actuarial Function Holder on the cover fund: 

Delniški Skupni pokojninski sklad 

 

As the actuarial function holder of Triglav, pokojninska družba d.d., I have actuarially reviewed the calculation of 

the liabilities under pension insurance contracts as at 31 December 2024, the state of the insurance technical 

provisions and the capital adequacy. The management of the pension company is responsible for the company's 

operations and the state of insurance technical provisions. 

I performed the actuarial review in accordance with the Pension and Disability Insurance Act, relevant regulations, 

International Financial Reporting Standards, the Rules on the Actuarial Function in Triglav, pokojninska družba 

d.d. and the fundamental actuarial principles. I am confident that my actuarial review is an appropriate basis for 

the issuance of the opinion of the actuarial function holder. 

Based on the actuarial review carried out, I consider that the information required to calculate the pension 

obligation is appropriate, sufficient and of good quality, and that the pension scheme uses appropriate methods, 

models and assumptions to calculate the pension obligation. Where assumptions have been used, they have 

been reasonably determined on the basis of experience or actuarial judgement. The obligations under pension 

benefit contracts, as established by the pension company, are measured at an appropriate level in relation to the 

pension company's obligations arising under or in connection with the pension benefit contracts. 

The pension company does not have a general policy on pension insurance contracts. The pension company did 

not start any new types of pension insurance contracts during the year. As the actuarial function holder, I am 

involved in the implementation of the risk management system. 

In my opinion, the insurance technical provisions are adequately calculated (including the appropriateness of the 

methods and assumptions used in the calculation) and estimated in accordance with the provisions of the 

decision governing the insurance technical provisions. For each of the three cover funds, the insurance technical 

provisions are considered to be covered by investments. 

The minimum capital requirement is EUR 14,667,289. As the available capital amounts to EUR 65,124,369, the 

pension company meets the capital requirements as of 31 December 2024 and the capital adequacy ratio is 

444%. The proposal to use the balance sheet profit does not reduce the capital adequacy ratio. 

Ljubljana, 9 March 2025 

 

Dejan Širaj, PhD (UK), Chartered Actuary (AlA), full member of SAD, 

Actuarial Function Holder of Triglav, pokojninska družba d.d. 
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4.6 APPENDIX TO THE ANNUAL REPORT ACCORDING TO THE 
INSURANCE SUPERVISION AGENCY'S METHODOLOGY 
(UNAUDITED) 

 
4.6.1 BALANCE SHEET 

 
   

31/12/2024 
31/12/2023 

restated 
1/1/2023 
restated Index 

I. ASETS  68,431,257 42,977,031 28,459,466 159.2 

A. Investment property and other real property  
rights 

0 0 0 / 

B. Financial investments 66,245,781 40,947,930 26,600,961 161.8 

 1. Measured at amortised cost, of which  0 1,796,859 / 

  - Loans and deposits 0 0 1,796,859 / 

  - Debt securities 0 0 0 / 

 2. Measured at fair value through other comprehensive 
income, of which 

0 0 0 / 

  - Debt securities 0 0 0 / 

  - Equity securities 0 0 0 / 

 3. Measured at fair value through profit or loss of 
which 

66,245,781 40,947,930 24,804,102 161.8 

  - Debt securities 581,499 8,304,393 3,624,585 7,0 

  - Equity securities 65,664,282 32,643,537 21,179,518 201.2 

C. Receivables 1,464,924 1,284,353 912,806 114.1 

 1. Receivables from the operator for non-achievement 
of the guaranteed return 

0 0 0 / 

 2. Other receivables 1,464,924 1,284,353 912,806 114.1 

D. Cash and cash equivalents 720,551 744,748 945,699 96.8 

E. Other assets 0 0 0 / 

F. Off-balance sheet assets 0 32,500 32,500 0.0 

 1. Derivative financial instruments 0 0 0 / 

 2. Other off-balance sheet assets 0 32,500 32,500 0.0 

II. LIABILITIES 68,431,257 42,977,031 28,459,466 159.2 

A. Insurance technical provisions 68,291,561 42,903,463 28,326,155 159.2 

 1. Mathematical provisions for net premiums paid 0 0 0 / 

 2. Mathematical provisions for the attributed return of the 
cover fund, of which: 

0 0 0 / 

  - revaluation surplus 0  0 / 

 3. Provisions for unit-linked policies,  
of which: 

68,291,561 42,903,463 28,326,155 159.2 

  - revaluation surplus 0  0 / 

B. Financial liabilities 0 0 0 / 

C. Trade payables 102,229 67,664 38,309 151.1 

 1. Liabilities arising from the purchase of securities and 
other financial instruments 

16,250 0 0 / 

 2. Liabilities to the cover fund operator 70,892 49,372 33,540 143.6 

 3. Liabilities for the payment of surrender values to cover 
fund members 

12,997 17,562 3,662 74.0 

 4. Other trade payables 2,090 730 1,107 286.3 

D. Other liabilities  37,467 5,904 95,001 634.6 

F. Off-balance sheet liabilities 0 32,500 32,500 0,0 

 1. Arising from derivative financial instruments 0 0 0 / 

 2. Arising from guarantees given 0 0 0 / 

 3. Other off-balance sheet liabilities 0 32,500 32,500 0.0 
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4.6.2 INCOME STATEMENT 
 

  2024 2023 
restated 

1/1/2023 
restated Index 

I. Financial income 17,614,669 6,312,035 0 279.1 

 1. Dividend and share income 571,459 374,962 0 152,4 

 2. Interest income 83,956 132,957 0 63,1 

 3. Gains on disposal of investments 39,131 23,372 0 167,4 

 
4. Net gains arising from changes in the fair value of 
investments at fair value through profit or loss 

 
12,177,759 

 
5,719,657 

 
0 

 
212,9 

 5. Other financial income 4,742,363 61,089 0 7,763,0 

II. Income from investment property 0 0 0 / 

 1. Income from leasing investment property 0 0 0 / 

 2. Gains on disposal of investment property 0 0 0 / 

 3. Net gains arising from changes in fair value of 
investment property recognised at fair value through profit 
or loss 

 
0 

 
0 

 
0 

 
/ 

III. Financial expenses 2,058,332 1,266,471 0 162.5 

 1. Interest expenses 0 0 0 / 

 2. Loss on disposal of investments 21,493 107,564 0 20,0 

 
3. Net change in fair value expenses on investments 
recognised at fair value through profit or loss 

 
1,970,802 

 
569,067 

 
0 

 
346,3 

 4. Other financial expenses 66,038 589,841 0 11,2 

IV. Expenses on investment property 0 0 0 / 

 1. Expenses relating to the management and lease of 
investment property 

0 0 0 / 

 2. Loss on disposal of investment property 0 0 0 / 

 3. Net loss arising from changes in fair value of 
investment property recognised at fair value through 
profit or loss 

0 0 0 / 

V. Investment result (I. + II. - III. - IV.) 15,556,337 5,045,564 0 308.3 

     

VI. Income from payments by the operator for non-achievement 
of the guaranteed return 

0 0 0 / 

VII. Other income 0 0 0 / 

VIII. Expenditure relating to management and operations 617,740 381,592 0 161.9 

 1. Management fee 555,919 346,356 0 160,5 

 2. Expenses relating to the custodian bank 11,674 7,273 0 160,5 

 3. Expenses relating to auditing 0 0 0 / 

 4. Expenses relating to informing the members of the 
cover fund 

15,441 11,606 0 133,0 

 5. Expenses arising from brokerage in connection with the 
purchase and sale of securities 

14,146 4,953 0 285,6 

 6. Other expenses directly chargeable to the cover fund in 
accordance with the management rules 

20,560 11,405 0 180,3 

IX. Other expenses 0 0 0 / 

     

X. Net operating result attributable to policyholders (V. + VI. + VII. 
- VIII. - IX.) 14,938,597 4,663,972 0 320.3 
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4.6.3 PROFIT ATTRIBUTION STATEMENT 

4.6.3.1 UNIT VALUE ACCOUNT 

 

In EUR 2024 
2023 

restated 
1/1/2023 
restated 

Unit value on the first day of the current year 40,214,191 28,326,156 24,486,184 

Units paid in 13,787,278 10,520,805 8,389,880 

Units paid out 648,505 607,470 2,018,699 

Net operating result for the year 14,938,597 4,663,972 -2,531,209 

Closing balance of the unit value 68,291,561 42,903,463 28,326,156 

 

 
4.6.3.2 UNIT NUMBER ACCOUNT 

 

 
 

                     2024 
2023 

restated 
1/1/2023 
restated 

Opening number of units 2,463,612 2,019,688 1,558,406 

Number of units paid in 908,763 738,014 596,344 

Number of units paid out 36,524 43,791 135,063 

Closing number of units 3,335,851 2,713,914 2,019,688 

 

 
4.6.3.3 NOTES TO THE PROFIT ATTRIBUTION STATEMENT 

 
As Triglav PD d.d., as the manager of the Delniški Skupni pokojninski sklad cover fund, calculates the surrender 

values of the voluntary supplementary pension insurance policies using the units of the cover fund (and not on the 

basis of the member's pro rata share of the cover fund's return), the profit and loss account is divided into two 

accounts, the unit value account and the unit number account. 

 
The statement of movements in unit values shows the opening unit values plus the units paid in and the profit or 

loss of the pension fund less the units paid out, all of which represent the closing unit values. The value of the units 

in 2024 has increased by EUR 25,388,098 or 59.2%, as restated, from the end of 2023 (previous year: EUR 

14,577,307 or 51.5%, as restated). 

 
The closing balance of the number of units in the unit number account reflects the opening balance of units plus the 

number of units paid in minus the number of units paid out. The number of units increases by 621,937 or 22.9% in 

2024 (649,226 or 34.4% in 2023, as restated). 
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4.6.4 CASH FLOW STATEMENT 
 

 
 2024 2023 

restated 

1/1/2023 

restated 

     Index 

In EUR   

Premium income 11,225,829 8,954,805 0 125.4 

Expenses from the payment of surrender values 94,255 54,699 0 172.3 

Receipts from the transfer of members' assets 2,080,227 1,305,933 0 159.3 

From another cover fund in the same group of cover 
funds 

1,251,734 316,372 0 395.7 

Within the same fund to another pension plan 14,045 49,430 0 28.4 

From another cover fund managed by another 
operator 

814,447 940,131 0 86.6 

Expenses from transfer of members' assets 434,741 649,359 0 66.9 

To another cover fund in the same cover fund group 261,804 478,928 0 54.7 

Within the same fund to another pension plan -67,925 35,174 0 -193.1 

To another cover fund managed by another operator 240,861 135,257 0 178.1 

Excess receipts/expenditure on business expansion 12,777,059 9,556,680 0 133.7 

Expenses on the purchase of financial investments 15,654,339 9,729,418 0 160.9 

Other receipts from financial investments (interest, 
dividends…) 

3,592,120 443,569 0 809.8 

Expenses for the payment of other liabilities 699,220 471,782 0 148.2 

Excess receipts/expenses from asset 
management 

-12,761,439 -9,757,631 0 130.8 

Excess receipts/expenses from business expansion 
and asset management 

15,620 -200,951 0 -7.8 

Opening cash balance 704,931 945,699 945,699 74.5 

Closing cash balance 720,551 744,748 945,699 96.8 
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4.6.5 STATEMENT OF ASSET 

 
Table 226: Statement of assets as at 31 December 2024 

           Limits In EUR Share in % 

1. Share in debt investments 30% 581,499 0.85 

Investments in units or shares of open-end debt investment funds 
together with investments in transferable debt securities and other debt 
financial instruments 

2. Share in equity investments 60-100% 65,432,767 95.83 

Investments in units or shares of open-ended equity investment funds 
together with investments in equity transferable securities and other 
equity financial instruments 

3. Share in money market instruments 15% 0 0 

Investments in units or shares of open-end money market funds 
together with money market instruments 

4. Share in real property and real property funds 20% 0 0.00 

5. Share in other transferable securities 10% 231,514 0.34 

6. Share in deposits 10%  0.00 

7. Additional liquid assets 20% 720,551 1.06 

 Cash and demand deposits    

8. Other  1,325,229 1.92 

    Receivables and payables     

 TOTAL  
68,291,561 100.00 

 

 
Table 227: Statement of assets at 31 December 2023, restated 

           Limits In EUR Share in % 

1. Share in debt investments 30% 8,421,779 19.62 

Investments in units or shares of open-end debt investment funds 
together with investments in transferable debt securities and other 
debt financial instruments 

2. Share in equity investments 40-80% 32,028,958 74.62 

Investments in units or shares of open-ended equity investment funds 
together with investments in equity transferable securities and other 
equity financial instruments 

3. Share in money market instruments 15% 315,370 0.73 

Investments in units or shares of open-end money market funds 
together with money market instruments 

4. Share in real property and real property funds 20% 0 0.00 

5. Share in other transferable securities 10% 181,824 0.42 

6. Share in deposits 10% 0 0.00 

7. Additional liquid assets 20% 744,748 1.74 

 Cash and demand deposits    

8. Other  1,228,287 2.86 

    Receivables and payables     

 TOTAL  42,920,966 100.00 
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Table 228: Statement of assets as at 1 January 2023, restated 

  
         Limits In EUR Share in % 

1. 
Share in debt investments 30% 10,116,597 35.71 

Investments in units or shares of open-end debt investment funds 
together with investments in transferable debt securities and other 
debt financial instruments 

2. 
Share in equity investments 40-80% 17,575,406 62.05 

Investments in units or shares of open-ended equity investment funds 
together with investments in equity transferable securities and other 
equity financial instruments 

3. 
Share in money market instruments 15% 553,286 1.95 

Investments in units or shares of open-end money market funds 
together with money market instruments 

4. 
Share in real property and real property funds 20% 0 0 

5. Share in other transferable securities 10% 172,605 0.61 

6. Share in deposits 10% 2,847,960 10.05 

7. Additional liquid assets 20% 1,825,187 6.44 

 Cash and demand deposits    

8. 
Other  570,060 2.01 

    Receivables and payables     

 TOTAL  
33,661,101 100.00 

 
 

 

4.6.5.1 NOTES TO THE STATEMENT OF ASSETS 

 
Table 229: Investment in units of investment funds as a proportion of total assets of the pension fund 

In EUR                31/12/2024 
31/12/2023 

restated 

1/1/2023 

restated 

Total pension fund assets 68,418,631 28,459,466 42,977,031 

Value of investments in units of investment funds 3,604,816 4,571,857 6,533,517 

Share in % 5.27 16.06 15.20 

 


